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New Naturalists 
The most recent title No.116 ‘Plant Pests’ was published in early January. We have a number of 
copies left and are offering them for sale at £45.00 (RRP £50.00).  We expect to take delivery of 
NN.117 ‘Plant Galls’ by Margaret Redfern at the end of March.  We will charge catalogue 
customers £45.00 plus post (RRP £50.00) and if you would like a copy, do let us know.  We have 
provided some detail on this titles content at the end of this catalogue. 
 
 
Entomology 
Our entomology section is quite large with a considerable selection of works related to Hemiptera. 
 
 
C.Arden (bookseller) – website 
Our website is now 2 years old and regularly updated with new stock.  We have also added 
several thousand book images which we hope makes purchasing easier. 
 
 
We are always interested in purchasing large or small collections in our specialist subject 
area and are quite happy to travel to view. 
 

 
Payment of invoices in STERLING please.  We accept  Visa, Mastercard & Eurocard, but only when 
placing your order.  Cards may not be used to pay an invoice at a later date.  We do not accept American 
Express credit cards.  All postage on books is extra. 
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Vg very good t.e.g. top edges gilt pp pages  Dw dust wrapper                                 
illus. illustrations f.e.p. front end paper o/w otherwise nd no date 
a.e.g    all edges gilt b/w       black & white     sl slightly  pbk paperback 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Botany 

1. The Elements of Botany: For Families and Schools. 4th. Ed. Pub. John W. Parker. 1834  pp.139 
with small woodcuts. F.e.p. is loose o/w. contents very clean. Sl. damp-stained boards. 
Overall a good-vg. copy. Scarce.    [40050]  £15.00 
 

2. Ahmadijian, V. & Hale, Mason E. Eds’. The Lichens.  1st. Pub. Academic Press. 1971  pp.xiv, 
697 with many text figs. A very good copy in chipped dw.    [36783]  £70.00 
 

3. Allan, B. and Woods, P. Wild Orchids of Scotland.  Pub. HMSO. 1993  pp. 135, with colour 
photographs. VG. plus in same dw. Signed by both authors and photographer.    [40235] £35.00 
Written and edited at the Royal Botanic Garden Edinburgh, Wild Orchids of Scotland describes in detail all 28 native species 
of Orchids that are currently found in Scotland. Up-to-date distribution maps and a comprehensive field key supplemented 
with fine line drawings, this book should prove essential  for professional botanists and amateur naturalists alike. In the 
chapters on biology, habitats and conservation, the authors have combined their several areas of botanical expertise to 
present a complete picture of this elusive and fascinating group of plants. 
 

4. Allen, T.F.H. and Starr, T.B. Hierarchy. Perspectives for Ecological Complexity. Pub. Chicago. 
1982  pp.xvi, 310. VG. in similar dw. Scarce.    [36722]  £115.00 
 

5. Anderson, P. and Shimwell, D. Wild Flowers and other Plants of the Peak District.  Pub. 
Moorland. 1981  pp.192 with b/w. photographs and other figs. A vg. copy in same dw.    
[40594]  £12.00 
 

6. Arber, Agnes. The Gramineae. A study of Cereal, Bamboo, and Grass. Pub. Cambridge. 1934  
pp.xviii, 480 with figs. in text.  VG.    [40501]  £30.00 
 

7. Ashton, P.S. Ecological Studies in the Mixed Dipterocarp Forests of Brunei State. Oxford Forestry 
Memoirs No. 25  Pub. Clarendon Press. 1964  pp.74 with many tables, plans and graphs. Vg. 
in orig. paper covers with some wear to spine.    [36744]  £20.00 
 

8. Babington, Charles Cardale. Flora of Cambridgeshire. Or, a Catalogue of Plants Found in the 
County of Cambridge, with References to Former Catalogues, and the Localities of the Rarer Species. 
Pub. John Van Voorst. 1860  pp.lvi, 323 with folding map.  Top of spine a little eroded; 
otherwise a vg. tight copy.    [16301]  £40.00 
 

9. Bacon, Lionel. Mountain Flower Holidays.  1st. Pub. Alpine Garden Soc. 1979  pp. 293 with 
many plates both in colour and b/w. A small ‘knick’ to front of dw. o/w. vg.    [36374]  £10.00 
A great guide to those wishing to go plant hunting. 
 

10. Bagnall, James E. The Flora of Warwickshire.  Pub. Gurney & Jackson/ Cornish Bros. 1891  
pp.xxxiv, 519. A clean tight, bright copy with just a little wear to top/bottom of spine. From 
the library of Dr. Grieg Smith.    [36502]  £50.00 
 

11. Baker, H.A. & Oliver, E.G.H. Ericas in Southern Africa.  1st. Pub. Purnell. 1967  pp.lxv, 180 
with 166 plates by Irma Von Below, Fay Anderson, and others. Fine copy in vg. dw.    
[36466]  £45.00 
 

12. Baker, Richard St. Barbe. Famous Trees.  Pub. Dropmore Press. 1952  pp.117 with 20 fine 
engravings on hand made paper limited edition no.373/999 copies. A fine copy in cloth 
boards.    [36685]  £110.00 
 

13. Barton, Lela V. Bibliography of Seeds.  Pub. Columbia Univ. New York. 1967  pp.858. A vg. 
ex lib. copy.    [40362]  £12.00 
 



14. Batten, A. Flowers of Southern Africa.  1st. Pub. Southern Book Pub. 1988  pp.xv, 401,xxxii, 
with 100 coloured plates by the author. Folio. Fine in dw.    [36598]  £150.00 
 

15. Bean, W. J. Trees and Shrubs. Hardy in the British Isles. Vols I-IV with Supplement. 8th Ed. Pub. 
M. Bean & John Murray. 1970-88  5 vols - A vg. set in vg. dw’s. Complete and hard to find; 
especially the supplement volume. Last and best edition.    [40297]  £425.00 
The standard work used by the professional and amateur alike. A mass of accurate information is combined with an informal 
style to produce a blend of botanical description, horticulture and personal experience that is unique. 
 

16. Bean, W.J. Trees and Shrubs. Hardy in the British Isles. 8th Ed. Pub. M. Bean & John Murray. 
1970-1988  4 volumes with 404 b/w. photographs and numerous line drawings througout all 
volumes. VG. set in same dws.    [40367]  £350.00 
The standard work used by the professional and amateur alike. A mass of accurate information is combined with an informal 
style to produce a blend of botanical description, horticulture and personal experience that is unique. 
 

17. Benzing, D.H. Vascular Epiphytes.  1st. Pub. C.U.P. 1990  pp.xvii, 354 with illus. A vg. copy 
in dw.    [36708]  £45.00 
Epiphytes (plants that grow on other plants, not parasitically but for mechanical support) make up more than one-third of the 
total vascular flora in some tropical forests. Epiphytes are subject to severe environmental constraints, and their diverse 
adaptations make them a rich resource for studies of water balance, nutrition, reproduction, and evolution. 
 

18. Bernardino ab Ucria, P. Hortus Reguis Panhormitanus Aerae vulgaris anno 1779.  Pub. Edizioni 
Grifo. 1996  pp.vi, 498. Fine copy of the reprint. Introduction in Italian, all other text Latin.     
[40360]  £25.00 
This is an early description of the Palermo botanical gardens with a long list of plants and plant names. 
 

19. Bews, J.W. Studies in the Ecological Evolution of the Angiosperms.  1st. Pub. Wheldon & 
Wesley. 1927  pp.viii, 134. A good copy with a little wear to top/bottom spine.    [36730] £28.00 
 

20. Bharucha, F.R. & DeLeeuw, W.C. A Practical Guide to Plant Sociology.  1st. Pub. Orient 
Longmans. 1957  pp.v, 45. Vg. in card covers.    [36284]  £10.00 
 

21. Blundell, Michael. Collins Guide to the Wild Flowers of East Africa.  Pub. Collins. 1987.  pp. 
464 with col. photos of 864 flowers & endpaper maps. Lacks title page. VG.    [40476]   
 

22. Blunt, Wilfred & Raphael, Sandra. The Illustrated Herbal.  Pub. Frances Lincoln. c.1970s  
pp.192 with 64 colour plates & over 80 b/w. woodcuts & engravings. Very good, in dw.    
[18920]  £25.00 
 

23. Bonnier, Gaston. Flore Complete Illustree en Couleurs de France Suisse et Belgique.  Paris   
Fascicule no.s, 108-120 with each fascicule containing  6 plates. Total number of plates 48 
each in paper covers.    [36450]  £60.00 
 

24. Bor, E. Adventures of a Botanist’s Wife.  Pub. Hurst & Blackett. 1952  pp.ix, 204 with several 
b/w. photographic plates. A vg. plus copy in maroon cloth boards.    [40212]  £10.00 
 

25. Borgesen, F. The Marine Algae of the Danish West indies. Vol.1. Chlorophyceae and Phaeophyceae 
:Vol. 2. Rhodophyceae. 1st. Pub. Copenhagen. 1915-20  pp.226 ;498 with many text illus. Two 
volumes in vg. condition. From library of Dr. Greig-Smith.     [36463]  £150.00 
 

26. Borzi, Antonino Studi Algologici.  Pub. Edizioni  Naturama 1996  pp.vi, 377 with 31 plates. 
Fine in cloth boards. Text in Italian.    [40358]  £35.00 
This is a reprint from the original editions of 1883 and 1895. They represent a synthesis of Borzi’s work in the first half of his 
life into biology and systematics of algae. The Academy of France acknowledged the importance of this work by an 
international award. 
 



27. Bradshaw, A.D. & Chadwick, M.J. The Restoration of Land. The ecology and reclamation of 
derelict and degraded land. 1st. Pub. Blackwell Scientific Pub. 1980  pp.xi, 317 with illus, 
graphs and tables. A vg. copy in dw. with sl. faded spine.    [36707]  £20.00 
 

28. Branney, T.M.E. Hardy Gingers. Including Hedychium, Roscoea, and Zingiber. Pub. Timber 
Press. 2005  pp.267 with 90 colour photographs. A nr. fine copy in spine-faded dw.    [40187] 
 £20.00 
 

29. Bresinsky, A. and Besl, H. A Colour Atlas of Poisonous Fungi.  Pub. Wolfe. 1989  pp.xi, 295 
with colour photographs, line drawings and figs. A fine copy in illus. boards.     [37984]  £40.00 
This atlas provides a photographic guide which facilitates recognition of poisonous fungi and outlines treatment methods. It 
also helps the reader to understand the toxic substances present in each case, the degree of toxicity of each fungus and the 
likely effects on the victim’s body. 
 

30. Britten, James. European Ferns. with coloured illustrations from Nature. Pub. Cassell, Petter, 
Galpin & Co. 1890  pp.vii, 196.  Green half-calf binding with gilt tooling. One inch split to 
top  of hinge front and rear o/w. a very tight and robust binding   A little foxing to some 
pages. Plates clean.  A handsome copy.    [29252]  £200.00 
 

31. Britton, N.L. & Rose, J.N. The Cactaceae. Descriptions and Illustrations of Plants of the Cactus 
Family. Dover Publications, New York, 1963. 4 vols. bound as 2. Unabridged & unaltered 
republication of the 2nd edn., published  in 1937.  Pp.vii,241 with 1,279 illustrations, 
comprised of 137 b/w. plates, 11,142 figs. & 125 identification keys. Quarto. An excellent set, 
in dustwrappers.    [16433]  £75.00 
 

32. Brooks, F.T. Imperial Botanical Conference, London, July 7-16th July 1924. Report of 
Proceedings.  Pub. C.U.P. 1925  pp.xv, 385 with 2 coloured illus. Some wear to top and 
bottom of spine o/w. good.    [36711]  £30.00 
 

33. Brown, D. Methods of Surveying and Measuring Vegetation.  Pub. Comm. Agri. Bureau. 1954  
pp.xv, 223 with many photos. and other text figs. A vg. copy in sl.grubby dw.    [36786]  £12.00 
This book was the first to bring together the various methods and techniques which have been used in quantitative ecological 
studies of vegetation. The methods are classified under three phases of vegetation surveys, namely: Botanical analysis; 
Productivity; Utilization. 
 

34. Brown, D.H., Hawksworth, D.L. & Bailey, R.H. (Eds). Lichenology: Progress and Problems. 
Proceedings of an International Symposium held at the University of Bristol. Pub. Academic Press 
for The Systematics Association & British Lichen Society, 1976  pp.xii, 551 with b/w. plates 
& figs. Symposium programme tipped in at front. Tight & bright.    [20983]  £30.00 
 

35. Burdet, Herve M. Ouvrages Botaniques Anciens Catalogue des ouvrages prelinneens de la 
Bibliotheque des Conservatoire et Jardin botaniques de la Ville de Geneve.  Pub. Conservatoire 
Botanique De Geneve. 1985  pp.xiii, 599 with many illus. some full page. A vg. copy of this 
scarce work.    [40347]  £125.00 
This is an excellent botanical collection of 666 works covering the 16th-18th century,  each with detailed bibliographic 
record. 
 

36. Butler, E.J. & Jones, S.G. Plant Pathology.  1st. Pub. Macmillan. 1949  pp.xii, 979 with many 
illus. Endpapers foxed o/w. vg.    [36793]  £10.00 
 

37. Cadbury, D.A, Hawkes, J.G. & Readett, R.C. A Computer - Mapped Flora. A Study of the 
County of Warwickshire. Pub. Academic Press. 1971  pp.ix, 768  with 979 dist. maps plus 
folding geological map of the county and plastic overlays. Vg. in chipped dw.    [36548] £15.00 
 



38. Cain, S.A. Foundations of Plant Geography.  1st. Pub. Harper & Bros. 1944  pp.xiv, 556 with 
text figs. Vg.     [36543]  £12.00 
 

39. Candolle, A.P. de, Prodromus Systematis Naturalis Regni Vegetabilis.  Pub. Treuttel et Wurtz. 
Paris. 1824-1873  17 volumes bound in 21. All in half calf with matching marbled boards 
with the exception of vols 15-17 which have matching blue calf with a slightly different 
marbled design to boards. These volumes are published in Latin. All 21 volumes are in very 
good condition except with the occasional foxing to prelims. Very scarce in original 
publication.    [40352]  £5,000.00 
 

40. Carr, D.J.Ed. Sydney Parkinson Artist of Cook’s Endeavour Voyage.  1st Pub. Croome Helm. 
1983  pp.xv, 300 with many illus. both in colour and b/w. Fine copy in dw. 4to.    [40611] £100.00 
This first voyage of Captain Cook’s was probably the most rewarding voyage of all time. The career and work of the young 
untravelled Sydney Parkinson’s has to date (1983) not received the attention they deserve. He was the chief artist on this 
voyage. During the two years and four months until his untimely death at the age of 26 Parkinson made 276 finished and 676 
unfinished drawings of plants, 83 finished and 212 unfinished drawings of animals. 
 

41. Case, F.W. Orchids of the Western Great Lakes Region.  Pub. Cranbrook Institute of Science. 
1987  pp.xxi, 251 with 44 colour photographic plates, 65 maps and numerous line drawings. 
A vg. copy in same dw.     [40211]  £20.00 
 

42. Case, F.W. and R.B. Trilliums.  Pub. Timber Press. 1997  pp. 284 with 78 colour photographic 
plates and some line drawings throughout. Signed by authors. A vg. plus copy in a sl. spine-
faded dw.    [40293]  £20.00 
 

43. Clapham, A.R. Flora of Derbyshire.  Pub. AE. 1992  pp.viii, 382 with some figs. A vg. copy in 
card covers.    [40596]  £10.00 
 

44. Clapham,A.R. Tutin, T.G. & Warburg, E.F. Excursion Flora of the British Isles.  3rd. Ed. Pub. 
Cambridge. 1995  pp.xxxiii, 499. A vg. copy in flexible card covers in a vg. dw.     [40124] £12.00 
 

45. Clifton, R.T.F. Geranium Family Species Check List. Edition IV, Spring 1988 Issue 2, February 
1994. 2 Volumes Vol. 1 Erodium; Vol. 2 Geranium. Pub. The Geraniaceae Group. 1994  2 
volumes in card covers. A vg. set.    [40238]  £50.00 
 

46. Coats, A.M. Flowers and Their Histories.  Pub. A & C Black. 1968  pp.xiii, 346 with one 
colour plate at centre of text. A vg. copy in same dw.    [37586]  £35.00 
This book tells the story of more than 400 familiar border plants. The manner and date of their introduction, their legends 
and traditions, their horticultural development and the derivation of their names. 
 

47. Cobb, J. L. S. Meconopsis.  Christopher Helm. 1989  pp, xiii, 125 with 20 colour plates and 27 
figures.  A fine scarce copy in dw.    [40245]  £35.00 
 

48. Colebourn, P. Hampshire’s Countryside Heritage. 2: Ancient Woodland. Pub. Heritage. 1983  
pp.74 with colour photographs and other figs.    [40576]  £7.50 
 

49. Corner, E.J.H. The Natural History of Palms.  Pub. Weidenfeld and Nicolson. 1966  pp.x, 393. 
Spine faded, o/w. a vg. copy.    [36496]  £25.00 
 

50. Correa, Maevia N. Flora Patagonica Part 11 Monocotyledoneae -Typhaceae a Orchidaceae  
(excepto Graminae) Pub. Coleccion Cientifica Del Inta 1969  pp.219 with many b/w. illus. A 
very good copy in chipped and rubbed dw. Scarce. In Spanish.    [40184]  £50.00 
 



51. Correa, Maevia N. Flora Patagonica. Part 4 A Dicotiledoneas Dialipetalas ( Salicaceae A 
Cruciferae) Coleccion Cientifica Del Inta. 1984  pp.559 with many illus. A very good copy in 
chipped and rubbed dw. Scarce. In Spanish.    [40185]  £80.00 
 

52. Correa, Maevia N. Flora Patagonica Part 4 B- Dicotyledones dialipetalas ( Draseraceae a 
Leguminosae) Pub. Coleccion Cientifica Del Inta. 1984  pp.308 with illus. Vg. copy. Scarce. 
In Spanish.    [40186]  £50.00 
 

53. Costin, A.B. et al. Kosciusko Alpine Flora.  Pub. Csiro/ Collins. 1979  pp.408 with 351 
coloured photographs. Fine copy in dw. A vg. plus copy in sl. spine-faded dw.    [40206] £10.00 
This area of New South Wales is a region of great scientific and educational interest. This volume provides some stunning 
illus. of the flora of this area. 
 

54. Cowan, J. Macqueen. The Journeys and Plant Introductions of George Forrest.  1st. Pub. O.U.P. 
1952  pp.xi, 252 with many photos. and folding map at rear of book. Vg.    [36382]  £40.00 
 

55. Cox, E.H.M. Farrer’s Last Journey. Upper Burma, 1919-20. 1st. Pub. Dulau & Co. 1926  pp.xix, 
244 with photographs. VG.    [28970]  £150.00 
 

56. Crackles, E. Flora of the East Riding of Yorkshire.  Pub. Hull. 1990  pp.xii, 271 with 41 colour 
plates, 465 distribution maps. A nr. fine copy in similar dw.     [38215]  £35.00 
The culmination of  life-time’s interest and some forty years of intensive first-hand study of the plant associations of the East 
Riding, as well as exhaustive research of the relevant literature, the Flora is the essential data-base for the evaluation of 
sites for conservation purposes. 
 

57. Cribb, P. & Butterfield, I. The Genus Pleione.  1st. Ed. Pub.Kew. 1988  pp. 94 with 20 colour 
plates and a few figs. in text. A vg. plus copy in vg. dw.     [40292]  £20.00 
Pleiones are among the easiest of orchids to grow. They require little, if any, heat and proliferate freely to give wonderful 
displays. This volume provides detailed and up to date account of the biology, classification and cultivation of the species 
and hybrids. 
 

58. Cronquist, A. et al. Intermountain Flora. Vascular Plants of the Intermountain West U.S.A. 
Volume One. Pub. NYBG. 1972  pp.iii, 270 with figs. and a few b/w. photographs. A vg. plus 
copy in illus. boards.    [40335]  £35.00 
 

59. Cronquist, A. et al. Intermountain Flora.  Vascular Plants of the Intermountain West, U.S.A. 
Volume Four. Pub. NYBG. 1984  pp. 573 with line drawings throughout. A vg. copy in illus. 
boards.    [40336]  £50.00 
 

60. Cronquist, A. et al. Intermountain Flora. Vascular Plants of the Intermountain West, U.S.A. 
Volume Three Part B. Pub. NYBG. 1989  pp.279 with line drawings throughout. A vg. plus 
copy in illus. cloth boards.    [40337]  £30.00 
 

61. Cullman, W. et al. The Encyclopedia of Cacti.  Pub. Alphabooks. 1986  pp.340 with colour 
photographs throughout. A vg. copy in same dw.    [40208]  £15.00 
 

62. Dahlgren, Rolf. & Clifford, H.Trevor. The Monocotyledons: A Comparitive Study. 2nd. volume in 
Botanical Systematics - an Occasional Series of Monographs. Pub. Academic Press. 1982  pp.xiv, 
378 with many illus.Vg. in original boards. Quarto.    [36464]  £75.00 
 

63. Daubenmire, R. Plant Communities. A textbook of plant synecology. 1st. Pub. Harper & Row. 
1968  pp.xi, 300 with text figures. Vg. in illus. boards.    [36546]  £15.00 
Synecology is a science centered on communities as components of ecosystems. It is aimed at understanding how these 
communities originate, develop, and maintain themselves and at elaborating a classification to show relationships. 
 



64. Davidian, H.H. The Rhododendron Species. Vol. I - Lepidotes. 1st. Ed. Pub. Batsford. 1982  pp. 
431 with colour photographs.  A vg. plus copy in dw. which is sl. faded to spine. Scarce Vol. 
1.    [40273]  £60.00 
 

65. Davidian, H.H. The Rhododendron Species. Volume 2. Elepidote Species. Series Arboreum-
Lacteum. Pub. Batsford. 1989  pp.344 with colour and b/w. photographs and some figs. A vg. 
plus copy in spine-faded dw.     [40274]  £15.00 
 

66. Davies, P., J. & Huxley, A. Wild Orchids. of Britain and Europe. Pub. Chatto & Windus. 1984  
pp.xii, 256 with 328 colour plates. Fine in fine dw.    [40222]  £18.00 
 

67. Davis, P.H. Flora of Turkey. Vols. 1-8. of the 10. Pub. Edinburgh. 1965-84  8 volumes with 
figs. and line drawings. A vg. set in dw’s which show a little. wear.    [40275]  £900.00 
The flora covers Turkey and the adjacent east Aegean islands. The Turkish flora hitherto has only been covered by Boissier’s 
Flora Orientalis (1867-88), and since then a great deal of material and information has accumulated. The work is therefore 
the first flora devoted to Turkey and includes much basic taxonomic revision that will affect the classification of genera in 
Europe, western Asia and north Africa. 
 

68. de Vos, M.P. The Genus Romulea in South Africa. Journal of South African Botany. 
Supplementary Volume No. 9. Pub. NBG. 1972  pp.307 with colour plates, distribution maps 
and other figs. A vg. copy in orange cloth boards. Scarce.    [40338]  £60.00 
 

69. Deering, C. Catalogus Stirpium, &c. or, Catalogue of Plants naturally growing and commonly 
cultivated in divers parts of England, more especially about Nottingham.  Printed for the Author 
by G. Ayscough. Nottingham. 1738  pp. [11], [16], 231,[11],6,[4], 24pp. This copy includes 
the dedication by Dr. Deering to William Griffith an elder Lieutenant of his Majesty’s Royal 
Navy, this is not always present and runs to 9pp., it may have been printed as a separate 
pamplet.    [40520]  £450.00 
George Charles Deering(circa. 1695-1749) was a native of Dresden, Saxony. He received his early education in Hamburg, 
where he acquired a knowledge of three or four languages. In 1708 he went to University of Leyden where he studied 
anatomy, surgery, chemistry and botany. In 1713 he became secretary to Baron Schach, and accompanied him to England. 
He practised in England in medicine.  
 

70. Drummond, R.B. & Palgrave, K.C. Common Trees of the Highveld.  1st. Pub. Longman, 
Rhodesia.  1973  pp.99 with 54 plates. Vg. in card covers.    [36791]  £9.00 
 

71. Dykes, William Rickatson. The Genus Iris.  Pub. Dover Publications, New York. 1974. 
Unabridged republication of original 1913 edn.  pp.245 with 47 colour paintings by F.H. 
Round & 30 line drawings by C.W. Johnson, as well as 1 coloured plate of seeds. VG, in dw.    
[40331]  £50.00 
 

72. Edees, E.S. Flora of Staffordshire: Flowering Plants and Ferns. Pub. David & Charles. 1972  
pp.280 with b/w. plates. VG. in same dw. Ex- Buxton Field Club Lib.    [40604]  £8.00 
 

73. Endress, Peter K. Diversity and Evolutionary Biology of Tropical Flowers.  Pub. C.U.P. 1996  
pp.xi, 511 with illus. and line drawings. Nr. fine copy in pbk.    [36479]  £40.00 
The comparitive study of flowers began in temperate regions and as such most books are about temperate flowers. This 
volume concentrates on tropical flowers which whilst sharing many features seen in temperate flowers, exhibit phenomena 
which are purely tropical. The first part of the volume deals with general structure and biological features of flowers and 
shows facets of their diversity. The second part focuses on the flowers of selected tropical plants and emphasizes their 
structural and biological idiosyncrasies and evolutionary features. 
 

74. Eriksen, B. Flora of Ecuador. No. 34. 186. Valerianaceae. Pub. Berlings. 1989  pp.60 with figs. 
A vg. copy in card covers.    [40261]  £12.00 
 



75. Ettlinger, D.M.T. British & Irish Orchids.  1st. Pub. Macmillan. 1976  pp.141 with 12 coloured 
plates with multiple images and  51 b/w. photos. Nr. fine in dw.    [36687]  £10.00 
This is a small concise field guide to aid location and identification of the wild orchids native to Britain and Ireland. The 
chief feature is the tabulation of each species characteristics in the field and their differences from other species, together 
with information on names, flowering dates, variation and subspecies. 
 

76. Farrer, R. Among The Hills. A Book Of Joy In High Places. 1st. Pub. Headley Brothers. 1910  
pp. 326 with 24 colour and b/w. illustrations. A vg copy.    [40327]  £35.00 
 

77. Farrer, R. The Rainbow Bridge.  3rd. Imp. Pub. Edward Arnold. 1926  pp.383 with 16 
photographs and folding map. Good tight copy.    [40295]  £30.00 
 

78. Farrow, E. Pickworth. Plant Life on East Anglian Heaths. Being Observational and  Experimental 
Studies of the Vegetation of Breckland. Pub. C.U.P. 1925  pp.x, 108 with 23 plates. Review copy 
from library of Dr. Greig-Smith. Bottom corner damaged o/w. good.    [36470]  £30.00 
 

79. Fischedick, K.S. Practices and Pluralism. A socio-historical analysis of early vegetation science, 
1900-1950. Pub. Amsterdam 1995  pp. 267. VG. in card covers.    [36727]  £22.00 
 

80. Fitter, A. An Atlas of the Wild Flowers of Britain and Northern Europe.  1st. Pub. Collins. 1978  
pp.272 with 1,972 dist. maps and a checklist of plants in the book. A near fine copy in dw.    
[36434]  £15.00 
 

81. Fitter, R. & A. Guide to the Grasses, Sedges, Rushes and Ferns of Britain and N. Europe  Pub. 
Collins 1984  pp.256 with over 400 plants in colour and 500 dist. maps. VG. in soft covers.    
[40462]  £15.00 
 

82. Fletcher, H.R. A Quest for Flowers. The Plant Explorations of Frank Ludlow and George Sherriff. 
Rep. Pub. Edinburgh Univ. Press. 1976  pp.xxx, 387 with plates and maps. One superficial 
rub to top edge of front board and dw. lightly chipped with a few closed tears. Overall vg.     
[40317]  £75.00 
This is the story of two men, Frank Ludlow and George Sherriff, who travelled the Himalaya of Bhutan and South-eastern 
Tibet, in quest of flowers. Their rich and varied finds, from 1933 to 1949, have enlarged botanical knowledge, and delighted 
British gardeners with many new and vivid plants.  
 

83. Flora Of North America Committee. Flora of North America. North of Mexico. Volume 26. Pub. 
O.U.P 2002  pp.xxvi, 723 with figs. throughout. A vg. plus copy in green cloth boards.    
[40539]  £60.00 
 

84. Florin, Rudolf. Evolution in Cordaites and Conifers. Acta Horti Bergiani. Band 15. N:0 11. Pub. 
Uppsala. 1951  pp.285-388 with one full page plate and many text illus. Bound in boards ex-
college library. In English.    [40359]  £20.00 
 

85. Forey, P. Wild Flowers of North America.  Pub. Dragon’s World. 1990  pp. 256 with over 900 
illustrations.  VG. in similar dw.    [36565]  £10.00 
 

86. Freethy, R. British Ferns.  1st. Pub. Crowood Press. 1987  pp.128 with 16 coloured plates and 
mant text engravings. Fine in dw.    [40527]  £10.00 
 

87. Fretwell, B. Clematis.  Pub. Collins. 1989  pp.160 with colour photographic plates throughout. 
A vg. copy in same dw.    [40196]  £7.50 
 

88. Fryxell, P.A. Flora of Ecuador. No. 44. 118. Malvaceae. Pub. Berlings. 1992  pp.142 with some 
figs. A vg. copy in card covers.    [40254]  £12.50 
 



89. Garner, R.J. The Grafter’s Handbook.  Pub. Faber. 1979  pp.319 with figs. and b/w. 
photographs. A vg. plus copy in same dw.    [40536]  £18.00 
 

90. Gauch, Jr, H.G. Multivariate Analysis in Community Ecology.  Pub. Cambridge. 1982  pp.x, 
298.  Good to vg. in card covers.    [36721]  £20.00 
 

91. Germishuizen, G. Wild Flowers of Northern South Africa.  Pub. Fernwood Press. 1997  pp.472 
with 220 colour plates. A nr. fine copy in card covers.    [40342]  £35.00 
 

92. Goldblatt, P. The Genus Watsonia.  Pub. National Botanic Gardens. 1989  pp.ix, 148 with 26 
colour plates and numerous other figs. A vg. copy in same dw.     [40234]  £35.00 
This book fills an important botanical need for information about a genus that ranges from the eastern Transvaal to the 
western Cape. 
 

93. Goldblatt, P. and Manning, J. Gladiolus in Southern Africa.  Pub. Fernwood Press. 1998  
pp.320 with 144 colour plates, figs. and distribution maps. A nr. fine copy in same dw.    
[40330]  £40.00 
One of the most important botanical studies published in recent times, this monograph of the genus Gladiolus in Southern 
Africa combines the artistry of two of the world’s foremost botanical illustrators with the meticulous work of two highy 
respected biologists. 
 

94. Goldblatt, Peter. The Moraeas of Southern Africa. A systematic monograph of the Genus in South 
Africa, Lesotho, Swaziland, Transkei, Botswana, Namibia and Zimbabwe. 1st. Ed. Pub. Nat. Bot. 
Gdns. 1986  pp.224 with 102 fine watercolours by Fay Anderson. A vg. plus copy in similar 
dw.    [40205]  £22.00 
This large genus of Iridaceae is native to Africa south of Sahara but concentrated in the south western Cape and the 
Drakensberg Mountains. 
 

95. Goodspeed, T. Harper. Plant Hunters in the Andes.  1st. Pub. Rarrer & Rinehart.NY. 1941  
pp.xvi, 429 with many b/w. photos. VG.    [40528]  £20.00 
 

96. Gordon, L. A Country Herbal.  Pub. Webb and Bower. 1980  pp. 208 with colour and b/w. 
plates throughout.  Fine in vg. dw.    [40500]  £25.00 
A compendium of useful plants and the legends surrounding them.  For this work, Leslie Gordon collected details about the 
history of herbs and any supernatural properties ascribed to them. 
 

97. Grace, John. Plant - Atmosphere Relationships. Outline Studies in Ecology. Pub. Chapman & 
Hall. 1983  pp.92 with text figs. Fine in card covers.    [36286]  £15.00 
 

98. Grey-Wilson, C. Clematis. The Genus. A Comprehensive Guide for Gardeners, Horticulturists and 
Botanists Pub. Timber Press. 2000  pp.219  with colour photographs throughout. A vg. plus 
copy in same dw.    [40193]  £12.00 
 

99. Grey-Wilson, C. The Genus Cyclamen.  Pub. Timber Press. 1988  pp. 147 with 12 colour 
plates, 11 maps and numerous figs. A vg. plus copy in same dw.     [40189]  £18.00 
 

100. Griffith, John E. The Flora of Anglesey & Carnarvonshire.  1st. Pub. Nixon & Jarvis. 1895  
pp.xx, 288 with folding coloured map at front of book which, has browned somewhat to rear 
of map. A little wear to top/ bottom spine.    [36504]  £220.00 
 

101. Groves, R.H. Australian Vegetation.  Pub. Cambridge. 1981  pp.xiii, 449.  VG. in card covers.    
[36489]  £10.00 
 

102. Gusman, G. and L. The Genus Arisaema. A Monograph for Botanists and Nature Lovers. Pub. G. 
2003  pp.438 with colour photographs and figs. throughout. A vg. plus copy in vg. dw.    
[40237]  £30.00 



 

103. Hale, Mason. Lichen Handbook. A Guide to the Lichens of Eastern North America. 1st. Pub. 
Smithsonian Inst. 1961  pp. x, 178 with 20 plates. A very good clean copy in chipped dw.    
[36781]  £12.00 
 

104. Hansen, R. and Stahl, F. Die Stauden und ihre Lebensbereiche in Garten und Grunanlagen.  Pub. 
EU. 1981  pp.571 with colour photographs and numerous figs. in text. A vg. plus copy in 
similar dw. which is sl. faded to spine. All text in German.    [40213]  £40.00 
 

105. Harling, G. Flora of Ecuador. No.42 190(10) Compositae-Mutisieae. Pub. Berlings. 1991  pp.106 
with numerous figs. VG. in card covers.    [40258]  £15.00 
 

106. Harper, J.L Population Biology of Plants.  Pub. Academic Press. 1981  pp.xxvi, 892 with many 
figs.  VG. in card covers.    [36728]  £50.00 
 

107. Harvey, W.H. & Sonder, O.W. Flora Capensis.  Pub. Reeve & Co. 1894-1925  Ten volumes 
all in original cloth. There is some slight damage to the top of spines of two volumes o/w. vg. 
This is a reprint of the edition originally published in 1859.    [40355]  £350.00 
This flora covers Cape Colony, Caffraria, & Port Natal.  
 

108. Harvey-Gibson, R.J. Outlines of the History of Botany.  1st. Pub. A & C Black. 1919  pp.x, 274. 
Spine faded o/w. good plus.    [36747]  £15.00 
 

109. Heath, F.G. The Fern World.  2nd. Ed. Pub.Sampson Low, Marston.  1877  pp.xi, 459 with 12 
chromolithographic plates. Spine and boards worn and grubby, contents vg. Boards repaired 
with grey cloth on spine.    [36352]  £15.00 
 

110. Henrey, Blanche. British Botanical and Horticultural Literature before 1800. Comprising a history 
and bibliography of Botanical and Horticultural books printed in England, Scotland, and Ireland from 
the earliest times until 1800. 1st. Ed. Pub. Oxford 1975  3 volumes. An essential, easy to use 
reference work.  Ilustrated.  A fine set in vg. slipcase.     [40410]  £85.00 
In an obituary (a copy of which is loosely inserted in the first volume of this set) for Miss Henrey, it was written ‘This superb 
work.....is a rich thesaurus and not the mere catalogue that the prosaic title must suggest, which conceals the human 
content.’ 
 

111. Heywood, V.H. Flowering Plants of the World.  1st. Pub. O.U.P. 1978  pp.335 with specially 
commisioned colour plants and numerous other illus. A near fine hdbk. copy in dw. Large 
quarto.    [40521]  £12.50 
A very  useful introduction to the plant families of the world. 
 

112. Hickman, J.C. (Ed.). The Jepson Manual. Higher Plants of California. Pub. Callifornia. 1993  
pp.xvii, 1,400 with numerous figs. throughout. A vg. plus copy in same dw.     [40188]  £30.00 
 

113. Hill, A.F. Economic Botany. A textbook of useful plants and plant products. Pub. McGraw-Hill. 
1937  pp.x, 592 with photos. Vg.    [36296]  £18.00 
 

114. Hill, Preston & Smith. Atlas of the Bryophytes of Britain and Ireland. Vol.1 Liverworts (Hepaticae 
and Anthecerotae) 1st. Pub. Harley Books. 1991  pp.351 with many distribution maps. Fine 
copy in illus. boards.    [36477]  £40.00 
 

115. Hilliard, O.M. and Burtt, B.L. The Botany of the Southern Natal Drakensberg.  Pub. National 
Botanic Gardens Kirstenbosch.. 1947  pp. 253 with colour photographs.  Inserted are two 
obituaries for B.L. Burtt, one from The Independent (Friday 13 June 2008) and another. VG. 
in vg. dw.    [40286]  £18.00 
 



116. Hilliard, O.M. and Burtt, B.L. Dierama. The Hairbells of Africa. 1st. Ed. Pub. Acorn Books. 
1991  pp. 152 with watercolour and line drawing botanical illustrations by Auriol Batten.  
VG. in nr. vg. dw. Scarce.    [40200]  £75.00 
A long-awaited comprehensive account of this genus of plants that belongs to the Iris family.  An introductory chapter deals 
with Dierama as a garden plant, including notes and advice on cultivation, followed by a botanical history of the genus. A 
whole chapter is dedicated to the structure of the plant, a more technical chapter discusses the position of Dierama in the 
Iridaceae, while another investigates the nature of the species and their tendency to intergrade and hybridize.  Their 
geographical distribution, possible evolution and keys to aid in their identification are included. 
 

117. Hilliard, O.M. & Burtt, B.L. The Botany of the Southern Natal Drakensberg.  Pub. National 
Botanic Gardens 1987.  pp.253 with col. plates & maps. VG. plus copy in same dw.    
[40298]  £18.00 
 

118. Hillier, J. and Coombes, A. The Hillier Manual of Trees & Shrubs.  Pub. David and Charles. 
2002  pp.512. A vg. plus copy in same dw.    [40198]  £10.00 
 

119. Hingley, M. Microscopic Life in Sphagnum. Naturalists’ Handbook 20 Pub. Richmond. 1993  pp. 
64 with many illus. some in colour. Vg. in card covers. In-print £15.95.    [36248]  £9.00 
 

120. Hitchcock, C.L. and Cronquist, A. Flora of the Pacific Northwest. An Illustrated Manual. Pub. 
University of Washington Press. 1994  pp.xix, 730 with line drawings throughout. A vg. plus 
copy bound in cloth boards.    [40332]  £25.00 
 

121. Holden, A.E. Plant Life in the Scottish Highlands. Ecology and Adaptation to their Insect Visitors. 
1st. Pub. Oliver & Boyd. 1952  pp.xv, 319  with 64 photos. Spine faded and front endpaper 
and half title with closed tear.    [36789]  £10.00 
 

122. Holden, A.E. Plant Life in the Scottish Highlands.  Pub. Oliver and Boyd. 1952  pp.xv, 319 
with 64 b/w. photographic plates. A vg. copy in similar dw.     [40210]  £18.00 
 

123. Holliday, I. & Hill, R. A Field Guide to Australian Trees.  Rev. Ed. Pub. Rigby. 1975  pp.229 
with a large number of plates in colour. Vg. in dw.    [36419]  £6.00 
This book classifies Australian trees according to environment, from snow to desert country. Every tree is illustrated with a 
colour photograph plus sketches of leaves. 
 

124. Holm-Nielsen, L.B. et al. Flora of Ecuador. No.31. 126 Passifloraceae. Pub. Berlings. 1988  
pp.130 with 3 colour plates and other figs. A vg. copy in card covers.    [40253]  £15.00 
 

125. Holmgren, N.H. and Molau, U. Flora of Ecuador. No.21 177. Scrophulariaceae. Pub. Berlings. 
1984  pp.189 with figs. A vg. copy in card covers.    [40262]  £15.00 
 

126. Holttum, R.E. Plant Life in Malaya.  Pub. Longman. 1977  pp.viii, 254 with line drawings.  
VG.    [36488]  £5.00 
 

127. Hooker, J.D. The Flora of British India.  1st. Pub. L. Reeve & Co. 1872-1897  Seven volumes 
in original cloth boards. A fine set of the scarce original printing in seven volumes. Originally 
published in parts.     [40348]  £800.00 
 

128. Hooker, W.J. The British Ferns. Or Coloured Figures and Descriptions with the Needful Analysis of 
the Frutification and Venation of the Ferns of Great Britain and Ireland, Systematically Arranged. 
Pub. Lovell Reeve. 1861  Un-paginated. 66 colour plates of which numbers 35, 43 and 54 are 
foxed slightly. Overall a vg. copy in octavo boards.    [40328]  £600.00 
 

129. Horny, R. (et al) Porophyllum Saxifrages.  Pub. Stamford. 1986  pp. 372 with 24 colour plates 
and 379 figs. A nr. fine copy in illus. boards.    [40303]  £20.00 
 



130. Horwood, A.R. & Noel, C.W.F. The Flora of Leicestershire and Rutland. A Topographical, 
Ecological, and Historical Account with Biographies of  Former Botanist (1620-1933) Pub. O.U.P. 
1933  pp.ccxcvii, 679 with 34 plates, 2 folding maps in text and 2 folding maps in rear pocket, 
one geological. A very nice copy with small knick to top of spine. From the library of Dr. 
Greig-Smith.    [36506]  £200.00 
 

131. Hulme, F.E. Wild Fruits of the Countryside.  Pub. Hutchinson. 1902  pp.viii, 259 with 36 
colour plates.  VG.    [40502]  £12.00 
 

132. Huxley, A. and Taylor, W. Flowers of Greece. and the Aegean. Pub. Chatto and Windus. 1977  
pp.vi, 185 with 483 colour photographs and line drawings. VG. in card covers.    [40223] £12.00 
 

133. Innes, C. The World of Iridaceae.  Pub. Ashingtonia. 1985  pp. vi, 405 with 251 colour 
photographs. A vg. copy in same dw.    [40271]  £12.50 
 

134. Ivimey-Cook, R.B. Atlas of the Devon Flora. Flowering Plants and Ferns. Pub. Devonshire 
Association for the advancement of Science. 1984  pp.xviii, 258 with a complete set of 
distribution maps. A vg. plus copy in illus. boards which are sl. faded to spine.    [40192] £20.00 
 

135. Jacobs, D.L. and Jacobs, R.L. Trilliums in Woodland Garden. American Treasures.  Pub. Eco-
Gardens. 1997  pp. 152 with numerous colour photographs and maps throughout. A vg. plus 
copy in same dw.     [40290]  £20.00 
 

136. Jeppesen, S. Flora of Ecuador. No.14. 187. Campanulaceae 188. Lobellliaceae. 189A. 
Sphenocleaceae. 189B. Goodeniaceae. Pub. Berlings. 1981  pp.184 with figs. A vg. copy in card 
covers.    [40260]  £18.00 
 

137. Johnstone, G.H. Asiatic Magnolias in Cultivation.  1st. Pub. R.H.S. 1955  pp.160 with 14 fine 
coloured plates after S. Ross Craig, Lilian Snelling & A.V. Webster. With separate card 
containing a Glossary of Botanical terms. A very clean copy.    [30816]  £190.00 
 

138. Jones, David L. Native Orchids of Australia.  Pub. Reed. 1993  pp.656 with many coloured 
illus. and numerous line drawings. A fine copy in dw.    [36366]  £30.00 
Orchids are the largest and most successful plant group on earth. Estimates are that there are between 20,000 to 35,000 
species belonging to 850 genera. In Australia there are some 700 species in 110 genera. The author in this book describes all 
the known species. 
 

139. Jones, W.E. A Key to the Genera of the British Seaweeds.  Rep. Pub. Field Studies. 1964  pp.32 
with figs. and a few pencil marks. Overall a vg. copy in card covers.    [40531]  £5.00 
 

140. Justice, W.S. and Bell, C.R. Wild Flowers of North California.  Pub. Chapel Hill. 1968  
pp.xxvii, 217 with colour photographs throughout. A vg. copy in illus. card covers.    [40219] £5.00 
 

141. Kendrick, F.M. Further Additions to the Flora of Herefordshire.  Pub. Woolhope Naturalists’ 
Field Club. 1957  pp.16. Vg. in card covers.    [40523]  £10.00 
 

142. Kent, Douglas. The Historical Flora of Middlesex. An account of the wild plants found in the 
Watsonian vice-county 21 from 1548 to the present time. Pub. Ray Society. 1975  pp. 673 with 5 
illustrations. Vg.    [17569]  £10.00 
 

143. Kerner von Marilaun, Anton and Oliver, F.W. The Natural History of Plants their forms, growth 
and reproduction. Pub. Blackie & Sons in 6 vols. 1896  2 volumes bound in 6 parts with 16 fine 
chromolithograph plates and thousands of exquisite engravings. Nr. Fine copy.    [40364] £100.00 
 



144. Kerr, R. Orchids in Australia. 50 Years: The Australian Orchid. Pub. Graphic World. 1986  pp. 
207 with colour photography throughout. VG. in dw. lightly chipped, o/w. vg.    [34684] £15.00 
 

145. Kershaw, K.A. & Looney, J.H. Quantitative and Dynamic Plant Ecology.  3rd Ed. Pub. Edward 
Arnold. 1985  pp.282 with text illus. Vg. pbk. copy.    [36530]  £10.00 
This new edition includes a re-appraisal of succession, with a discussion of the more recent theories, and the section on 
allelopathy has been updated. 
 

146. Kingdon Ward, F. A Plant Hunter in Tibet.  1st. Pub. J. Cape. 1934  pp.317 with folding map 
and illustrations. A nice copy with pale water mark on front boards o/w. a nice copy.     
[30828]  £60.00 
 

147. Kingdon-Ward, F. Burma’s Icy Mountain.  1st. Pub. Jonathan Cape. 1949  pp.287 with 15 
photos. with 2 folding maps. A vg. copy in sl. chipped dw. and light foxing to endpapers.    
[37426]  £95.00 
This volume tells the story of two expeditions to the mountains of Northern Burma. On its extreme frontier rises a group of 
snow peaks nearly 20,000 feet high. Although the Author writes for the general reader, his botanical and geographical 
discoveries are here recorded.      
 

148. Kingdon-Ward, Frank. Pilgrimage for Plants.  1st. Ed. Pub.Harrap. 1960  pp.191 with many 
photos. Vg. in chipped dw. with some loss.    [40526]  £18.00 
 

149. Knapp, R. Sampling Methods and Taxon Analysis in Vegetation Science. Floristic analysis of plant 
communities. Pub. W.Junk. 1984  pp.xii, 370 with tables. Vg. in original cloth boards.    
[36740]  £110.00 
 

150. Kohlein, F. Iris.  Pub. Helm. 1987  pp.370 with colour photographs and numerous other figs. 
A vg. plus copy in same dw.    [40314]  £15.00 
 

151. Lang, D. Orchids of Britain. A Field Guide. Pub. Oxford. 1980  pp.213 with 49 colour 
photographs and distribution maps. A vg. plus copy in same dw.    [40142]  £12.50 
 

152. Lawson, A.H. Bamboos. A Gardener’s Guide to their Cultivation in Temperate Climates. Pub. 
Faber. 1968  pp.192 with 18 b/w. photographic plates and numerous other line drawings. A 
vg. copy in sl. chipped dw.    [40232]  £45.00 
 

153. Lawson, G.W. Plant Life in West Africa.  Pub. Ghana Universities Press. 1985  pp.x, 138 with 
photographs.  VG.     [36492]  £15.00 
 

154. Lawson, G.W. Plant Life in West Africa.  Pub. Oxford. 1966  pp.x, 150 with b/w. photography.  
VG. in illus. boards lightly rubbed and sunned on the spine.    [36714]  £10.00 
 

155. Lees, F.A. The Flora of West Yorkshire.  Pub. Lovell Reeve. 1888  pp.x, 843 with folding 
coloured map. A Vg. copy. From library of Dr. Greig-Smith.    [36508]  £80.00 
 

156. LeRoy Davidson, B. Lewisias.  Pub. Timber Press. 2000  pp.236 with colour photographs and 
other figs. A nr. fine copy in same dw.    [40309]  £12.00 
 

157. Letty, C. Wild Flowers of the Transvaal.  Pub. Transvaal. 1962  pp.xiv, 362 with 174 colour 
plates.  VG. in good to vg. dw.    [36672]  £30.00 
 

158. Lewis, G.J. et al. Gladiolus. A Revision of South African Species. Pub. Purnell. 1972  pp.xxxi, 
316 with 32 colour plates and numerous figs. A vg. copy in sl. chipped dw.     [40244]  £20.00 
 

159. Ley, Augustin. Rev. Additions to the Flora of Herefordshire.  Pub. Hereford. 1894  pp.89 with 
paper covers that have been repaired on spine. Scarce.    [40522]  £18.00 



 

160. Lotschert, W. and Beese, G. Tropical Plants. Collins Photo Guide. Pub. Collins. 1992  pp. 256 
with over 270 colour photographs.  Fine copy.    [40478]  £15.00 
A valuable guide for amateur and professional botanists, this book provides information on the plants from all regions of the 
tropics.  Three hundred and twenty five species are covered, indicating flowering time, distribution, origin and requirements. 
 

161. Loudon, J.C. An Encyclopaedia of Agriculture.  1st. Ed. Pub. Longman, Hurst, Rees, et al. 1825  
pp.xvi, 1226 with numerous text engravings. A short split to top of spine o/w. a fine copy in 
full calf with diced boards.Very occasional foxing to some text.    [40612]  £250.00 
 

162. Loudon, J.C. (Ed.). An Encyclopedia of Plants. Comprising the description, specific character, 
culture, history, application in the arts and every other desirable particular respecting all the plants 
indigenous, cultivated in, or introduced to Britain.  Pub. Longman. 1836  pp.xviii, 1159 with 
woodcuts. Light foxing to contents, commensurate with age, also previous owners inscription 
on f.e.p. o/w. clean. Bound in half calf leather marbled boards which do show some wear 
especially to spine. Overall a good-vg. copy.     [40068]  £75.00 
 

163. Loureiro, Joannis De. Flora Cochinchinensis  Pub. Academia Real Das Sciencias, Lisbon. 
1790  pp.xx, 353 (1pp.errata) ; 357-744 ( 1 errata plus 2pp. Catalogo). These two volumes 
have been bound together in later full mottled calf. A few light stains to top of some pages 
o/w. a very good copy of a scarce work.     [40357]  £500.00 
This is an important work on the flora of southern Indochina ( now South Vietnam). Loureiro (d.1791) was born in Lisbon in 
1710. He became a missionary in 1735 and although not a professional botanist was much respected for his botanical 
knowledge. The flora was written after his return to Portugal in 1782 and he was later admitted to the Royal Society and to 
Academia Real Das Sciencias. The work follows the Linnaean system with indexes by genus and species. Much of his work in 
Indochina was involved with native drugs, this was because of the difficulty of procuring European medicines in that region 
at that time. 
 

164. Lowe, D. and Smith, G. The Genus Androsace. A Monograph for Gardeners and Botanists. Pub. 
AGS. 1997  pp. 207 with 95 colour photographic plates and numerous other figs. A nr. fine 
copy in same dw.     [40240]  £40.00 
This is the first modern comprehensive guide to the Genus Androsace and replaces a preliminary guide for the AGS from the 
same authors in 1977. Each species is fully described and illustrated. 
 

165. Lowe, E.J. Beautiful Leaved Plants.  Pub. Groombridge & Son. 1846  pp.viii, 144 with 60 fine 
coloured plates. Spine a little faded and binding a little shaken. Plates clean and bright. Vg.    
[35796]  £230.00 
 

166. Lyte, Charles. Frank Kingdon-Ward.  The Last of the Great Plant Hunters, 1st. Pub. John Murray. 
1989  pp.xvi, 218 with photos. A fine copy in dw.    [36609]  £18.00 
It is to Kingdon-Ward that we have to thank for the many Himalayan plants we now find in our gardens. Rhododendrons 
come to mind first but there are the primulas, meconopsis (nicknamed the blue poppy) and some of the most spectacular 
lillies. He was a most intrepid traveller, undaunted by discomfort or hardship. A good read. 
 

167. Mabey, R. Flora Britannica. The definitive new guide to wild flowers, plants and trees. Pub. 
Sinclair Stevenson. 1996  pp. 480 with nearly 500 photographs.  VG. in same dw.    [36566] £28.00 
 

168. McDonald, Donald. Sweet-Scented Flowers and Fragrant Leaves. Interesting Associations 
Gathered from Many Sources, with Notes on their History and Utility.  With Introduction by W. 
Robinson. Pub. Sampson Low. 1895  pp.liii, 136 with colour plates. Light foxing to contents. 
Overall a vg. copy in green cloth boards with gilt decorations.    [40117]  £40.00 
 

169. McGary, J. Bulbs of North America.  Pub. Timber Press. 2001  pp.251 with 102 colour plates. 
A vg. plus copy in sl. spine-faded dw.     [40197]  £15.00 
 



170. McGregor, R.L. et al. Flora of the Great Plains  Pub. Univ. of Kansas. 1986  pp.vii, 1402. A 
fine copy in vg. dw.     [40250]  £30.00 
 

171. McIntosh, R.P. The Background of Ecology. Concept and Theory. Pub. Cambridge. 1986  pp.xiv, 
383.  Nr. vg. in card covers.    [36497]  £30.00 
 

172. Madsen, J.E. Flora of Ecuador. No.35. 45. Cactaceae. Pub. Berlings. 1989  pp.79 with 16 figs. 
VG. in card covers.    [40256]  £10.00 
 

173. Mark, A.F. and Adams, N.M. New Zealand Alpine Plants.  1st. Ed. Pub. Reed. 1973  pp.262 
with 118 colour plates. A vg. copy in black boards.    [40199]  £25.00 
 

174. Marren, P. Woodland Heritage. Britain’s Ancient Woodland. Pub. David and Charles. 1990  pp. 
192 with colour photography.  Fine in fine dw.    [36673]  £22.50 
 

175. Marren, Peter. Britain’s Rare Flowers.  1st. Pub. Poyser. 1999  pp.xv, 334 with illus. and maps. 
Fine copy in dw.    [40529]  £10.00 
 

176. Massee, George. British Fungus-Flora. A Classified Text-Book of Mycology. Pub. George Bell 
& Sons. 1892-95  4 vols. with occasional figs. Spine-ends frayed or worn, but overall a good, 
tidy set, with toadstool motif to front covers in gilt.    [20059]  £100.00 
 

177. Masters, Maxwell T. Vegetable Teratology. An account of the principal deviations from the usual 
construction of plants. Pub. Ray Society. 1869  pp.xxxviii, 534 with 218 text illus. T.E.G. 
rebound in cloth which is rather marked. Contents vg.    [40361]  £30.00 
 

178. Mathew, B. The Iris.  1st. Ed. Pub. Batsford. 1981  pp.xviii, 202 with 38 colour and 32 b/w. 
photographs, 16 line illustrations. A vg. copy in similar dw.     [40324]  £10.00 
 

179. Mathew, B. The Smaller Bulbs.  1st. Ed. Pub. Batsford. 1987  pp.xviii, 190 with 96 colour 
plates and 9 drawings.  VG. plus in sl. spine-faded dw.    [40308]  £20.00 
 

180. Mathias, M.E. and Constance, L.  Flora of Ecuador. No. 5. 145. Umbelliferae. Pub. Berlings. 
1976  pp.71 with figs. A vg. copy in card covers.    [40263]  £10.00 
 

181. Meerow, A.W. Flora of Ecuador. No.41. 202. Amaryllidaceae. Pub. Berlings. 1990  pp.52 with 2 
colour plates and other figs. A vg. copy in card covers.    [40257]  £10.00 
 

182. Millican, Albert. Travels and Adventures of an Orchid Hunter. An Account of Canoe and Camp 
Life in Columbia, while Collecting Orchids in the Northern Andes. 1st. Pub. Cassell & Co. 1891  
pp.xv, 222 with coloured frontis. and numerous other illus. A vg. copy with a little rubbing to 
external hinges. Attractive gilt design to front board.    [36509]  £400.00 
 

183. Mitchell, M.E. A Bibliography of Books, Pamphlets and Articles relating to Irish Lichenology 
1727-1970.  Ltd. Ed. Pub. by author. Galway. 1971  pp.76. A nr. fine copy.    [36782]  £15.00 
 

184. Molseed, E. The Genus Tigridia (Iridaceae) of Mexico and Central America. Univ. of Cal. 
Publications in Botany. Vol. 54. Pub. Univ Cal. 1970  pp.x, 113 with 6 colour plates and 
numerous figs. in text. A vg. copy in card covers.    [40207]  £20.00 
 

185. Moore, D.M. The Vascular Flora of the Falkland Islands.  Pub. British Antarctic Survey. 1968  
pp.202 with 6 b/w. photographic plates at rear of text and numerous figs. in text. A vg. copy 
which is in sl. creased card covers.    [40243]  £30.00 
 



186. Moore, L.B. and Edgar, E. Flora of New Zealand. Vol.2. Pub. Shearer. 1970  pp.xl, 354 with 
small line drawings. A vg. copy in sl. grubby dw.    [40574]  £10.00 
 

187. Moore, T. A Popular History of the British Ferns and Allies Plants. Comprising the Club-mosses, 
Pepperworts and Horsetails. 3rd. Rev. Ed. Pub. Routledge. 1859  pp.xiv, 394 with 22 hand-
coloured plates. Binding coming ever so slightly loose. Overall a good-vg. copy in purple 
boards with gilt decorations.    [40113]  £35.00 
 

188. Moreau, J. Advances in the Ecology of Lake Kariba.  Pub. University of Zimbabwe. 1997  pp. 
271 with figs. and tables. Good to vg. in card covers.    [36723]  £30.00 
 

189. Morwood, W. Traveller in a Vanished Landscape. The Life and Times of David Douglas, Botanical 
Explorer. Pub. Potter. 1973  pp.244 with illus.  VG. in good to vg. dw.    [36664]  £15.00 
 

190. Moyse, J. and Nelson-Smith, A. Zonation of Animals and Plants on Rocky Shores around Dale, 
Pembrokeshire.  Pub. Field Studies. 1963  pp.31 with small figs. A vg. copy in card covers.    
[40535]  £5.00 
 

191. Munz, P.A. Flora of Ecuador. Opera Botanica Ser.B. No.3. Pub. Lund. 1974  pp.46. A vg. copy 
in card covers.    [40264]  £10.00 
 

192. Musgrave, Toby & Will. An Empire of Plants. People and Plants that changed the World. 1st. Pub. 
Cassell. 2000  pp.192 with many fine illustrations. Fine copy in similar dw.    [36403]  £15.00 
For over 300 years, plants have been at the heart of Europe’s trade and power. This book explores the stories of seven plants 
- tea, tobacco, sugar, opium, quinine, cotton and rubber. These plants changed the destinies of countries from America to 
China, India to Brazil. 
 

193. N. Holmgren, Molau, U. Flora of Ecuador. No. 21. 177. Scrophulariaceae. Pub. Berlings. 1984  
pp.189 with figs. A vg. copy in card covers.    [40252]  £15.00 
 

194. Nicholson, E.M. et al. Scientific Results of the Oxford University Expedition to British Guiana in 
1929.  Pub. O.U.P. 1938  With 31 papers by Hungston, Davis, Sandwith, Sprague, Lanjouw, 
Alston, Nicholson and many others. The first paper is by the expedition leader R.W.G. 
Hingston with other papers on vegetation of Moraballi Creek; Contributions to the Flora of 
Tropical America plus papers on birds, insects. All papers bound together and published by 
O.U.P.     [36547]  £120.00 
 

195. Nicholson, W.A. A Flora of Norfolk. With papers on climate, soils, physiography, and plant 
distribution, by members of the Norfolk and Norwich Naturalists’ Society. Pub. West, Newman and 
Co. 1914  pp.vii, 214 with two maps.  Spine of boards faded, o/w. a vg. copy.    [36494]  £35.00 
 

196. Nielson, M.S. Introduction to the Flowering Plants of West Africa.  1st. Pub. Univ. London 
Press. 1965  pp.ix, 245 with many text illus. Vg. in dw. which chipped with some small loss.    
[36779]  £38.00 
This volume describes the morphology and systematics of more than 600 species of West African flowering plants. 
 

197. Nold, R. Penstemons.  Pub. Timber Press. 1999  pp. 259 with 55 colour plates and other figs. 
A nr. fine copy in same dw.     [40312]  £15.00 
 

198. Nold, Robert. Columbines - Aquilegia, Paraquilegia and Semiaquilegia.  1st. Pub. Timber Press. 
2003  pp.158 with 53 fine plates. A fine copy in vg. dw.    [40195]  £15.00 
This is the first guide to these attractive, striking plants for half a century. The author discusses 65 species in detail with a 
complete summary of cultivation needs, history, and biology.  
 



199. Nye, P.H. and Tinker, P.B. Solute movement in the soil-root system.  Pub. Blackwell. 1977  
pp.xiv, 342 with many figs.  VG. in similar dw.    [36495]  £22.00 
 

200. Oakeley, H. F. Lycaste, Ida and Anguloa (Orchids) The Essential Guide. Pub. by the author. 2008  
pp.445 with 1,400 fine photographs. A new copy in dw. Landscape format.    [40016]  £50.00 
This group of orchids from South America has nearly 150 species, natural hybrids and varieties, with photographs, historical 
notes, cultivation information, habitat details, with details on all aspects of this group. There is an extensive annotated 
bibliography and information on 350 synonyms. 
 

201. Ohwi, Jisaburo. Flora of Japan. in English. Pub. Smithsonian Inst. 1984  pp.ix, 1067 with text 
figs., maps, keys etc. A vg. copy in green cloth boards.    [40333]  £150.00 
 

202. Page, C.N. The Ferns of Britain and Ireland.  1st. Pub. C.U.P. 1982  pp.xii, 447 with many 
illus. A Vg. copy in pbk.    [36472]  £28.00 
 

203. Pakenham, Thomas. Remarkable Trees of the World.  Pub. Weidenfeld & Nicholson. 2002  
pp.192 with 60 stunning photos. by the author of outstanding trees of the world.    [36688] £15.00 
 

204. Palgrave, K.C. Trees of Southern Africa. in association with R.B. Drummond. Pub. Struik. 1997  
pp.959 with 314 coloured photos. with many text line drawings. A fine copy in illustrated  
boards.    [36603]  £25.00 
This is an easy to use, authoritive and comprehensive book. The author presents all the trees to be found in Southern Africa 
in one handy volume. The book is useful to both layman and botanist alike and it is fully keyed for easy reference. 
 

205. Pavord, A. The Naming of Names. The search for order in the World of Plants. Pub. Bloomsbury. 
2005  pp. 471 with many illus.  Fine in same dw. In print at £30.00    [36754]  £18.00 
 

206. Pavord, Anna. The Naming of Names. The search for order in the world of plants. Pub. 
Bloomsbury. 2005  pp. 471 with colour and b/w. illus. throughout.  In dustwrapper.  New 
hardback.    [35253]  £20.00 
The Naming of Names is about the men who searched for the rules of nature’s game.  What were plants to be called? What 
were the similarities and differences?  How should they br grouped and ordered?  The story starts in Athens, where 
Aristotles pupil, Theophrastus, was the first person to write about plants.  Gradually in Europe, plants gained identities and 
it was for practical reasons - that many medicines were made from plants - that the need to differentiate plants existed.  But 
2,000 years of looking, writing and theorising passed before any rules became clear.  The journey for a world order traced 
here for the first time, involves the culture of Islam, the first expeditions to the Indies and the first settlers in the New World. 
 

207. Perring, F.H. & Walters, S.M. Atlas of the British Flora.  Pub. Thomas Nelson. 1962  pp.xxiv, 
432 with overlays.  VG. in chipped dw. with a little loss to top of spine.    [40127]  £10.00 
 

208. Perring, F.H. & Walters, S.M. Atlas of the British Flora with critical Supplement. 2 volumes. 2nd. 
Ed. Pub. B.S.B.I. 1976  2 volumes with 7 overlays. Some small loss to the dustwrapper of 
supplement otherwise vg.    [36458]  £20.00 
 

209. Perring, F.H. & Walters, S.M. (Eds.). Atlas of the British Flora.  Pub. BSBI. 1990  pp.xxiii, 441 
with maps. A vg. copy in card covers.    [40126]  £22.00 
 

210. Perry, Frances. Flowers of the World.  Pub. Hamlyn. 1977  pp.320 with many coloured 
illustrations by Leslie Greenwood. A vg. copy in dw.    [36345]  £25.00 
 

211. Poland, J. and Clement, E. The Vegetative Key to the British Flora.  Pub. BSBI. 2009  pp. 564 
with 24 full-page colour plates and numerous b/w. line illustrations.  New. Card covers.    
[37901]  £24.75 
This new key can enable users to identify nearly 3,000 native and alien plants.  The keys work just as well on plants in flower 
as selected floral and fruit characteristics. 
 



212. Polunin, O. Flowers of Greece and the Balkans.  1st. Ed. Pub. Oxford. 1980  pp.xvi, 592 plus 64 
pages.  A total of 80 pages of colour illus. and 28 pages of line drawings.  VG. plus in same 
dw.     [40269]  £60.00 
 

213. Polunin, O. and Huxley, A. Flowers of the Mediterranean.  4th. Rev. Imp. Pub. Chatto and 
Windus. 1972  pp.x, 260 with colour plates and line drawings. With pencilled in notes, 
comments and underlining. VG. in dw.    [36215]  £20.00 
 

214. Polunin, O. & Smythies, B.E. Flowers of the South-West Europe. A Field Guide. 1st. Pub. 
O.U.P. 1973  pp.xv, 480 with 64 coloured plates depicting 351 plants in colour and 138 in 
drawings. VG. plus in same dw.    [40268]  £40.00 
The Iberian Peninsula is one of the richest botanical regions of Europe; this book is designed to enable the traveller to 
identify the majority of the wild flowers. 
 

215. Polunin, O. & Stainton, A. Flowers of the Himalaya.  Rep. Pub. O.U.P. 1985  pp.xxx, 580 with 
colour photographs. Very good in similar dw.    [40246]  £50.00 
This is the first book of its kind for identifying the wild flowers of the Himalaya. There are descriptions of types of climate, 
geology, soils and altitude effects. There is also an account of where to go plant-hunting in the Himalayas and at what 
seasons of the year. 
 

216. Pooley, E. Mountain Flowers. A Field Guide to the Flora of the Drakensberg and Lesotho. Pub. 
Publications Trust. 2003  pp.320 with colour photographs throughout and numerous 
distribution maps. A vg. plus copy in card covers.    [40215]  £16.00 
 

217. Pradhan, C. Udai. Himalayan Cobra-Lilies (Arisaema). Their Botany and Culture. Pub. 
Primulaceae Books. 1997  pp. 100 with 4 colour plates, 32 line drawings, 10 b/w. 
photographs and 27 distribution maps. Vg. in good dw.     [40194]  £25.00 
Arisaema or Cobra-lilies are fascinating hardy to semi-hardy plants of the Arum Family. They are easy to cultivate and 
given the right conditions can be grown by any amateur gardener. In this revised work all 27 Himalayan species and their 
varieties are described in the layman’s language. For the first time in the history of this genus a detailed cultural guide is 
provided. This comprehensive treatment also covers the history, etymology, provides habitat information, keys all the 
Himalayan species and varieties, and provides detailed botanical description.   
 

218. Prain, David. Botanical Notes and Papers.  Pub. Baptist Mission Press. Calcutta. 1901  29 
pamphlets and extracts separately paginated. with 23 engraved plates and 6 folding maps. 
Bound in half morocco with cloth boards. A presentation copy from Sir David Prain (Director 
of Kew 1905-1922).    [40356]  £110.00 
 

219. Pratt, A. Flowering Plants, Grasses and Ferns of Great Britain. Vols.I-IV. Pub. F. Warne & Co. 
1889  pp. 4 vols.  Some foxing to a number of plates across the volumes.  Bottom of boards & 
spine ends lightly shelf rubbed, and an innocuous 1cm split on Vol.I. spine. Gilt lettered green 
cloth boards.  Bright, lively coloured plates    [30373]  £250.00 
 

220. Proctor, J. ED. Mineral Nutrients in Tropical Forest and Savanna Ecosystems. Special 
Publications Series of the British Ecological Society No. 9. 1st. Pub. Blackwell Scientific Pub. 
1989  pp.v.473 with text figs. A vg copy in dw.    [40151]  £45.00 
 

221. Quanan, W. Wild Flowers of Yunnan in China.  Pub. CFPH. 1999  pp.192 with colour 
photographs throughout. A vg. plus copy in same dw.     [40329]  £60.00 
All the important wild flowers from the diverse vegetation types in the various climatic zones of Yunnan are covered. 
 

222. R.H.S. Sander’s List of Orchid Hybrids. Addendum 1981-1985, containing the Names, Parentage, 
Registrants and Dates of all Orchid Hybrids registered from 1st January 1981 to 31st January 1985. 
Pub. RHS. 1988  pp.ciii, 802.  Nr. fine in blue boards.    [36755]  £12.00 
 



223. Redoute, P.J. Redoute’s Roses.  Pub. Wordsworth Editions. 1990  pp.340 with reproductions of  
167 full page illustrations by Redoute. Folio. Vg. in dw.    [36435]  £30.00 
 

224. Rehder, Alfred. Manual of Cultivated Trees and Shrubs. Hardy in North America. 2nd. Ed. Pub. 
Macmillan. NY. 1940  pp.xxx, 996 with coloured frontis map. Spine repaired ex. Oxford 
Univ. library. Contents very clean and tight.    [40530]  £20.00 
 

225. Reyment, R.A. Introduction to Quantitative Paleoecology.  Pub. Elsevier. 1971  pp.xiii, 226.  
Foxing to edges not affecting contents.  Good to vg. in same dw.    [36667]  £18.00 
 

226. Rice, E.G. & Compton, R.H. Wild Flowers of the Cape of Good Hope.  1st. Pub. Bot. Soc. South 
Africa. 1950  pp.24 with 250 full page coloured plates by Mrs Garrett Price. A nice copy in 
creased dw.    [36367]  £18.00 
 

227. Rittershausen, B. & W. Orchids - A Practical Handbook.  Pub. Hermes House. 2001  pp.256 
with many fine photos. A fine copy in dw.    [36627]  £15.00 
This volume presents everything you need to know about how to identify, choose, grow and display orchids by two of the 
world’s leading experts. This volume covers cultivation and has an orchid directory which looks in details at a wide range of 
orchid species and hybrids, providing information on their natural habitat, size, flowering time and growing requirements. 
 

228. Robertson, S.A. Flowering Plants of Seychelles.  Pub. Royal Botanic Gardens Kew. 1989  
pp.xvi, 327 with figs. in text. A vg. copy in illus. card covers.    [40247]  £20.00 
 

229. Robinson, H. Flora of Ecuador. No.8 190(2). Compositae-Liabeae. Pub. Berlings. 1978  pp.63 
with figs. A vg. copy in card covers.    [40259]  £12.00 
 

230. Robinson, W. Flora and Sylva.  Pub. London. 1903-05  3 volumes with 66 fine 
chromolithograph plates by F.G.Moon. A fine set in blue/green cloth.     [32046]  £550.00 
 

231. Ross, T. & Irons, J. Australian Plants. A Guide to their Cultivation in Europe. Pub. Frankfurt / 
Main. 1997  pp.307 with colour plates and many line drawings.  Fine in green boards. Scarce.    
[31853]  £50.00 
 

232. Rougemont, G.M. A Field Guide to the Crops of Britain and Europe.  1st. Pub. Collins. 1989  
pp. 367, with 42 colour plates and line drawings throughout text. A fine copy in illustrated 
boards.    [40477]  £30.00 
 

233. Rudall, Cribb, Cutler & Humphries Ed’s. Monocotyledons: systematics and evolution.  Pub. Roy. 
Bot. Garden, Kew. 1995  pp.ii, 750 in two volumes in slip-case. Fine. From the library of Dr. 
Greig-Smith.    [36468]  £90.00 
 

234. Russell, T.H. Mosses and Liverworts. An introduction to their study, with hints as to their collection 
and preservation. Pub. Sampson. 1908  pp. 200 with several plates.  Ex-Buxton Field Club Lib. 
VG.    [40602]  £12.00 
 

235. Salisbury, Sir E. Downs and Dunes. Their Plant Life and its Environment. Pub. G. Bell. 1952  
pp.xiv, 328 with many figs.  Scattered foxing on fore-edges only really affecting the end-
papers.  Otherwise vg.    [36770]  £15.00 
 

236. Salmon, J.T. Field Guide to the Alpine Plants of New Zealand.  Pub. Reed. 1968  pp. 326 with 
477 colour photographs. A nr. fine copy in illus. boards.    [40301]  £15.00 
 

237. Salter, J.H. The Flowering Plants and Ferns of Cardiganshire.  Pub. Cardiff University. 1935  
pp.vi, 182. VG.    [36499]  £18.00 
 



238. Scott, George D. Simbiosis Vegetal.  Pub. Omega.  1976  pp.60 with text figs. Vg. in card 
covers. In Spanish.    [36788]  £8.00 
 

239. Scott, R.W. The Alpine Flora of the Rocky Mountains. Vol. 1. The Middle Rockies. Pub. UTAH. 
1995  pp.901 with figs. throughout. A vg. plus copy in green cloth boards.    [40540]  £23.00 
 

240. Sfikas, G. Trees and Shrubs of Greece.  Pub. Efstathiadis Group. 1978  pp. 213 with colour 
photography throughout.  VG.    [36490]  £9.00 
 

241. Shimwell, David W. Description & Classification of Vegetation.  1st. Pub. Sidgwick & Jackson. 
1971  pp.xiv, 322 with one plate and 70 text illus, tables and graphs. Spine of dw. a little 
faded o/w. vg.    [36507]  £12.00 
 

242. Short, Philip. In Pursuit of Plants.  1st. Pub. Timber Press. 2003  pp.xvi, 351 with some 
beautiful reproduced plates. Fine in dw.    [36451]  £30.00 
This book describes some of the hardships and endurance required by the early plant hunters in the search for their quarry. 
The plants collected are also described. 
 

243. Shuster, William W. Proceedings Second Annual Fuels from Biomass.  2 vols. Pub. Rensselaer 
Poly. N.Y. 1978  With text illus. 2 vols. in paper covers as published. Scarce.    [36787]  £45.00 
Covers every area including Ethanol, Methanol, Silviculture including both softwoods and hardwoods, Slurry, Sugars, Algae 
including Kelp.  
 

244. Simmonds, N.W. Bananas. Tropical Agriculture Series. 1st. Pub. Longmans. 1959  pp.xvi, 466 
with 87 photos. and many other text illus. Vg. in chipped and worn dw.    [36746]  £35.00 
With all one would ever wish to know about growing bananas. 
 

245. Smith, G.F. et al. Primulas of Europe & America.  Pub. AGS. 1984  pp.251 with 76 colour 
plates and numerous other figs. A vg. copy in dw.    [40311]  £10.00 
 

246. Spencer-Jones, R. & Cuttle, S. Wild Flowers of Britain and Ireland. A photographic guide to over 
600 species. Pub. Kyle Cathie Ltd. 2005  pp. 256 with colour photography throughout.  Fine in 
fine dw.    [36578]  £15.00 
 

247. Stark, R.M. A Popular History of British Mosses. Comprising A General Account of Their 
Structure, Fructification, Arrangement and General Distribution. 2nd. Ed. Pub. Routledge. 1860  
pp.xx, 348 with 19 hand-coloured plates at rear of text. Binding coming sl. loose. Overall a 
good-vg. copy.     [40114]  £45.00 
 

248. Stearn, W.T. and Davis, P.H. Peonies of Greece. A Taxonomic and Historical Survey of the Genus 
Paeonia in Greece. Pub. Goulandris. Nat. Hist. Mus. 1984  pp.134 with full-page colour plates, 
distribution maps and other figs. A vg. plus copy in same dw.     [40323]  £60.00 
This work gives detailed accounts of all the species and subspecies of Paeonia occurring on the islands and mainland of 
Greece; it deals, moreover, with their morphology, geographical distribution and cultivation. 
 

249. Stebbing, E.P. The Creeping Desert in Sudan and Elsewhere in Africa.  Pub. McCorquodale & 
Co. 1953  pp.165 with many photos. A very good copy in faded boards. Scarce.    [36706] £75.00 
 

250. Stroud, P.T. Thomas Say. New World Naturalist. Pub. UPP. 1992  pp.xv, 340 with b/w. plates. 
A nr. fine copy in same dw.    [39145]  £25.00 
This is the first full biography of Thomas Say in sixty years. The author, a member of the Say family herself, draws upon 
Say’s correspondance and other biographical details to present an accurate, detailed picture of Say’s personality and 
character. 
 



251. Stuart, D. & James Sutherland. Plants from the Past. Old Flowers for New Gardens. 1st. Pub. 
Viking. 1987  pp.254 with 52 coloured photos and many text illus. A fine copy in dw.    
[36696]  £10.00 
 

252. Sweet, Robert. Hortus Suburbanus Londinensis: or A Catalogue of Plants cultivated in the 
neighbourhood of London. Pub. London. 1818  pp.xi, 242. Covers a little marked but contents 
vg. with the exception of title page which is a little grubby.    [40350]  £200.00 
 

253. Sweet, Robert. Sweet’s Hortus Britannicus: A Catalogue of Plants.  Pub. London. 1827  pp.492. 
Rebound with new endpaper.VG.    [40354]  £80.00 
 

254. Tan, K. et al. The Davis & Hedge Festschrift. Commemorating the 70th birthday of Peter Hadland 
Davis and the 60th birthday of Ian Charleson Hedge. Pub. Edinburgh. Univ. Press. 1989  
pp.xxxvi, 351 with b/w. photographs and figs. A nr. fine copy in same dw.     [40321]  £15.00 
 

255. Tansley, A.G. The British Islands and their Vegetation. in 2 volumes. Rep. Pub. C.U.P. 1953  
with many illus. Vg. in chipped and torn dws.    [36815]  £60.00 
 

256. Tansley, A.G. & Chipp, T.F. Aims and Methods in the Study of Vegetation.  Pub. British Empire 
Veg. Comm. 1926  pp.xvi,383 with photos. A vg. copy.    [36742]  £25.00 
 

257. Taylor, G. An Account of the Genus Meconopsis.  Pub. New Flora and Silva Ltd. 1934  
pp.xiv,130 plus 29 plates. Intermittent foxing.  Otherwise vg.    [36493]  £18.00 
 

258. Taylor, G. An Account of the Genus Meconopsis.  Pub. New Flora and Silva. 1934  pp, xiii, 130 
with frontispiece, 29 plates from photographs and 12 distribution maps.  With minor bumps to 
boards, o/w. a vg copy.    [40214]  £18.00 
With notes on the cultivation of the introduced species by E. H. M. Cox and a  forward by Sir William Wright Smith. 
 

259. Taylor, N.P. The Genus Echinocereus.  Pub. Timber Press. 1985  pp.160 with 12 colour plates 
and line drawings. A vg. plus copy in same dw.     [40190]  £12.00 
 

260. Taylor, W.R. Marine Algae of the Northeastern Coast of North America.  Pub. Univ. Michigan 
Press. 1937  pp.ix, 427. Fine copy in rubbed dw.    [36289]  £10.00 
 

261. Thornton, R. The Temple of Flora.  Pub. Weidenfield and Nicholson. 1981  pp.110 with 32 
colour plates. A nr. fine copy in same dw.    [40180]  £50.00 
 

262. Tilden, J.E. The Algae and their Life Relations. Fundamentals of Phycology. 2nd. Ed. Pub. Univ. 
Minnesota Press. 1937  pp.xii, 550. Vg. in dw.     [36480]  £20.00 
 

263. Townsend, Frederick. Flora of Hampshire including the Isle of Wight, or a List of the Flowering 
Plants and Ferns found in the County of Southampton with Localities of the Less Common Species. 
Pub. Lovell Reeve. 1904. New Edition, with numerous additions.  Pp.xxxviii, 657 with 2 
plates (1 coloured by hand) & folding county map. Cloth slightly worn, front hinges tender. 
Generally good.    [20099]  £80.00 
 

264. Turgeoun, A.J. Turfgrass Management.  6th. Ed. Pub. Prentice Hall. 2002  pp.viii, 400 with 
colour photographs and other figs. A fine copy in illus. boards.    [40577]  £25.00 
 

265. Turland, N.J. et al. Flora of the Cretan Area. Annotated Checklist Atlas. Pub. HMSO. 1993  
pp.xii, 439 with 10 plates of line drawings and numerous distribution maps.  VG. in card 
covers.    [40326]  £50.00 
 



266. Tutin, T.G. et al. Flora Europaea. Volume 5 Alismataceae to Orchidaceae (Monocotyledones). Rep. 
Pub. Cambridge. 1989  pp.xxxviii, 452 with 5 fold-out maps at rear.  Fine in vg. dw.    
[40496]  £60.00 
 

267. Valentine, D.H. Ed. Taxonomy, Phytogeography and Evolution.  Pub. Academic Press. 1972  
pp.xi, 431 with illus. A vg. copy in chipped dw.    [36709]  £15.00 
 

268. Van De Pass, C. Hortus Floridus. The First Book. Contayninge a lively and true Description of the 
Flowers. Rep. Pub. The Cresset Press Limited. 1928  pp.ix, plus 41 pages of text and the same 
no. of pages of reproduced 17th century copper engravings. Limted ed. copy no. 116 of a total 
print of 470 on mould paper. VG. in similar dw.    [36564]  £90.00 
 

269. Van Royen, P. and Kores, P. The Ericaceae of the High Mountains of New Guinea.  Pub. 
Cramer. 1982  pp.xv, 1485-1911 with figs. throughout. A nr. fine copy in illus. boards.     
[40224]  £50.00 
 

270. Van Wyk, B.& Malan, S. Field Guide to the Wild Flowers of the Witwatersrand & Pretoria 
Region. including the Magliesberg & Suikerbosrand. 1st. Pub. Struik. 1988  pp.352 with 881 
coloured illus. plus other text figures. VG. in card covers.    [36353]  £14.00 
 

271. Veitch, James. A Manual of Orchidaceous Plants. Vols. 1 & 2. Rep. Pub. Bishen Singh 
Mahendra Pal Singh 1981  2 volumes. Both volumes have numerous illustrations from wood 
engravings in the text and folding maps. Lightly sunned on spine, o/w. a vg. set.    [34657] £120.00 
A good opportunity to pick up a set of this work which would cost circa £1,000 in 1st. edition. 
 

272. Waddick, J.W. and Yu-tang, Z. Iris of China.  Pub. Timber Press. 1992  pp.192 with 
numerous line drawings. A vg. plus copy in spine-faded dw.    [40322]  £15.00 
This book is seperated into two parts. Part 1. being ‘Chinese Iris in the Wild and in the Garden’ by Waddick and Part 2. ‘The 
Iris of China’ by Yu-tang. 
 

273. Walters, S.M. The Shaping of Cambridge Botany. A short history of whole-plant botany in 
Cambridge from the time of Ray into the 20th century. 1st. Pub. C.U.P. 1981  pp.121 with illus. 
Fine copy.    [36377]  £15.00 
 

274. Walters, S.M. et al. (Eds.). The European Garden Flora. Vol. 1. Pteridophyta, Gymnospermae, 
Angiospermae - Monocotyledons (Part 1). Pub. Cam. Univ. 1986  pp.xv, 430 with some figs. A 
vg. copy in cloth boards which are sl. faded to spine.    [40340]  £40.00 
A manual for the identification of plants cultivated in Europe, both out-of-doors and under glass. 
 

275. Walters, S.M. et al. (Eds.). The European Garden Flora. Volume 2. Monocotyledons (Part 2). 
Pub. Cam. Univ. 1984  pp. 318 with figs. throughout. A vg. copy in cloth boards which are 
slightly faded to spine.    [40341]  £40.00 
A manual for the identification of plants cultivated in Europe, both out-of-doors and under glass. 
 

276. Walton, John. An Introduction to the Study of Fossil Plants.  1st. Pub. A. & C. Black. 1940  
pp.x, 188 with illus. A good copy in torn dw. with part missing.    [36795]  £8.00 
This is a stimulating introduction to palaeobotany. 
 

277. Warburg, Oscar E. Preliminary study of the genus Cistus. bound with Cistus Hybrids by the same 
author. Pub. R.H.S. Vol.LV part 1 and LV1 part 2. 1930  pp.52 with plates plus 8pp. and 
plates. Bound in cloth. VG. Scarce.    [40349]  £50.00 
 

278. Ward, F. Kingdon. A Plant Hunter in Tibet.  1st. Pub. J. Cape. 1934  pp.317 with plates and 
folding map. Foxing to fore-edge, sl. grubby and faded dw. Overall a good-vg. copy.    
[40318]  £60.00 



 

279. Warming, E. et al. Oecology of Plants. An Introduction to the Study of Plant - Communities. 1st. 
Pub. O.U.P. 1909  pp.iv, 422. A little foxing to endpapers otherwise a near fine copy in tight 
clean binding. From the library of Dr. Greig-Smith.    [36542]  £18.00 
 

280. Watson, H.C. Cybele Britannica: or British Plants and their Geographical Relations, Four 
Volumes plus a Compendium. Pub. Longman & Co. 1847-70  Five volumes with folding map 
and in original cloth boards. Spine of the fifth compendium volume has a re-laid spine and 
new endpapers, some foxing to a few pages. Volume 1 a little shaken otherwise all volumes 
very good.    [40504]  £350.00 
 

281. Watson, W. Orchids. Their culture and management. New. Ed. Rev and Enl. Upcott Gill. 1903  
pp. 560 with 20 colour plates. and a large number of engravings.  Binding showing some 
wear. Boards lightly rubbed in places and sl. worn to spine ends. Overall a vg. copy.     
[40043]  £85.00 
Full descriptions of all Species and Varieties that are in General Cultivation; a list of Hybrids and their recorded parentage 
and detailed cultural directions. 
 

282. Weber, W.A. Colorado Flora. Western Slope. Pub. Colorado. 1987  pp.xvii, 530 with 64 colour 
photographs and numerous line drawings. A vg. plus copy in same dw.     [40218]  £10.00 
 

283. West, W. & G.S. The Alga-Flora of Yorkshire.  1st. Pub. Yorkshire Nat. Union. 1901  pp.239. 
Vg. scarce.    [36481]  £80.00 
 

284. Wheldon, J.A. & Wilson, A. The Flora of West Lancashire.  1st. Pub. V.T.Sumfield. 1907  
pp.511 with frontispiece and folding coloured map. A near fine copy in bright boards. The 
map and prelimns. are a little foxed.     [36501]  £90.00 
 

285. Whitehead, L.E. Plants of Herefordshire.  Pub. Hereford Bot. Soc. 1976  pp.xxvii, 87 with 
some text illus. Vg. in hard covers.    [40524]  £15.00 
 

286. Whitmore, T.C. Guide to the Forests of the British Solomon Islands. British Solomon Islands 
Protectorate. Pub. O.U.P. 1966  pp.xi, 208 with text figs. Fine copy in vg. dw.     [36476]  £50.00 
 

287. Whittaker, Robert H. Ordination and Classification of Communities. Part 5. of the Handbook of 
Vegetation Science. 1st. Pub. Junk. 1973  pp.737 with text figures. Vg. in chipped and worn 
dw.    [36467]  £70.00 
 

288. Whittle, T. & Cook, C. Curtis’s Flower Garden Displayed. 120 plates from the years 1787-1807 ( 
first 25 years of the magazine.) 1st. Pub. O.U.P. 1981  pp.258  with 120 plates from Curtis’s 
Magazine mainly from the original drawings by Sydenham Edwards.    [36402]  £15.00 
 

289. Willis, J.C. A Dictionary of the Flowering Plants and Ferns. Student Edition. Pub. Cambridge. 
1985  pp.xxii, 1245, lxvi. VG. in boards lightly pulled on spine and showing some shelf wear 
on bottom edge.    [36720]  £25.00 
 

290. Wingenroth, M. and Suarez, J. Flores de Los Andes. Alta montana de Mendoza. Pub. Ianigla. 
1984  pp.139 with colour plates. A vg. copy in card covers.    [40248]  £15.00 
 

291. Winstanley, D. A Botanical Pioneer in South West China. Experiences and Impression of an 
Austrian Botanist (Heinrich Handel-Mazetti) During the First World War. Pub. Winstanley. 1996  
pp.xv, 192 with b/w. photographs, figs. and maps. A vg. plus copy in card covers.    [40334] £35.00 
 

292. Witham, F.H., Blaydes, D.F. & Devlin, R.M. Experiments in Plant Physiology.  Pub. Van 
Nostrand. 1971  pp. 245 with text illus. Card covers a little faded by generally vg.    [36777] £8.00 



 

293. Wong, J. Grow Your Own Drugs. Easy recipes for natural remedies and beauty fixes. Pub. Collins. 
2009  pp. 224 with colour photography throughout.  New in dustwrapper. In-print at £16.99.    
[36838]  £14.00 
A fun and interesting book using simple, seasonal recipes for natural remedies.  Covers digestive disorders, skin complaints, 
kids problems, aches and pains and much more.  There is also a list of James Wong’s ‘Top 100 Plants’ considering where to 
find them and how to use them. 
 

294. Woods, R.W. Flowering Plants of the Falkland Islands.  Pub. Falklands Conservation. 2000  
pp.108 with colour photographic plates and numerous figs. A fine copy in card covers.    
[40225]  £12.00 
 

295. Wulff, E.V. An Introduction to Historical Plant Geography.  Pub. Chronica Botanica. 1943  
pp.xvi, 223.  Boards lightly sunned in places, o/w. vg.    [36757]  £15.00 
 

 

 

Entomology 

296. Ackery, P.R. A Guide to the Genera and Species of Parnassiinae (Lepidoptera : Papilionidae). 
Bulletin of The British Museum of Natural History. Entomology. Vol. 31. No. 4. Pub. Brit. Mus. 
Nat. Hist. 1975  pp.74-105 with 15 b/w. plates, one colour frontis and numerous figs. A fine 
copy in same dw.     [40172]  £15.00 
 

297. Ackery, P.R. and Smiles, R.L. An Illustrated List of the Type-Specimens of the Heliconiinae 
(Lepidoptera : Nymphalidae). Bulletin of The British Museum of Natural History. Entomology. Vol. 
32. No. 5. Pub. Brit. Mus. Nat. Hist. 1976  pp. 174-214 with 39 b/w. plates at rear of text. A 
fine copy in card covers.    [40173]  £12.50 
 

298. Ackery, P.R. & Vane-Wright, R.I. Milkweed Butterflies- their cladistics and biology.  being an 
account of the natural history of the Danainae, a subfamily of the Lepidoptera, Nymphalidae. 1st. 
Pub.B.M.(Natural History.) 1984  pp.vii, 425 with many illus.,tables and other text.figs. A 
fine copy in dw.    [22182]  £50.00 
 

299. Aukema, B. & Reiger, C. Eds. Catalogue of the Heteroptera of the Palaearctic Region. Vol.1. 
Enicocephalomorpha, Dipsocoromorpha, Nepomorpha, Gerromorpha and Leptopodomorpha; Vol.2. 
Cimicomorpha 1; Vol.3. Cimicomorpha 2. Pub. Netherlands Entomological Society in 3 volumes. 
1995-99  Fine set of three volumes in card covers fine condition. Scarce.    [40377]  £200.00 
 

300. Barcant, M. Butterflies of Trinidad and Tobago.  Pub. Collins. 1970  pp.314 with 28 colour 
plates. A vg. plus copy in same dw. Very scarce.    [40316]  £75.00 
In proportion to its size Trinidad is perhaps the richest place on earth for butterflies with 617 indigenous species - almost 
twice as many as Europe. Hitherto there has been no satisfactory guide to them; but now Mr. Barcant, drawing on a 
lifetime’s study, has written a book to delight anyone with a chance of seeing these lovely butterflies. 
 

301. Barter, B.A.R. Aids to the Identification of Anopheline Larvae in Malaya.  Pub. Singapore. 1934  
pp. 242 plus 9 plates. Missing fep and half of the title page. Boards rubbed.  Internally sound.  
Overall good plus.    [36212]  £18.00 
 

302. Beirne, B.P. British Pyralid and Plume Moths.  Pub. Warne. 1952  pp. 207 with some colour 
plates and figs. A vg. presentation copy in blue and gilt boards.    [40538]  £75.00 
 

303. Bellman, H. Grasshoppers and Crickets. A Field Guide to the Grasshoppers and Crickets of Britain 
and Northern Europe. Pub. Collins. 1988  pp. 213 with 168 colour photographs.  Fine in illus. 
boards.    [40475]  £35.00 
 



304. Blackwall, J. A History of the Spiders of Great Britain and Ireland. Volume 1 only. Pub. 
Hardwicke. 1861  pp. 173 with 12 hand-coloured plates. Some damage to front internal hinge. 
Sl. foxing to contents.     [40100]  £100.00 
 

305. Bolton, H. Insects from the Coal Measures of Commentry.  Pub. British Museum. 1925  pp. 56 
plus 3 pages of plates.  Ex-lib. VG.    [36214]  £22.50 
The coal measures of Commentry in the central plateau of France have yielded a very large number of fossil insects. 
 

306. Brian, M.V. Production ecology of ants and termites. International Biological Programme 13. Pub. 
Cambridge. 1978  pp.xviii, 409 with many figs.  VG. copy in similar dw.    [40279]  £25.00 
This work deals with production, food and feeding habits, respiration and energy flow, nutrient dynamics and the role of ants 
and termites in ecosystems. 
 

307. Brooks, Margaret. A Complete Guide to British Moths (Macrolepidoptera) Their entire life history 
described and illustrated in colour from photographs taken in their natural surroundings. 1st. Pub. J. 
Cape. 1991  pp.248 with 26 fine coloured plates. Vg. in dw.    [40440]  £40.00 
 

308. Brooks, S. Field Guide to the Dragonflies and Damselflies of Great Britain.  Rev. Ed. Pub. British 
Wildlife. 2002  pp.160 with copious number of excellent illustrations. In print at £18.95 our 
price £18.00.    [25456]  £18.00 
 

309. Brown, F.M. and Heineman, B. Jamaica and Its Butterflies.  Pub. Classey. 1972  pp.xv, 478 
with 10 colour plates plus frontis. A vg. copy in sl. grubby dw.    [40227]  £15.00 
 

310. Butler, Edward. A Biology of the British Hemiptera-Heteroptera.  Pub. H.F. & G. Witherby. 
1923  pp.viii, 682 with 7 plates. External covers a little rubbed o/w. contents vg.    [40376] £140.00 
 

311. Cantlie, K. The Identification of Indian Butterflies (India, Pakistan, Ceylon, Burma). The 
Lycaenidae Portion (Except the Arphopala Group of Brigadier Evans). Pub. Bom.Nat.Hist.Soc. 
1962  pp.vi, 156 with 5 plates. Bound in cloth.    [40288]  £80.00 
This is a revision of the Lycaenidae originally described in Brigadier Evan’s edition of  Indian Butterflies 1923 and 2nd Ed. 
1932. This volume which is a typed manuscript updates the nomenclature. Scarce. 
 

312. Carcasson, R.H. Revised Catalogue of the African Sphingidae (Lepidoptera). With Descriptions of 
the East African Species. Pub. Classey. 1976  pp.148 with 17 plates and some figs. A vg. copy 
in card covers.    [40251]  £30.00 
 

313. Carter, D.J. and Hargreaves, B. A Field Guide to Caterpillars of Butterflies and Moths in Britain 
and Europe.  Pub. Collins. 1986  pp.296 with 35 colour plates. A vg. plus copy in illus. 
boards. Scarce.    [40144]  £40.00 
 

314. Chinery, M. A Field Guide to the Insects of Britain and Northern Europe. A comprehensive 
introduction to insect life. Pub. Collins. 1985  pp. 352 with 1,000 illus., 700 of them in colour.  
Ex-Buxton Field Club Lib. VG.    [40600]  £15.00 
 

315. Chinery, M. Insects of Britain and Western Europe.  Rep. Pub. A. & C Black. 2009  pp.320 with 
over 2300 illustrations. Mint pbk. copy.    [37807]  £14.99 
Now the most useful field guide on insects covering Europe west of a line from Finland to the northern shores of the Adriatic. 
 

316. Clark, G.C. and Dickson, C.G.C. Life Histories of the South African Lycaenid Butterflies.  Pub. 
Purnell. 1971  pp.xvi, 272 with 125 colour plates. A vg. plus copy in vg. dw.    [40325]  £15.00 
 

317. d’Abrera, B. World Butterflies.  1st. Pub. Hill House. 2006  pp.272 with 150 full page plates 
containing some 6,400 plus images. Fine pbk. copy.    [36694]  £20.00 



This book treats the True Butterflies of the World. It has been designed to serve as an easy guide to the identification of the 
True Butterflies (Papilionoidea) at least to genus level. It contains extremely clear and accurate figures in colour, of at least 
one species for most, if not all, of the known genera of this important Superfamily of the order Lepidoptera. It is superior in 
numbers of figures, quality of printing, and scientifuc utility to any similar work. 
 

318. d’Aguilar, J.,Dommanget, J.L. & Prechac, R. A Field Guide to the Dragonflies of Britain, 
Europe and North Africa.  Pub. Collins. 1986  pp.336 with 40 coloured plates and 130 dist. 
maps. Fine hardback copy. Scarce.    [40463]  £45.00 
 

319. Dance, S.P. and Hancock, E.G. Butterflies Moths and Other Insects. Classic Natural History 
Prints. Pub. Studio Editions. 1991  pp.128 with colour reprints throughout. A vg. copy in same 
dw.    [40104]  £20.00 
 

320. Dijkstra, Klaas-Douwe. Ed. Field Guide to the Dragonflies of Britain and Europe.  Pub. BWP. 
2006  pp.320 with 1000 coloured artworks by the author. This edition covers all of Europe, 
western Turkey, Cyprus, Morocco, Algeria and Tunisia as well as the Azores, Canaries and 
Madeira. Mint copy in card covers. Also available in hdbk.     [36945]  £21.95 
 

321. Dolling, W.R. The Hemiptera.  Pub. O.U.P. 1991  pp.ix, 274 with 8 fine coloured plates and 
many text figs. A fine copy.    [40372]  £60.00 
There are some 80,000 Hemiptera (true bugs) that have been described of which some 1,700 occur in the British Isles. Most 
feed on plant sap which gives this group a great deal of importance in agriculture, both by direct damage and by 
transmission of diseases. This volume explores the biology of this fascinating group and provides a very useful bibliography.  
 

322. Douglas, J.W. The British Hemiptera. Vol.1 (all published) Pub. Ray Society. 1865  pp.xii, 627 
with 21 engraved plates. Spine re-laid o/w. a very good copy in original cloth.    [40369] £75.00 
 

323. Edwards, James. The Hemiptera-Homoptera (Cicadina and Psyllina).  Pub. Reeve. 1896  pp.xii, 
271 with 2 uncoloured and 28 hand coloured plates. Binding cracked at plate 9 but still tight. 
Bound in half morocco with marbled boards with some wear to top spine. All plates clean 
except plate 30 has a very few feint foxing spots. This is the scarce large paper coloured 
edition.    [40368]  £250.00 
 

324. Edwards, R. Social Wasps and Their Biology.  Pub. Rentokill. 1980  pp.398 with 7 colour 
plates, b/w. photographs and numerous other figs. A vg. copy in sl. worn dw.     [40145] £35.00 
 

325. Eliot, J.N. The Higher Classification of the Lycaenidae (Lepidoptera): A Tentative Arrangement. 
Bulletin of The British Museum of Natural History. Entomology Vol.28 No.6 Pub. Brit. Mus. Nat. 
Hist. 1973  pp.374-505 with 6 b/w. plates and numerous figs. A fine copy in card covers.    
[40165]  £10.00 
 

326. Elzinga, R.J. Fundamentals of Entomology. 5th Edition. Pub. Prentice Hall. 2000  pp.xiv, 495 
with several hundred figures.  Fine in illus. boards.    [36228]  £75.00 
 

327. Elzinga, R.J. Fundamentals of Entomology.  5th Ed. Pub. Prentice Hall. 2000  pp.xiv, 495 with 
text figs. Fine in illus. boards.    [36328]  £70.00 
This book provides a clear, accessible introduction to the world of insects. Elzinga addresses topics on introductory level, 
condensing the diversity and complexity of insects and their influence upon the ecosystem into a useful framework. 
 

328. Entomological Extracts. Heteroptera Reports.  Photocopies. 1930-1984  pp.295 containing 
some 19 reports and articles photocopied and bound in hard covers.    [40390]  £40.00 
 

329. Evans, W.H. A Catalogue of the Hesperiidae. From Europe, Asia and Australia in the British 
Museum. Pub. Brit. Mus. Nat. Hist. 1949  pp.xix, 502 with 11 colour and 42 b/w. plates at rear 
of text. Contents v. clean apart from a few pencil notations. Some damp stains to boards. 
Overall a vg. copy    [40267]  £200.00 



 

330. Evans, W.H. Lieut.-Colonel. The Identification of Indian Butterflies.  Pub. Journ. Bombay Nat. 
Hist. Soc. 1923  Eleven parts with 32 plates all bound together with morocco spine and cloth 
boards. Very good to fine.    [40287]  £100.00 
 

331. Feltwell, J. The Encyclopedia of Butterflies.  Pub. Prentice Hall. 1993  pp.288 with colour 
photographs throughout. A vg.plus copy in same dw.    [40203]  £10.00 
 

332. Friedrich, Ekkehard. Breeding Butterflies and Moths. A Practical Handbook for British and 
European Species. Pub. Harley Books. 1986  pp, 176 with illustrations.  A vg. copy in card 
covers.    [40148]  £15.00 
Translated by Steven Whitehead.  English Edition with additional material edited by A. Maitland Emmet. 
 

333. Fry, R. et al. Habitat Conservation for Insects. A Neglected Green Issue. Pub. AES. 1991  pp.xvi, 
262 with colour photographs. A vg. plus copy in same dw.     [40162]  £14.00 
 

334. Gagne, Raymond J. The Gall Midges of the Neotropical Region.  Pub. Cornell Uni. Press. 1994  
pp.352 with figs. VG. in  good dw.    [17776]  £15.00 
 

335. Gater, B.A.R. Aids to the Identification of Anopheline Imagines in Malaya.  Pub. Singapore. 
1935  pp. 242 plus 9 plates.  Covers showing wear.  Good copy.    [36217]  £15.00 
 

336. Gibbons, B. Dragonflies and Damselflies of Britain and Northern Europe.  Pub. Country Life. 
1986  pp.144 with many colour photographs.  Ex-Buxton Field Club Lib.VG. Card covers.    
[40601]  £12.00 
 

337. Grissell, Eric. Insects and Gardens.  1st. Pub. Timber Press. 2001  pp.345 with many fine 
coloured photos. Fine copy in dw.    [36703]  £12.00 
The author attempts to encourage gardeners not to treat all insects as enemies of the garden. He describes some of the 
fascinating biology of this very large group of animals and suggests there might be a middle road between gardeners and the 
insect.  
 

338. Groves, Eric W. Hemiptera-Heteroptera of the London Area.  London Naturalist. No. 43-65 
1964-86  pp.402 with a few illus. This is a photocopied work extracted from mainly the 
London Naturalist. Bound in boards 4to.    [40392]  £95.00 
The author states in the introduction in The London Naturalist No.43 that this paper and subsequent articles are on Land 
and Water Bugs which forms a series on the insects of the London Area, first planned back in 1946. There have been 
publications on other insect groups in this area but so far. not on the Hemiptera. 
 

339. Gullan, P.J. &n Cranston, P.S. The Insects. An Outline of Entomology. Rep. Pub. Chapman & 
Hall. 1995  pp.xiv, 491 well illustrated.VG. pbk. copy in sl. creased covers.    [40128]  £15.00 
 

340. Hammond, Cyril O. The Dragonflies of Great Britain and Ireland.  Pub. Curwen Books. 1977  
pp.116 with numerous figs. & colour illus. and distribution. maps. VG. in sl. discoloured dw.    
[40228]  £20.00 
With enlarged illustrations of the British species in colour by the late C.O. Hammond & an illustrated key to the aquatic 
larval stages by the late A.E. Gardner. 
 

341. Heath, J. and Maitland Emmet, A. The Moths and Butterflies of Great Britain and Ireland. 
Volume 9. Noctuidae (Part I). Pub. Harley Books. 1983  pp. 288 with colour plates and dist. 
maps.  VG. in card covers.    [36392]  £45.00 
 

342. Heath, J. and Maitland Emmet, A. The Moths and Butterflies of Great Britain and Ireland. 
Volume 10. Noctuidae (Part II) and Agaristidae. Pub. Harley Books. 1983  pp. 459 with colour 
plates, dist. maps and line drawings. VG. in card covers.    [36393]  £48.00 
 



343. Heie, O.E. The Aphidoidea (Hemiptera) of Fennoscandia and Denmark.  Vol.9 Part 1. General 
Part. The families Mindaridae, Hormaphididae, Thelaxidae, Anoeciidae, and Pemphigidae. Vol.9 Part. 
2 The family Drepanosiphidae. Pub. Scandinavian Science Press. 1980-82  2 volumes with illus. 
Nr. fine in card covers.    [40374]  £40.00 
 

344. Hermann, H.R. Social Insects. Volumes I, II and III. Pub. Academic Press. 1979-82  3 vols. Ex-
International Bee Research Association.  VG. in same dustwrappers. Volume III is 
particularly hard to find.    [40280]  £80.00 
A super work considering amongst others Vespine Wasps, Polybiine and Polistine Wasps, Higher and Lower Bees, Higher 
Ants, Primitive Ants, Higher and Lower Termites.  Volume III focussed more on bees, and considers the behaviour and 
ecology of Bumble, Honey and Stingless Bees. 
 

345. Hesse-Honegger, C. Heteroptera- The Beautiful and the other, or Images of a Mutating World.  
Pub. Scalo Berlin. 2001  pp.309 with 120 fine coloured plates. A fine copy in illustrated 
boards. 4to. In English.    [40393]  £100.00 
The author has been drawing and painting directly from nature since 1987. She has fought a one woman campaign against 
the scientific establishment to show that artificial radioactivity, whether at high or low levels of fallout, is mutilating the 
insect and plant life that relate directly to genetic damage sustained by humans living under the same conditions. 
 

346. Hodkinson, I.D. & White, I.M. Homoptera Psylloidea.  Pub. R.E.S. 1979  pp.98 with text illus. 
Vg. in card covers.    [40382]  £15.00 
 

347. Howarth, T.G. Colour Identification Guide to British Butterflies.  Pub. Warne. 1973  pp.46 plus 
further 48 pages of colour plates.  VG. in good dw.    [36389]  £15.00 
 

348. Howarth, T.G. A List of the Type-Specimens of Ornithoptera (Lepidoptera: Papilionidae) in the 
British Museum. Bulletin of the British Museum of Natural Historty. Entomology Series Vol. 36 No. 
3. Pub. Brit. Mus. Nat. Hist. 1977  pp.153-169. A fine copy in paper covers.    [40164]  £8.00 
 

349. Huemer, P. Von, and Tarmann, G. Die Scmetterlinge Osterreichs (Lepidoptera). Systematisches 
Verzeichnis mt Verbreitungsangaben fur die einzelnen Bundeslander. Pub. Innsbruck. 1993  pp. 
224. Very good condition.    [40498]  £15.00 
 

350. Kirby, Peter. A Review of the scarce and threatened Hemiptera of Great Britain. UK Nature 
Conservation. Pub. Jount Nature Conservation Committee. 1992  pp.ii, 267. Fine copy in card 
covers.    [40394]  £8.00 
 

351. Le Quesne, W.J. & Payne, K.R. Cicadellidae (Typhlocybinae) with Check List of the British 
Auchenorhyncha (Hemiptera, Homoptera). Handbook for the Identification of British Insects Vol.II, 
Part 2c. Pub. R.E.S. 1981  pp.95 with line drawings. VG. in card covers.    [40389]  £12.00 
 

352. Le Quesne, Walter. Handbooks for the Identification of British Insects Vol. II 2b- Hemiptera- 
Cicadomorpha Deltocephalinae.  Pub. R.E.S. 1969  pp.65-148 with illus. Vg.in card covers.    
[40387]  £15.00 
 

353. Le Quesne, Walter. Handbooks for the Identification of British Insects Vol.II Part 3.-Hemiptera 
Fulgoromorpha.  Pub. R.E.S. 1960  pp.68 with illus. Vg. in card covers.    [40388]  £15.00 
 

354. Le Quesne, Walter J. Handbooks for the Identification of British Insects Vol. II Part 2a- 
Hemiptera Cicadomorpha  (excluding Deltocephalinae and Typhlocybinae) Pub. R.E.S. 1965  
pp.64 with line drawings. VG. in card covers.    [40386]  £12.00 
 

355. Lee, R.E. and Denlinger, D.L.(Eds.). Insects at Low Temperature.  Pub. Chapman and Hall. 
1991  pp.x, 513 with figs. throughout. A nr. fine copy bound in blue cloth boards.    [40139] £95.00 
 



356. Lewington, R. Guide to Garden Wildlife.  Pub. B.W.P 2008  pp.208 with hundreds of coloured 
photos. A fine copy in card covers with illustrations by the same artist that produced the 
books on butterflies, moths, and dragonflies.    [40605]  £12.95 
 

357. Lewington, R. Pocket Guide to the Butterflies of Great Britain and Ireland.  Rep. Pub.British 
Wildlife. 2004  pp.144 with many fine illus. Mint in card covers.    [25457]  £9.95 
 

358. Linssen, E.F. Beetles of the British Isles. in 2 volumes. 1st. Ed. Pub. Warne. 1959  pp.300; 295 
with 87 plates. A fine set in chipped dw’s stamped on paste down only with  Hull College of 
Technology. These are obviously ex-lib. copies but have been little used.    [36913]  £190.00 
 

359. Luff, M. Provisional Atlas of the Ground Beetles of Britain. (Coleoptera Carabidae). Pub. Centre 
for Ecology. 1998  pp.194 with atlas. A vg. copy in card covers.    [40146]  £10.00 
 

360. Macan, T.T. A Revised Key to the British Water Bugs. Hemiptera-Heteroptera with notes on their 
Ecology. Pub. F.B.A. 1976  pp.77 with many text illus. Fine in card covers.    [40370]  £9.00 
 

361. McGavin, G.C. Bugs of the World.  1st. Pub. Blandford. 1993  pp.192 with many illus. Spine 
of dw. a little faded o/w. fine.    [40385]  £10.00 
Bugs form a distinct order of insects called the Hemiptera and there are over 80,000 varied species world wide. They are 
found in nearly every conceivable habitat on land and in water. 
 

362. Maes, D. and Van Dyck, H. Dagvlinders in Vlaanderen. (Butterflies in Flanders). Ecologie, 
verspreiding en behoud (Ecology, distribution and conservation). Pub. Stichting Leefmilieu, 
Antwerpen. 1999  pp. 480 with colour photographs, distribution maps and supporting figs.  
VG. to fine in illustrated boards.    [40153]  £22.50 
An atlas of Flemish butterflies, with photographs of each species. 
 

363. Measures, D. Butterfly Season. 1984.  Pub. Arlequin Press. 1996  pp.141 with lovely colour 
plates throughout. A vg. plus copy in same dw.    [40082]  £25.00 
 

364. Merzheevskaya, O.I. Larvae of Owlet Moths (Noctuidae). Biology, Morpology, and Classifications. 
1st. Pub. E.J. Brill 1989  pp, xx, 419 with 97 figures and a number of tables.  A thoroughly 
good copy with dw.    [27302]  £30.00 
 

365. Migdoll, I. Field Guide to the Butterflies of Southern Africa.  Pub. New Holland. 1992  pp.256 
with over 600 colour photographs. A vg. copy in card covers.    [40159]  £12.00 
 

366. Miller, N.C.E. The Biology of the Heteroptera.  2nd. Rev. Ed. Pub. Classey. 1971  pp.xiii, 206 
with 5 plates and other text illus.Vg. in dw.    [40379]  £40.00 
This second edition includes descriptions and figures of new families and the list of families and sub-families has been 
bought up to date. 
 

367. Minks, A.K. & Harrewijn, P. Eds. World Crop Pests- Aphids their Biology, Natural Enemies and 
Control. Volume A, B, & C complete. Pub. Elsevier. 1987-89  pp.xx, 450; xix, 364; xvi, 312 
with many text illus. 3 volumes complete. Corners bumped o/w. vg. Scarce.    [40351]  £300.00 
Aphids are undoubtedly the most important pest insects in agriculture of the temperate climatic zones. This comphrehensive 
work covers more than 4,000 species of these sap sucking insects. There are contributions from the best specialists in this 
field. 
 

368. Neville, A.C. Insect Ultrastructure.  Pub. Royal Entomological Society. 1970  pp.viii, 185 with 
plates.  VG. in good dw.    [36213]  £38.00 
 

369. New, T.R. Butterfly Conservation.  Pub. Oxford. 1991  pp.xi, 224  with figs. and illus. A vg. 
copy in card covers.    [40160]  £10.00 
 



370. New, T.R. (Ed.). Conservation Biology of Lycaenidae (Butterflies).  Pub. IUCN. 1993  pp.viii, 
173 with b/w. photographs and figs. A vg. copy in card covers. Scarce.    [40137]  £75.00 
 

371. Newstead, Robert. Monograph of the Coccidae of the British Isles.  2 vols. Pub. Ray Society. 
1901-1903  pp.xii, 220; 270 with 75 plates many coloured and 42 pp. adverts. This is a 
presentation copy to the Duke of Westminster,  President of the Grosvenor Museum by the 
author with the Duke’s book plate attached to paste downs on both volumes. Near fine copies 
of this work in two volumes.    [40384]  £120.00 
 

372. Ossiannilsson, F. The Auchenorrhyncha (Homoptera) of Fennoscandia and Denmark. Vol.7. Part 
1: Introduction, infraorder Fulgoromorpha; Vol.7. Part 2: The Families Cicadidae, Cercopidae, 
Membracidae, Cicadellidae 9 excl. Deltocephalinae); Vol.7  Part 3: The Family Cicadellidae: 
Deltocephalinae, Catalogue, Literature and Index. Pub. Scandinavian Science Press. 1978-1983  
pp. 978 pages in 3 volumes. With many illus. near fine in hard covers.    [40373]  £140.00 
 

373. Ossiannilsson, F. The Psylloidea (Homoptera) of Fennoscandia and Denmark. Fauna 
Entomologica Scandinavica Vol, 26 Pub. E.J. Brill. 1992  pp.347 with many illus. Fine copy in 
hard covers.    [40375]  £75.00 
 

374. Pinhey, E. Emperor Moths of South and South-Central Africa.  Pub. Struik. 1972  pp.xi, 150 
with 43 colour and b/w. plates. A vg. copy in sl. chipped dw.     [40229]  £50.00 
 

375. Pinhey, E. Hawk Moths of Central and Southern Africa.  Pub. Longmans. 1962  pp.ix, 139 with 
17 colour plates and figs. Some marginal notations. One damp stain to top-edge. Overall a vg. 
copy in chipped dw.     [40239]  £45.00 
 

376. Pollard, E. and Yates, T.J. Monitoring Butterflies for Ecology and Conservation.  Pub. Chapman 
and Hall. 1995  pp.xiii, 274 with b/w. photographs and figs. throughout. A vg. copy in card 
covers.    [40141]  £40.00 
 

377. Pyle, R.M. et al. The Audubon Society Field Guide to North American Butterflies.  Pub. Knopf. 
1988  pp.924 with 759 colour photographs. A vg. plus copy in flexible covers.    [40156]  £8.00 
 

378. Rawlins, Andrew. An Annotated and Illustrated Checklist of the Butterflies (Papilionoidea) of 
Wetar Island, Maluku, Indonesia.  Pub. by the author. 2007  pp.vi, 95 with 26 coloured plates. 
Mint copy in illustrated card covers.    [36325]  £35.00 
 

379. Remane, R. & Wachmann, E. Zikaden - cicada, grasshopper or locust.  Pub. Naturbuch. 1993  
pp.288 with 180 photos. Fine copy. Out of print and scarce.    [40395]  £50.00 
 

380. Riley, N.D. A Field Guide to the Butterflies of the West Indies.  Pub. Collins. 1975  pp.224 with 
24 colour plates and other line drawings. A vg. copy in same dw.     [40319]  £10.00 
 

381. Saunders, Edward. The Hemiptera Heteroptera of the British Islands.  Pub. L. Reeve. 1892  
pp.vi, 350 with one uncoloured and 31 hand coloured plates. This is the large paper edition. A 
very nice copy bound in half calf and cloth boards. Occasional notes in margin.    [37610] £400.00 
 

382. Saunders, Edward. The Hemiptera Heteroptera of the British Islands.  Pub. Reeve. 1892  pp.vi, 
350 with frontispiece. This is the small paper edition. Nr. fine.    [40380]  £80.00 
 

383. Savage, A.A. Adults of the British acquatic Hemiptera Heteroptera. A Key with notes. Pub. F.B.A. 
1989  pp.173 with illus. Fine copy in card covers.    [40378]  £30.00 
 



384. Schuh, Randall T. & Slater, James A. True Bugs of the World - (Hemiptera: Heteroptera) 
Classification and Natural History. Pub. Cornell University Press. 1995  pp.xii,336 with many 
illus. Fine copy in boards. 4to.    [40391]  £100.00 
A most detailed account of these fascinating insects. 
 

385. Scoble, M.J. The Lepidotera Form, Function and Diversity. Rep. Pub. O.U.P. 2002  pp.xi, 404 
with text illus. VG. pbk. copy.    [40149]  £40.00 
This is the first general and comphrehensive treatise on the order Lepidoptera in 40 years. It will be welcomed by every 
entomologist seeking information on all aspects of moths and butterflies. 
 

386. Simson, C. The Butterflies’ Fly-Past. with illus. by Mandy Sheperd. 1st. Pub. Peregrine Books. 
1994  pp.xviii, 127 with 8 coloured illus. A new copy in dw. originally priced at £20.00    
[24468]  £5.00 
Illustrated with 8 colour plates by Mandy Shepherd, daughter of the famous wild life artist David Shepherd. This volume is 
beautifully written by Clive Simson. 
 

387. Skinner, B. Moths of the British Isles. (Macrolepidoptera). Colour Identification Guide to. 1st. Pub. 
Viking. 1984  pp.x, 267 with 42 colour plates. VG. in dw.    [40147]  £35.00 
 

388. South, Richard. The Moths of the British Isles.  Rep. Pub. Warne. 1980  2 Volumes with colour 
plates. A vg. set in sl. worn dws.    [40266]  £30.00 
 

389. South, Richard. The Moths of the British Isles. Vols. I and II complete. Pub. Warne. 1972  2 vols.  
VG. set in lightly chipped, o/w. vg. dws.    [40283]  £30.00 
 

390. Southwood, T. & Leston, D. Land and Water Bugs.  1st. Pub. F.Warne. 1959  pp.xi, 436 with 
63 plates many coloured. Small repair to rear hinge of book o/w. vg.    [40371]  £120.00 
 

391. Stempffer, H. The Genera of the African Lycaenidae (Lepidoptera : Rhopalocera). Bulletin of The 
British Museum of Natural History. Entomology Series Supplement 10. Pub. Brit. Mus. Nat. Hist. 
1967  pp.322 with colour frontis and numerous figs. throughout. A nr. fine copy in card 
covers.    [40175]  £15.00 
 

392. Stempffer, H. et al. A Revision of Some Groups of Liptena Westwood (Lepidoptera : Lycaenidae). 
Bulletin of The British Museum of Natural History. Entomology. Vol. 30. No.2. Pub. Brit. Mus. Nat. 
Hist. 1974  pp.110-181 with 6 b/w. plates and some figs. A fine copy in card covers.    
[40174]  £8.00 
 

393. Stroyan, H.L.G. Aphids-Pterocommatinae and Aphidinae (Aphidini) Homoptera, Aphididae. Pub. 
R.E.S. 198415  pp.232 with many text illus. Fine in card covers.    [40383]  £15.00 
 

394. Stroyan, H.L.G. Homoptera Aphidoidea- Chaitophoridae & Callaphididae.  Pub. R.E.S. 1977  
pp.viii, 130 with many illus. Vg. in card covers.    [40381]  £15.00 
 

395. Taylor, G. Some British Beetles. King Penguin book 49. Pub. Penguin. 1948  pp.28 plus 24 
colour plates.  Some foxing at ends, o/w. vg.    [40426]  £5.00 
 

396. Thomas, J. & Richard Lewington. The Butterflies of Britain & Ireland.  Rev. Ed. Pub. British 
Wildlife. 2010  pp. 288 with many fine illustrations by Richard Lewington. Mint copy in dw.    
[39030]  £24.95 
First published in 1991 this volume was an instant success, winning the Natural World Book of the Year. It has never been 
reprinted and has become difficult to obtain. The two authors have collaborated again to produce a new fully revised edition 
of this classic work. 
 

397. Tite, G.E. and Dickson, C.G.C. The Genus Aloeides and Allied Genera (Lepidoptera : 
Lycaeindae). Bulletin of The British Museum of Natural History. Entomology Vol. 29 No. 5. Pub. 



Brit. Mus. Nat.Hist. 1973  pp.228-280 with 5 colour plates and two fold-out maps at rear of 
text. A nr. fine copy in card covers.    [40176]  £6.00 
 

398. Tolman, T. Collins Butterfly Guide. Illustrated by Richard Lewington. Pub. Collins. 2009  pp.384 
with over 2000 coloured illustrations. A fine copy in print at £17.99.    [40606]  £16.00 
 

399. Twinn, P.F.G. and Harding, P.T. Provisonal Atlas of The Longhorn Beetles of Britain. 
(Coleoptera, Cerambycidae). Pub. Centre for Ecology. 1999  pp.96  with distribution maps 
throughout. A vg. copy in card covers.    [40131]  £6.00 
 

400. Van Someren, V.G.L. Revisional Notes on African Charaxes (Lepidoptera: Nymphalidae). Part 1. 
Bulletin of The British Museum of Natural History. Entomology Vol.13 No. 7. Pub. Brit. Mus. Nat. 
Hist. 1963  pp.15-242 with 19 b/w. plates. at rear of text and with some figs. A nr. fine copy 
in card covers.    [40166]  £8.00 
 

401. Van Someren, V.G.L. Revisional Notes on African Charaxes (Lepidoptera : Nymphalidae) Part 3. 
Bulletin of The British Museum of Natural History. Entomology. Vol. 18 No. 3. Pub. Brit. Mus. Nat. 
Hist. 1966  pp.48-101 with 16 b/w. plates at rear of text with a fold-out map and some figs. A 
fine copy in card covers.    [40167]  £8.00 
 

402. Van Someren, V.G.L. Revisional Notes on African Charaxes (Lepidoptera : Nymphalidae) Part 6. 
Bulletin of The British Museum of Natural History. Entomology. Vol. 25 No. 5. Pub. Brit. Mus. Nat. 
Hist. 1970  pp.200-250 with 11 b/w. plates at rear of text and some maps in text. A fine copy 
in card covers.    [40168]  £8.00 
 

403. Van Someren, V.G.L. Revisional Notes on African Charaxes (Lepidoptera : Nymphalidae) Part 7. 
Bulletin of The British Museum of Natural History. Entomology. Vol. 25 No. 4. Pub. Brit. Mus. Nat. 
Hist. 1971  pp.184-226 with 11 b/w. plates at rear of text and some distribution maps. A fine 
copy in card covers.    [40169]  £8.00 
 

404. Van Someren, V.G.L. Revisional Notes on African Charaxes (Lepidoptera : Nymphalidae) Part 9. 
Bulletin of The British Museum of Natural History. Entomology. Vol. 29 No. 8. Pub. Brit. Mus. Nat. 
Hist. 1974  pp.418-487 with 18 b/w. plates and distribution maps. A fine copy in card covers.    
[40170]  £8.00 
 

405. Van Someren, V.G.L. Revisional Notes on African Charaxes, Palla and Euxanthe (Lepidoptera 
:Nymphalidae) Part 10. Bulletin of The British Museum of Natural History. Entomology. Vol. 32. 
No. 3. Pub. Brit. Mus. Nat. Hist. 1975  pp.68-135 with 19 b/w. plates and some distribution 
maps. A fine copy in card covers.    [40171]  £8.00 
 

406. Waring, P. & Townsend, M. Field Guide to the Moths of Great Britain and Ireland.  Pub. BWP. 
2003  pp.432 with some 1600 coloured artworks of over 880 species showing moths in their 
natural resting postures by Richard Lewington. With some 80 photos. of larvae. This is the 
moth book to have.    [36944]  £29.95 
 

407. Williams, C.B. The Migration of Butterflies.  1st. Pub. Oliver & Boyd. 1930  pp.473 with some 
text figs. VG. copy.    [27608]  £40.00 
 

408. Williams, J.G. A Field Guide to the Butterflies of Africa.  Rep. Pub. Collins. 1973  pp. 238 with 
24 colour plates and other line drawings. A vg. copy in same dw.    [40320]  £15.00 
 

409. Winkler, Dr. J.R. A Book of Beetles.  Pub. Spring Books. 1965  pp. 155 with 56 colour plates.  
VG. in nr. vg. dw.    [40278]  £12.50 



Depicts representatives of the largest and most often encountered families, including predators like the ground and tiger 
beetles, carrion eaters including the burying beetle. There are included beetles celebrated in legend and literature like the 
scarab beetle. An interesting work. 
 

410. Worthington-Stuart, B. Collecting & Breeding Butterflies & Moths.  Pub. Warne. 1951  pp.190 
with figs. and colour frontis. A vg. copy in sl. worn dw.     [40265]  £18.00 
 

 

Fine, illustrated and antiquarian 

411. Blackwell, John. A History of the Spiders of Great Britain and Ireland.  Pub. Ray Soc. by Robert 
Hardwicke. 1861  pp.384 with 29 handcoloured plates. Some foxing to a few plates o/w. vg. 
Bound in half morocco binding and cloth with the bookplate of Mansel-Pleydell; author of the 
Flora of Dorset.    [25929]  £750.00 
 

412. Cox, E.H.M. Ed. The Plant Introductions of Reginald Farrer.  1st. New Flora and Silva. 1930  
pp.xi, 113 with 12 coloured plates and other illus. A near fine copy of this scarce volume. Ltd. 
to 500 copies of which 450 were for sale.    [27383]  £190.00 
 

413. Deakin, R. Florigraphia Britannica or engravings and descriptions of the Flowering Plants & Ferns 
of Britain. 1st. Ed. Pub. in 4 volumes by Groombridge. 1841-48  pp.1304; 136 with 1571 hand 
coloured illus. plus 47 uncoloured. Binding showing some wear o/w. contents vg.    [28164] £550.00 
 

414. Dresser, H.E. Eggs of the Birds of Europe. including all the Species inhabiting the Western 
Palearctic Area. Vol. I & II. Pub. Dresser. 1910  2 vols. with many coloured plates depicting 
many hundreds of eggs. Handsomely re-bound in brown half-morocco and green cloth. With 
raised bands & gilt work to spine. All ends marbled and marbled end-papers.  Title page has 
been creased & repaired at bottom with a strip of acid-free tape.pp.13-31 has some light 
marginal damp staining not affecting text.  A fine set in handsome binding. Scarce.    [31988] £1,500.00 
 

415. Evelyn, John. Silva. or a Discourse of Forest-Trees. Hunter Edition. Printed by A. Ward for J 
Dodsley. 1776  Handsomely rebound in half-calf with gilt-lettering, marbled boards and ends.  
A fine set.     [32911]  £600.00 
Among his many other accomplishments, John Evelyn was known for his knowledge of trees. His treatise Silva was written as 
an encouragement to landowners to plant trees to provide timber for England’s burgeoning Navy. This edition was revised 
and added to by A.Hunter a medical practioner and fellow of the Royal Society, who included additional engravings.   
 

416. Gerard, John. The Herball or Generall Hiftorie of Plantes. Gathered by John Gerarde of London 
Master in Chirurgerie. Very much Enlarged and Amended by Thomas Johnson Citizen and 
Apothecarye of London. 2nd. Ed. Rev. printed by Adam Islip, Joice Norton & Richard 
Whitakers. 1636  Eng. title with neat repair to fore-edge margin & upper corner. Over 2,000  
woodcut botanical illusts. Lacks second leaf of prelims. and leaf following title.  Contents 
very clean and bright. Strengthened to fore-edge margin and gutter margin. Early 19th c. full 
calf with gilt decoration. Neatly rebacked preserving orig. spine. Folio.  A handsome copy. 
Blanche-Henry 156.    [35733]  £3,000.00 
 

417. Goldsmith, O. A History of the Earth and Animated Nature.  Pub. Blackie. 1870  2 vols.  With 
hand-coloured plates. Complete in two volumes. Light foxing to several parts of the volumes. 
Very sound binding. Not uncommon, but rare to find in the original publishers cloth. Spine 
has been professionally relaid.  Decorative blind and gilt tooling to both the boards and the 
spine.  A very handsome set.    [34460]  £200.00 
 

418. Hewitson, William C. Coloured Illustrations of the Eggs of the Birds of the British Isles.  1st. Ed. 
Pub. Van Voorst. 1846  2 vols.  with 138 hand-coloured plates.  Handsomely bound in 



contemporary calf with gilt lettering and decoration to spines which are a little worn at the top 
spine end .Blind and gilt decoration to the boards, lightly rubbed on edges.  Front feps cut 
away from both vols. The marbled ends make this an attractive set. Contents exceptionally 
clean and bright.    [35109]  £700.00 
William Chapman Hewitson...showed his love for natural history at an early age, for he occupied himself with oological and 
entomological pursuits at school (Mullens and Swann 1917). In their Bibliography of British Ornithology (1917), Mullens 
and Swann commented that this work ‘is still considered a standard work and esteemed for the exactness of the figures’. 
 

419. Hooker, William Jackson. Exotic Flora, containing Figures and Descriptions of New, Rare, or 
otherwise interesting Exotic Plants.  1st. Pub. William Blackwood in 3 volumes. 1823-27  pp.vii, 
232 with 232 fine hand coloured engraved plates, some of the folding plates have off-setting. 
Generally a very good set in handsome half morocco bindings. Scarce.    [40344]  £6,000.00 
 

420. Horticultural Society of London. Transactions of the Horticultural Society of London.  Pub. 
Bulmer & Row. & W. Nicol. 1820-48  Series 1 vols.1 -7 and Series 2 vols. 1 -3 the latter 
contains the general index to both series. 4to with 171 engravings of which 88 are hand 
coloured. Beautifully bound in full green calf with gilt design panelled spines. A handsome, 
complete set. Vols. 1-3 of the first Series are 3rd edition all the rest are first editions. Some 
foxing to prelimns. not affecting coloured plates.  A fascinating and scarce set. Complete.    
[36076]  £4,250.00 
One of the earliest aims of the Horticultural Society (now known as the Royal Horticultural Society (RHS)) was that ‘the 
Society shall from time to time publish a volume of papers of the same size and form as the Transactions of the Adelphi 
Society [the Society for the Encouragement of Arts, later renamed the Royal Society of Arts]... That the Committee shall have 
the power of selecting the papers for publication, and that no paper shall be published before it has been read at a sitting of 
the Society’.  This is complete ten volumes. One of the more important journals of the day.  Contributors were many and 
include such eminent people as Sir Joseph Banks, Thomas Andrew Knight,  John Wedgwood, Thomas Hogg, and Hugh 
Ronalds. With exquisite hand coloured fruit plates by William Hooker, artist to the Horticultural Society. Other plates are by 
Miss Drake and Mrs Withers.  
 

421. How & Parsons. The Florist’s Journal and Gardener’s Record. For the Year 1844 & 1845. Pub. A. 
Adlard. 1844-45  pp.vi, 252; 284 with 30 fine hand coloured plates. 2 volumes bound in one 
in half calf and marbelled boards. A little foxing to a few prelim. pages o/w. a handsome copy 
of this scarce volume.     [34400]  £250.00 
This Journal was published from May 1840 to 1845 and then reissued in 1846 as British Florist, or Lady’s Journal of 
Horticulture. 
 

422. Knight, Thomas, Andrew. Pomona Herefordiensis. Old Cider and Perry Fruits. Pub. Agricultural 
Soc. Herefordshire. 1811  pp. viii with 30 fine hand coloured plates of apples engraved and 
coloured by William Hooker after original drawings by Elizabeth Mathews of Belmont and 
the author’s daughter. Rebound in half green morocco leather with marbled boards, a very 
handsome and pleasing binding. Very scarce.    [32315]  £4,500.00 
Elizabeth Mathews drew 27 of 30 plates the others were drawn by the authors daughter Frances Knight. William Hooker was 
considered one of the finest pomological artists and he studied with Franz Bauer. Originally published in 10 parts. 
 

423. Loudon, Mrs. British Wild Flowers.  Pub. William S. Orr. 1849  pp.xvi, 311 with 60 hand 
coloured plates, a few of which are lightly foxed. 4to. Bound in half morocco with marbled 
boards, spine re-laid. A handsome copy.    [40508]  £900.00 
 

424. Maund, B. The Botanic Garden. Vols. 1-3 Pub. Simpkin & Marshall. 1825-1930  With 384 fine, 
clean, bright hand-coloured plates. All 3 volumes bound in matching half green calf with 
marbelled boards. Fine copies.     [32025]  £1,000.00 
 

425. Meyer, H.L. Coloured Illustrations of British Birds and their Eggs.  Pub. G. W. Nickisson. 1842-
50  Seven volumes bound in half morocco with cloth boards containing 432 plates  of which, 
322 are of birds and 110 of eggs. Occasional light foxing to a few plates but an attractive set 



of this scarce title. Note : We also have in stock a limited number of W.G. Hale’s book ‘The 
Meyers’ Illustrations of British Birds’ in which he aimed at determining the number and 
content of the various ‘series,  ‘issues’ and/or editions of the folio ‘Illustrations’ and the 
octavo ‘Coloured Illustrations’  The contribution of other members of the Meyer family is 
also examined. Limited to a print run of 120, we have a number of copies on offer at £150 
(originally £250).    [34933]  £1,800.00 
This octavo edition of this work was issued in parts with pink wrappers commencing in March 1841 although, the date on the 
title page is 1842. The original work published in Quarto, this work was considered among the most valuable works on 
ornithology, before Lord Lilford’s Birds of the British Islands.  
 

426. Miller, Philip. The Gardener’s Dictionary: together with second volume published later [1740]. 1st. 
Pub. Charles Riverton.  1731-40   With 4 plates as called for with frontispiece. Second 
volume first published in 1739 and a second edition pub. 1740 with 7 plates. Two volumes 
rebacked and spines re-laid. Matching half calf bindings showing some wear. A fascinating 
work.    [32022]  £600.00 
The Second Volume which was written 8 years after the original work incorporated plants not covered in 1731 edition and 
stands on its own. Later editions incorporated both volumes.  
 

427. Moore, T. & Paul, W. The Florist and Pomologist, a Pictorial Monthly Magazine of Flowers, 
Fruits, and General Horticulture. 1873.  Pub. Journal of Horticulture. 1873  pp.292 with 24 
fine chromolithographs of fruit and flowers. A little foxing to prelims.and on the reverse of a 
few plates o/w. a clean attractive copy bound in half calf with marbled boards.    [40464] £350.00 
 

428. Moore, T. & Paul, W. The Florist and Pomologist: a Pictorial Monthly Magazine of Flowers, 
Fruits, and General Horticulture 1872.  Pub. Journal of Horticulture. 1872  pp.288 with 12 
chromolithographic plates. A little foxing to first few pages and to the index o/w a clean 
bright copy.    [40467]  £220.00 
 

429. Moore, T. & Paul, W. The Florist and Pomologist: a Pictorial Monthly Magazine of Flowers, 
Fruits, and Horticulture 1874.  Pub. Journal of Horticulture. 1874  pp.292 with 24 fine 
chromolithographs. Some foxing to prelims. and rear endpapers o/w. clean bright copy bound 
in half calf and marbled boards.    [40469]  £375.00 
 

430. Moore, Thomas. The Florist and Pomologist: a Pictorial Monthly Magazine of Flowers, Fruits, 
and General Horticulture 1877.  Pub. Kent & Co. 1877  pp.286 with 24 fine chromolithographs 
of fruit and flowers. A little foxing to some text plates clean and bright. Bound in half calf 
with marbled boards.    [40465]  £350.00 
 

431. Moore, Thomas. The Florist and Pomologist: a Pictorial Monthly Magazine of Flowers, Fruits, 
and General Horticulture 1875.  Pub. Journal of Horticulture. 1875  pp.292 with 24 fine 
chromolithographs plates. A little foxing to prelims. o/w. a very good clean copy bound in 
half calf with marbled boards.    [40466]  £375.00 
 

432. Moore, Thomas. The Florist and Pomologist: a Pictorial Monthly Magazine of Flowers, Fruits, 
and General Horticulture 1876.  Pub. Journal of Horticulture. 1876  pp.288 with 24 fine 
chromolithograph plates. Feint foxing to title page and red ink mark to top of one plate o/w. a 
good clean copy.    [40468]  £375.00 
 

433. Moore, Thomas. The Florist and Pomologist: a Pictorial Monthly Magazine of Flowers, Fruits 
and General Horticulture 1878.  Pub. Kent & Co. 1878  pp.iii, 188 with 24 fine 
chromolithographic plates. Some foxing to prelims.and to last plate o/w. a very bright clean 
copy. This is the quarto version or large paper edition.     [40470]  £400.00 
 



434. Morris, Rev. F.O. A Natural History of the Nests and Eggs of British Birds.  2nd. Ed. Pub. Bell 
and Daldy. 1870  3 vols. Ex-lib. set with ‘Malyn Bequest 1886’ stamped on verso of plates. 
Quite handsomely rebound fairly recently in blue boards; a very similar colour to that of the 
original binding.  The original gilt ‘nest’ decoration was saved from each volume and has 
been incorporated on the front board of each volume. Some foxing toward the end of each 
volume, o/w. contents very bright and clean. A lovely set of this sought after work.    [40488] £800.00 
 

435. Parkinson, John. Theatricum Botanicum or The Theater of Plantes.  Pub. London. 1640  
pp.1755 with hundreds of fine wood cut illustrations. The frontispiece which is complete is 
mounted on contemporary paper. The very last page ‘the Errata fic Corrigenda’ which is the 
very last page in the herbal is in facsimile on 17th century paper. With these exceptions this is 
a complete, clean and delightful copy bound in later full calf.    [39452]  £6,000.00 
This herbal was published in 1640 by John Parkinson who devoted much of his life to the writing of this magnificent and 
arguably the most detailed herbal in the English language. In many ways it is a far superior herbal to that of John Gerard’s. 
Had the title been more ‘catchier’ it may have surpassed the fame of the Gerard’s herbal. Parkinson completed the work 
when he was 72. It is almost twice the size of Gerard’s listing some 3,800 plants. Complete copies of this herbal are scarce. 
 

436. Pradhan, U.C. and Lachungpa, S.T. Sikkim-Rhododendrons. Collector’s Edition. Pub. 
Primulaceae Books, West Bengal. 1990  pp. 80 with 49 life-size plates, 36 of which are 
beautifully hand-coloured.  Bound in cloth in a dustwrapper with a hand-coloured 
rhododendron on front panel. A sumptuous work. This is copy no. 3 of a total print run of 
261. With a dedication from the authors to Mrs Helen Barton (presumed a subscriber) and 
loosely inserted is some pre-publication advertising material including 3 hand-coloured plates 
and 3 un-coloured plates. A fine copy. Very scarce.    [40503]  £400.00 
One hundred and forty years after Sir Joseph Hooker published his monograph ‘Rhododendrons of Sikkim Himalaya’, this is 
the first complete work on this subject by native amateur botanists. The species ilustrated are the natural hybrids and 
varieties of Rhododendrons known to date (1990) from Sikkim Himalaya and Darjeeling Gorkha Hill Council. Their history, 
etymology, culture, field characters for id and detailed botanical and habitat notes are also included. The paper used in this 
copy is known as Nepal paper. For ten centuries, in the area of the Himalaya, Nepal and Tibet, craftsmen have been 
producing handmade paper from the bark of Daphne bholua, D. papyracea, D. involucrata and Edgeworthia gardneri. It is a 
very durable paper, likened to leather and has a smooth silky surface.  The paper does not crack or break when folded, is 
resistant to moths and is not affected by changes in humidity. The use of Nepal paper has in the main, been replaced by 
modern papers. It is still used however in Nepal and Bhutan for official work and for writing Buddhist religious manuscripts.  
The Nepal paper used in this book is a Bhutanese version, locally known as Desho.  Though originally meant to run to 311 
copies, a lack of this Nepal paper led to a total production of 261 copies of which 200 were printed on Nepal paper, whilst 
the balance was printed on ivory paper. 
 

437. Pratt, Anne. The Flowering Plants and Ferns Great Britain. in 5 volumes plus two additional 
volumes on ferns and grasses and sedges. Pub. S.P.C.K. circa 1880  7 volumes all bound in 
matching bindings in half green morocco with raised bands. A handsome set.    [39453] £380.00 
 

438. Robinson, William. Gravetye Manor.  or Twenty Years’ Work round an Old Manor House. 1st. 
Pub. John Murray. 1911  pp.xii, 155 with frontipiece and 36 other engravings. Folio. 
Handmade paper. A little wear to spine ends o/w. fine.    [39454]  £400.00 
 

439. Ronalds, Hugh. Pyrus Malus Brentfordiensis: or a Concise Description of Selected Apples.  Pub. 
Longman, Rees et al. 1831  pp.xii, 91 with 42 plates drawn from nature on stone by the 
author’s daughter.  This copy has been cleaned up presumably when rebinding by cropping 
the paper, which in some plates (c.12), means that the captions are made a little difficult to 
read and/or the shading/image of the apple is a little obscured by the gutter. Some scattered 
foxing and the vast majority of these spots are very light in colour. Handsomely bound book 
in quarter calf leather.  Overall in fine condition. Scarce.    [35098]  £900.00 
Hugh Ronalds was noted for growing fruit trees and by 1829 he was growing 300 varieties. This was commemorated in this 
book. He supplied many plants to Kew Gardens between 1801 and 1816 and his nursery supplied some 14,000 shrubs for 
Kensal Green Cemetery. 
 



440. Shepherd, Mandy. The Falkland Islands. An Artist’s Portfolio. 1st. Pub. Peregrine Books. 1998  
pp.xxii, 83 with 20 colour plates and a further 30 coloured & 32 b/w. illustrations in text. 
Beautifully bound in half  blue morocco with marbelled boards and slip-case. Limited to 368 
copies of which this is no.203, signed by the artist. Fine copy.    [35127]  £300.00 
 

441. Sinclair, Isabella. Indigenous Flowers of the Hawaiian Islands.  Pub. Sampson Lowe. 1885  
pp.44 plus 44 fine chromolithographed plates by the author. A few marks on front cover. 
Spine re-laid and repair to one corner and bottom of rear board. Title page with a little foxing 
and plate one with a few fine spots (maybe paint) other plates are generally very clean with 
just a few with finger marks. Overall a very good copy of this scarce book. Folio.    [38480] £4,500.00 
Isabella Simpson was born in Scotland, spent some of her life in New Zealand and after marrying moved to Hawaii. From an 
early age she showed artistic promise and painted flowers both in New Zealand and later in Hawaii. This was the first book 
to illustrate flowers from Hawaii in colour. Scarce. 
 

442. Sowerby, John E. British Wild Flowers. To which is added a Supplement containing 180 figures of 
recently discovered flowering plants by John W. Salter, and the Ferns, Horsetails, and Club-Mosses by 
John E. Sowerby.  Described, with an Introduction and a Key to the Natural Orders by C. Pierpoint 
Johnson. Gurney & Jackson, 1914.  Pp.lii,186 with hand-coloured plates. All edges gilt. Worn 
at extremities, particularly head of spine; lacks flyleaf. Illustrations clean.    [20558]  £100.00 
 

443. Stoever, PH. D, D.H. (Translator). The Life of Sir Charles Linnaeus. Knight of the Swedish Order 
of the Polar Star, &c. &c. to which is added a copious list of his works, and a biographical sketch of 
the life of his son. Pub. B. and J. White. 1794  pp.xxxviii, 435 with some foxing to ffep, 
engraved frontis. and title page and to several pages at the rear of the volume.  Otherwise, the 
contents are exceptionally clean and bright. Handsomely bound in half-calf, with the spine 
expertly relaid.  The spine is divided ino 6 sections with 5 raised bands; and is decorated in 5 
sections with a gilt floral motif and in the other section, the title is also gilt.  The boards are 
marbled and in very good condition as is the calf-binding. End-papers are clean and fresh 
being several years old and internally the binding is in very good condition.  A quite lovely 
copy.    [34598]  £400.00 
 

444. Thorburn, A. British Birds.  Pub. Longmans, Green and Co. 1916  4 vols. complete.  Vols. I 
and II are 2nd. Ed. and vols. III and IV are first edition.  With a total of 80 plates in colour 
depicting over 400 species.  Some sporadic foxing to text as is common with this work. TEG. 
Plates and boards are in fine condition. A most handsome set.    [38261]  £800.00 
 

 

 

Gardening 

445. The Famous Parks and Gardens of the World.  Pub. T. Nelson. 1880  pp.x, 230 with many 
illustrations.  Internal hinges showing a little wear.  Cloth on the spine splitting in several 
places. AEG. Some marks to boards. Contents bright and clean and binding firm.    [36223] £60.00 
 

446. The Famous Parks and Gardens of the World. Described and Illustrated. Pub. T. Nelsona and 
Sons. 1880  pp.viii, 230 with illus. throughout. Foxing to contents mostly affecting end 
papers. Bound in red cloth with gilt decorations. Overall a vg. copy.    [40105]  £80.00 
 

447. The Rose Annual for 1911  Pub. Croydon. 1911  pp.199 with b/w. plates. A vg. copy.    
[40121]  £15.00 
 

448. The Rose Annual for 1912.  Pub. Croydon. 1912  pp.219 with b/w. plates. A vg. copy.    
[40118]  £15.00 
 



449. The Rose Annual for 1914.  Pub. Croydon. 1914  pp.224 with b/w. and colour plates. A vg. 
copy.    [40119]  £18.00 
 

450. The Rose Annual for 1915.  Pub. Croydon. 1915  pp.190 with b/w. and colour plates. A vg. 
copy.    [40120]  £20.00 
 

451. Adams, W.H. The French Garden 1500-1800.  1st. Pub. Scolar Press. 1979  pp.159 with illus. 
Fine in dw.    [23141]  £15.00 
 

452. Agnelli, Marella. The Agnelli Gardens at Villar Perosa. Two Centuries of a Family Retreat. Pub. 
Harry Abrams N.Y. 1998  pp.218 with many superb coloured photos. A fine folio copy in dw.    
[40513]  £40.00 
The Fabulous Private Estate of Villar Perosa, with cultivated gardens covering 25 acres with its vast property, is one of 
Europe’s best kept secrets. Home since the early 1800s to five generations of the Agnelli family of Fiat fame. The book 
contains over 100 coloured photos taken by Marell Agnelli.  
 

453. Baines, T. Greenhouse and Stove Plants, Flowering and fine Leaved Palms, Ferns and 
Lycopodiums. 1st. Pub. John Murray. 1894  pp.362 with engraved frontis. and other plates. A 
very good copy with some light spotting on front boards.    [34170]  £20.00 
 

454. Ballard, P. An Oasis of Delight. The History of the Birmingham Botanical Gardens. Pub. 
Duckworth. 1983  pp.152 with plates. A vg. copy in same dw.     [40030]  £10.00 
 

455. Batey, M. & Lambert. D. The English Garden Tour. A View into the Past. 1st. Pub. John 
Murray. 1990  pp, 312 with 240 colour and b/w. photographic plates. A fine copy in dw.    
[40366]  £20.00 
Takes the reader through historic gardens at different periods, and explains why these gardens were made and their original 
purpose. 
 

456. Bazin, G. Paradeisos- The Art of the Garden.  1st. Pub. Cassell. 1990  pp.263 with many fine 
plans, paintings and photographs. A fine copy in sl. chipped dw. with one small closed tear.    
[36692]  £25.00 
The author is France’s leading art historian and considers the garden as a major form of artistic expression. From the 
beginnings, in the East and West alike, the garden has provided an image of a lost golden age, when mankind lived  in 
innocent harmony with nature. 
 

457. Beck, C. Fritillaries A Gardener’s Introduction to the Genus Fritillaria. 1st. Pub. Faber & Faber. 
1953  pp.96 with 40 plates and text figs. Feint foxing to prelims. o/w. vg.    [40310]  £30.00 
 

458. Bisgrove, R. William Robinson. The Wild Gardener.  Pub. Frances Lincoln. 2008  pp. 256 with 
b/w. and colour photographs and illus. A fine copy in same dw.     [37587]  £30.00 
Curiously, despite his enormous literary output and his position at the centre of and international circle of distinguished 
horticulturists, William Robinson remains a suprisingly enigmatic figure. He was generous to friends and retainers but 
ferocious in his attacks on opponents. A populariser rather than a pioneer, but undoubtedly one of the greatest figures in late 
nineteenth and early twentieth-century gardening. 
 

459. Bishop, M, Davis, A. and Grimshaw, J. Snowdrops.  Rev. Ed. Pub. Griffin Press. 2006  pp.xii, 
372. Illustrated in colour throughout. A mint copy of this sought after book.    [33765]  £50.00 
 

460. Bowles, E.A. A Handbook of Narcissus.  Pub. Hopkinson. 1934  pp. 248 with b/w. plates.  
Spine of green boards faded, o/w. vg.    [36424]  £20.00 
 

461. Bowles, E.A. My Garden in Spring. Volume. 1. Pub. T.C. & E.C. Jack. 1914  pp.xvii, 307 with 
colour and b/w. plates. A good-vg. copy in illus. boards which are sl. worn at spine ends.    
[40216]  £45.00 
 



462. Boyce, P. The Genus Arum.  Pub. RBG. Kew. 1993  pp.196 with 14 colour plates and 
numerous other figs. A vg. plus copy in vg. dw.    [40233]  £30.00 
In this single volume the complex taxonomy and nomenclature of the genus are dealt with, and the morphology, anatomy, 
chemistry, pollination biology and cultivation of the genus are covered. 
 

463. Brown, J. Sissinghurst. Portrait of a Garden. 1st. Pub. Weidenfeld & Nicolson Ltd 1990  pp.136 
with many coloured photos.  Foreword by Nigel Nicolson.  VG. in vg. dw.    [23448]  £15.00 
 

464. Brown, Jane. Beatrix:  The Gardening Life of Beatrix Jones Farand, 1872-1959.  Viking, 1995.  
pp.xv, 252 with numerous colour & b/w. plates. Fine in dw.    [16413]  £18.00 
 

465. Brown, Jane. The Pursuit of Paradise.  1st. Pub. Harper Collins. 1999  pp.377 with 45 plates. 
Fine copy in dw.    [36384]  £15.00 
Using fascinating vignettes and examples of gardens as diverse as Blenheim and Derek Jarman’s beach garden, Jane Brown 
explains how society’s changes have affected our interaction with our natural environment. The Pursuit of Paradise is a witty 
and vibrant portrait of the nation engaged in its most popular pursuit. 
 

466. Byne, M.S. and A. Spanish Gardens and Patios.  1st. Pub. Lippincott. 1924  pp. 305 with b/w. 
photographic plates. Spine showing some wear o/w. vg. copy. Very scarce.    [37595]  £175.00 
 

467. Cassidy, G.E. and Linnegar, S. Growing Irises.  Pub. Croom Helm. 1982  pp.ix, 160 with 
colour photographs, line drawings and border plans.  VG. in same dw.    [40285]  £5.00 
 

468. Cecil, Evelyn. (Alicia Amherst) A History of Gardening in England.  3rd. Ed. Enlarged. Pub. 
John Murray. 1910  pp.xviii, 393 with many b/w. photos. A very good copy in original boards 
with feint marks to the fore edge of front board.    [36683]  £55.00 
 

469. Clay, Sampson. The Present-Day Rock Garden.  1st. Pub. T.C. & E.C. Jack. 1937  pp.xxvi, 681 
with many photographs. Some rubbing to spine o/w. a vg. copy.    [36251]  £20.00 
Still a very useful book along with The English Rock by Reginald Farrer. 
 

470. Clifford, D. A History of Garden Design.  1st. Pub. Faber & Faber. 1957  pp.232 with 78 
plates. An ex-lib. copy of this scarce book in dw.    [25219]  £50.00 
 

471. Coats, Alice M. Flowers and Their Histories.  Rep. Pub. Adam & Charles Black, 1968  
pp.xiii,346 with col. frontis. VG. in  chipped dw.    [40209]  £12.00 
 

472. Cook, E.T. (Pub.). The Century Book of Gardening. A Comprehensive Work for Every Lover of 
the Garden. Pub. Charles Scribner. c. 1900  pp.ix, 610 with b/w. photographs throughout. A 
vg. copy in sl. rubbed and worn cloth illus. boards.    [40047]  £75.00 
 

473. Coon, N. The Complete Book of Violets.  Pub. Barnes. 1977  pp. 147 with b/w. plates and line 
drawings. VG. in same dw.    [40399]  £18.00 
A fascinating work which considers violets in history, folklore and literature; commercial violets; their culinary and 
medicinal uses; types and cultivation; diseases, and cultivar names. 
 

474. Country Life. Gardens in Edwardian England. A reprint of Gardens Old and New. Pub. Antique 
Collectors’ Club. 1985  pp.xxiv, 294 with many fine photographs. Small stain of front board 
o/w. a vg. copy in dw.     [23285]  £40.00 
 

475. Crisp, Sir Frank. Mediaeval Gardens  1st. Pub. John Lane in 2 volumes. 1924  pp.xiv, 140, xiv 
with 400 full and half page illus. Bound in ivory cloth with black and gilt design to front 
cover and gilt design to spine. A little feint spotting to boards and foxing to prelimns.of both 
volumes, otherwise a very nice copy of this none too common volume. Ltd. edition 
no.233/1000 copies.    [40345]  £350.00 
 



476. Crook, H. Clifford. Campanulas Their Cultivation and Classification. 1st. Pub. Country Life. 
1951  pp. 256 with photographs. A vg. copy of this volume in dw. with some loss.    [40236] £35.00 
 

477. Daniels, Stephen. Humphry Repton. Landscape Gardening and the Geography of Georgian England. 
Pub. Yale Univ. 2000  pp.ix, 317 with many coloured illus. and other text illus. Fine in dw.    
[40511]  £50.00 
The leading landscape gardener of later Georgian England, Humphry Repton (1752-1818) was innovative and prolific, 
undertaking more than four hundred commissions during his thirty-year career. Repton worked for a wide variety of clients, 
notably the dukes of Portland and Bedford, and on many kinds of sites throughout England. 
 

478. Davies, J. The Victorian Kitchen Garden. New edition rev. and extended by Thomas Moore. Pub. 
BBC. 1987  pp.160 with photographs and many text illus. A nr. fine copy in dw.    [40339] £15.00 
 

479. Don, Montagu. The Prickotty Bush. The Story of a Garden. 1st. Ed. Pub. Macmillan. 1990  pp. 
290 with figs. in text. VG. in same dw.    [40510]  £25.00 
Monty Don’s first book.  Don is descended from the Keiller family of Dundee who became the biggest confectioners in 
Britain, overtaking other family-run businesses like Cadbury and Rowntree and by 1877, they were worth the equivalent of 
£13m.  When Don moved to The Hanburies in Herefordshire (late 1980s) the garden was a ruin.  He wanted to transform it 
to include terraces, a croquet lawn, an orchard, herb and kitchen gardens and secret gardens.  The Prickotty Bush is his 
diary of the development of his garden and within it he describes his journey through freaks of weather, ill health and 
financial disaster. 
 

480. Edwards, G. Wild and Old Garden Roses.  Pub. David and Charles. 1975  pp. 168 with colour 
photographs and line drawings. VG. in same dw.    [36749]  £12.00 
 

481. Elliott, B. Victorian Gardens.  Pub. Batsford. 1986  pp. 285 with b/w. photographs and illus. A 
vg. plus copy in same dw.    [38697]  £90.00 
In this book Elliott gives a lavishly illustrated and documented account of this fascinating period in horticultural history. 
Elliott examines developments in landscaping, woodland, terracing, conservatories, rock gardens and rooteries, and new 
thinking in the use of topiary, bonsai, lawns, gravels, ruins, statues and even the first garden gnomes. Colour theories are 
discussed, together with their crucial influence on carpet bedding and the flower garden. 
 

482. Elliott, Brent. The Royal Horticultural Society- A History 1804-2004.  1st. Pub. Philmore. 2004  
pp.xv, 432 with many illus. A fine copy in dw. 4to.Originally published at £50.    [40512] £35.00 
The thorough research undertaken by the author has taken 10 years. This notable work is supplemented with extensive notes 
and biographical information. 
 

483. Farrer, R. In a Yorkshire Garden.  Pub. Jack. 1930  2 vols.  Boards lightly rubbed and pulled.  
Contents clean.  Overall vg.  Very competively priced set.    [36219]  £30.00 
 

484. Farrer, R.J. The Garden of Asia.  2nd. Ed. Pub. Methuen. 1905  pp.xi, 296 plus 40pp. catalogue 
at rear. Very light foxing to f.e.p.s and title page o/w. a vg. plus copy in red cloth boards.    
[40300]  £30.00 
 

485. Feltwell, John. The Naturalist’s Garden.  1st. Pub. Salem House. 1987  pp.160 with many fine 
illus. Fine in dw.    [36441]  £10.00 
Many of our present wild gardens have their roots in the seventeenth century when natural history became a gentleman’s 
pastime at which physicians and parsons excelled. But perhaps more than any other, Gertrude Jekyll has influenced 
generations of gardeners as can be seen at Sissinghurst and Churchill’s naturalist paradise at Chartwell. The author shows 
how even the smallest garden can be transformed into a sanctuary for wildlife.  
 

486. Fingerut, J. and Murfitt, R. Creating and Planting Garden Troughs.  Pub. BB. Mackey Books. 
1999  pp.x, 164 with colour and b/w. photographs and figs. throughout. A nr. fine copy in 
illus boards.    [40306]  £18.00 
 

487. Fish, M. An All The Year Garden.  Rep. Pub. Collingridge. 1966  pp.144 with b/w. 
photographic plates. A vg. copy in sl. chipped dw.    [40217]  £12.50 
 



488. Fish, M. Gardening in the Shade.  Pub. Collingridge. 1964  pp.160 with b/w. photographic 
plates and figs. A vg. copy in sl. chipped dw.    [40226]  £20.00 
 

489. Forsyth, W. A Treatise on the Culture and Management of Fruit Trees. to which is added a new 
improved edition of observations on the diseases, defects, and injuries in all kinds of fruit and forest 
trees... 1st Ed. Pub. Longman, Rees et al, London. 1802  pp. viii, 371 with 12 folding and one 
single  plate. Bound in half morocco with gilt spine and bands. Title page has been repaired. 
Otherwise a nice clean copy of the scarce first edition.    [15729]  £350.00 
 

490. Fox Wilson, G. The Detection and Control of Garden Pests.  Pub. Crosby Lockwood. 1947  pp. 
194 with b/w. plates.  VG. in good to vg. dw.    [40400]  £5.00 
Considers bulbs, corms and tubers; roots; stems and shoots; buds, foliage; flowers; fruits and seed. 
 

491. Gardner, J.S. English Ironwork of XVIIth & XVIIIth Centuries.  Pub. Oxford. c.1910  pp.xxxvi, 
336 with 88 plates and numerous figs. A vg. copy in boards showing some gentle wear.     
[40044]  £120.00 
 

492. Greenoak, F. Fruit and Vegetable Gardens. The National Trust Guide to the Productive Garden. 
Pub. Pavillion. 1990  pp.112 with colour photographs and line drawings throughout. A vg. 
plus copy in same dw.     [40179]  £10.00 
 

493. Grimshaw, Dr. J. The Gardener’s Atlas. The origins, discovery, and cultivation of the World’s most 
popular garden plants. Pub. Little Brown. 1998  pp. 224 profusely illus. in colour throughout.  
Fine in same dw.    [36656]  £10.00 
 

494. Halda, J.J. The Genus Primula In Cultivation and the Wild.  Pub. Tethys Books. 1992  pp.364 
with colour photographs and numerous other line drawings. A vg. copy in card covers.    
[40315]  £25.00 
 

495. Hall, Sir A. Daniel. The Genus Tulipa. With 40 Illustrations in Colour by H.C. Osterstock. Pub. 
Royal Horticultural Society. 1940.  pp.viii,171 with 40 colour plates at rear of text and other 
figs. in text. A vg. copy in green cloth boards.    [40291]  £40.00 
 

496. Harrison, J. Gardener’s Magazine. Two volumes January to June 1860 and July-December 1860. 
Pub. J.Allen. 1860  pp.xv, 420; xii, 420 with text illus. Bound in half calf with marbled which 
are rather rubbed.          [40363]  £45.00 
 

497. Harvey, J. Mediaeval Gardens.  Pub. Timber Press. 1981  pp.xvi, 198 with b/w. and colour 
plates throughout and some figs. Scarce. DW. spine lightly faded, o/w. a vg. plus copy.    
[38624]  £225.00 
Still the definitive text on mediaevel gardens. This book demonstrates, with the aid of illustrations, that from the eleventh 
century at least, plants were grown and gardens laid out for their beauty as well as for their usefulness, and that gardening 
was linked to the planting of orchards and the formation of parks. 
 

498. Hobbs, J. and Hatch, T. Bulbs for New Zealand Gardeners.  Pub. Godwit. 1995  pp.196 with 
colour photographs throughout. A nr. fine copy in vg. plus dw.    [40202]  £12.00 
 

499. Hobhouse, P. Gardens of Persia.  Pub. Cassell. 2003  pp.192 with colour photographs 
throughout. A nr. fine copy in same dw.     [39791]  £30.00 
This is the first book to explore the evolution of the Persian paradise garden from its anceint beginnings to today’s modern 
designs.  
 

500. Hobhouse, Penelope. Flower Gardens.  1st. Pub. Frances Lincoln. 1991  pp.215 with some 
fine photos. Vg. in dw.    [36599]  £15.00 



The author discusses the contribution of flowers to different garden styles and  has selected some 700 of the best flowering 
plants in a comprehensive catalogue giving full cultivation details. 
 

501. Hussey, C. The Picturesque. Studies in a point of view. 3rd. Imp. Pub. Frank Cass. 1983  pp.xv, 
308 with b/w. plates. A vg. plus copy in same dw. which is sl. stained to turn-ins.    [40155] £100.00 
 

502. Hyams, Edward. Capability Brown & Humphry Repton.  1st. Pub. Dent. 1971  pp.vii, 248 with 
49 illus. A vg. copy in dw.    [36387]  £12.50 
Inspired by French and Italian landscape painting, a number of artist-gardeners led by William Kent created an art-form 
unique in the West: the picturesque garden-virtually a landscape picture made not of paint but of real country and buildings. 
This book describes the two most influential of these artist-gardeners. 
 

503. Jashemski, W.F. The Gardens of Pompeii. Herculaneum and the Lillas Destroyed by Vesuvius. 1st. 
Pub. Caratzas Bros. NY. 1979  pp.x, 372 with many fine photos. plans and other images. Vg. 
in sl. chipped dw.    [40438]  £75.00 
In Pompeii the garden constituted an important component of the ancient urban environment. The author is the first to 
appreciate the extent to which the out-of-doors played a role in the consciousness of the inhabitants of this well known city. 
 

504. Jefferson-Brown, M. Lilies. A guide to choosing and growing lilies. Pub. Quadrille. 2003  pp. 
160 profusely illus. with colour photography.  VG. in vg. dw.    [36657]  £15.00 
Published in association with the RHS this is a useful book when choosing and growing lilies. 
 

505. Jekyll, Gertrude & Weaver, Lawrence. Gardens for Small Country Houses.  Pub. Country Life. 
1924. Fifth Edition.  pp. 262 with colour frontispiece & copiously illustrated with colour 
photographs & plans. Spine ends sl. worn and little foxing to f.e.p. A vg. plus copy.     
[38969]  £120.00 
 

506. Jex-Blake, A.J. Gardening in East Africa.  4th. Ed. Pub. Longmans. 1957  pp.x, 414 with 23 
colour plates. TEG. VG. plus in repaired dw. with a little loss. Last and best edition.    
[36671]  £35.00 
 

507. Jourdain, M. The Work Of William Kent.  Pub. London Country Life Ltd. 1948  pp.xiv, 184 
with 150 plates. Slight wear to top and bottom of spine o/w. a vg. copy.     [37581]  £120.00 
With chapters dedicated to Kent’s training as a painter, his architecture, decorative work, landscape designs and designs for 
furniture. 
 

508. Kaye, R. Hardy Ferns.  Pub. Faber. 1968  pp. 203 with colour and b/w. plates.  VG. in similar 
dw.    [40284]  £20.00 
 

509. King, M. The Perennial Garden. Creative Planting Schemes for Every Season. Pub. Mitchell 
Beazley. 2006  pp. 192 profusely illus. with colour photography. Fine in fine dw.    [36670] £15.00 
 

510. Kingdon-Ward, F. The Romance of Gardening.  1st. Pub. Jonathon Cape. 1935  pp.271 with 
illus. Light foxing to fore-edge. in slightly chipped dw. Overall a vg. copy.     [40302]  £15.00 
 

511. Kingsbury, N. The New Perennial Garden.  Pub. Frances Lincoln. 1996  pp.160 with colour 
photographs throughout. A vg. plus copy in same dw.     [40201]  £12.50 
 

512. Kohlein, Fritz. Iris.  1st. Pub. Christopher Helm. 1987  pp.370 with 210 fine coloured photos. 
and numerous line drawings. A fine copy in vg. dw.    [36604]  £20.00 
This volumes contains details of the 200 species plus many of the cultivars in the main hybridizing lines which has lead to 
today’s marvelous array of forms including Dwarf  Iris, Dutch Iris, Tall Branched Iris, Siberian Iris and Japanese Iris. 
 

513. Lamb, J.G.D. et al. Nursery Stock Manual.  Pub. Grower Books. 1975  pp.vi, 298 with figs., 
tables and graphs. A vg. plus copy in card covers.    [40299]  £60.00 
This book breaks new ground as it brings together for the first time the skills of the plant propagator and the economist. The 
three authors bring a wealth of personal experience to this book. 



 

514. Laras, A. Gardens of Italy.  Pub. Frances Lincoln. 2005  pp. 208 wonderfully illus. with colour 
photographs.  Repaired 2cm tear on dw., o/w. a fine copy.    [31374]  £24.00 
 

515. Lees-Milne, James. English Country Houses  Baroque 1685- 1715.  1st. Pub. Country Life.  
1970  pp.303 with frontispiece and 467 photos. VG. copy of this classic work.    [23622] £70.00 
 

516. Lemmon, K. The Covered Garden.  Pub. Museum Press. 1962  pp.  284 with some b/w. 
photographs. VG. in similar dw.    [40509]  £5.00 
An account of the development of  covered-garden floriculture in Europe, from the Greeks and Romans, to French and Dutch 
developments and on to the great greenhouses and conservatory tradition of Victorian England. 
 

517. Liden, M. & Zetterlund, H. Corydalis. A Gardener’s Guide and a Monograph of the Tuberous 
Species. Pub. Alpine Garden Society. 1997  pp, 140 with 125 colour plates; also illustrations 
throughout. A nr. fine copy in vg. plus dw.     [40305]  £20.00 
 

518. Lloyd, C. & Bird, R. The Cottage Garden.  1st. Pub. Dorling Kindersley. 1990  pp.192 with 
many illus. and photos. A fine copy in dw.    [36600]  £18.00 
 

519. McAllen, M. & Savill, R. Clematis  Plant Portraits of Species and Selected Cultivars. 1st. Pub. 
Book Guild . 2001  pp.104 with over 40 different  species and cultivars illustrated by Monica 
McAllen. A new copy originally published at £25.00 and not generally available.    [37348] £10.00 
 

520. Macdougall, E.B. Ed. Medieval Gardens.  Pub. Dumbarton Oaks. 1986  pp.278 with illus. Mint 
copy.    [29071]  £30.00 
 

521. McGuire, D.K. et al. Beatrix Jones Farrand. Fifty Years of American Landscape Architecture.  
Pub. Dumbarton Oaks. 1982  pp. 142 with 16 b/w. photographic plates. A vg. copy.    [37602] 
 £40.00 
 

522. McLean, T. Medieval English Gardens.  1st . Pub. Collins. 1981  pp.298 with photographs. Nr. 
fine copy in dw.    [40276]  £20.00 
This is a book for the horticulturalist and the historian as well as the interested amateur. This is not a specialist work. Rather 
it is a book for those who like gardening and miss the pre-industrial world; a world long since vanished.  
 

523. Marlk, A.F. and Adams, N.M. New Zealand Alpine Plants.  Pub. Godwit. 1986  pp.269 with 
118 colour plates. A vg. plus copy in sl. grubby card covers.    [40307]  £30.00 
 

524. Massee, A.M. The Pests of Fruits and Hops.  2nd. Pub. Crosby and Lockwood. 1946  pp. 284 
with b/w. plates.  VG. in good dw.    [40398]  £7.50 
 

525. Minter, Sue. The Greatest Glass House. The Rainforests Recreated. Pub. H.M.S.O. 1990  pp.xii, 
216 with some fine coloured illus. Fine in dw.    [36449]  £12.50 
This volume describes how the famous Palm House a Victorian masterpiece, was completely restored. The whole glasshouse 
was dismantled piece by piece, restored and then reassembled, and how it has been planted to create in microcosm the 
rainforests of the world. 
 

526. Morgan, J. and Richards, A. The New Book of Apples. The definitive guide to apples including 
over 2,000 varieties. Pub. Ebury Press. 2002  pp. 316 with 32 water colour paintings by 
Elisabeth Dowle.  New copy. Hardback with dustwrapper.     [39986]  £37.50 
A survey of over 2,000 of the world’s apple varieties.  The Apple Directory which makes up the second half of the book 
covers what are considered by the authors to be the world’s most ancient and modern varieties. 
 

527. Mosser, M. and Teyssot, G. The History of Garden Design. The Western Tradition from the 
Renaiisance to the Present Day. 1st. Ed. Pub. Thames and Hudson. 1991  pp. 543 with 652 illus., 
including 129 colour plates and 51 plans. Fine in fine dw.    [37693]  £45.00 



The authors brought together 76 texts from 64 specialists of various nationalities to give a conspectus of significant recent 
historical research into the garden. 
 

528. Nicholson, G. The “1900” Supplement to the Dictionary of Gardening. A practical and Scientific 
Encyclopedia of Horticulture for Gardeners and Botanists. Pub. L. Upcott.  1900  2 Volumes with 
colour frontis. and figs. throughout both. Some damage to internal hinge of vol. 1 overall a 
good-vg. set. With a dedication from the Publisher. Scarce.    [40046]  £100.00 
 

529. Nicol, Walter. The Planter’s Kalendar; or the Nurseryman’s & Forester’s Guide.  Pub. Archibald 
Constable. Edinburgh. 1820  pp.xxiv, 589 with 3 plates and text illus. A good copy in original 
boards with worn paper spine. A few pages with some water staining not obscuring text. 
Good.    [36336]  £200.00 
 

530. Pankhurst, A. Who Does Your Garden Grow?  Pub. Earl’s Eye. 1992  pp. 168 with plates. VG. 
in same dw.    [40401]  £5.00 
This work tells the story of garden names, describing the people whose names they bear and the link between them. Over 50 
gardeners and nurseries are discussed. 
 

531. Parkinson, Anna. Nature’s Alchemist - John Parkinson Herbalist to Charles 1.  1st. Pub. Frances 
Lincoln. 2007  pp.335 with engravings. Mint in dw.    [34916]  £25.00 
Original research by the author who has produced an interesting, lively insight into the life of an extraordinay gardener. 
 

532. Pavord, A. Plant Partners. Creative plant associations for perennials.   Pub. DK. 2001  pp. 240 
with colour photography throughout.  Fine in fine dw.    [36574]  £16.00 
Here Anna Pavord suggests 60 plants that she feels deserve a place in every garden and to accompany each of them, two 
ideal partners.  She shows season by season, how to create planting associations that juxtapose texture, shape, colour and 
scent.  In this she uses herbaceous perennials, annuals and bulbs. 
 

533. Porter, Michael. Welsh Marches Pomona.  Pub. Marcher Apple Network. 2010  pp. 95 with 31 
full-page colour plates of blossom and fruit by Margaret Gill. New copy. Hardback.     
[40277]  £25.00 
This book provides information on 31 varieties of apple which originated in the Welsh Marches. Although most of these have 
been growing here for generations, several have only recently been ‘re-discovered’. 
 

534. Pradhan, U.C. et al. Sikkim-Himalayan Rhododendrons.  Pub. Primulaceae Books. 1990  pp. 
130 with 56 colour photographs and numerous figs. A vg. plus copy in same dw. A 
presentation copy.    [40289]  £30.00 
 

535. Pratt, K. & Jefferson-Brown, M. The Gardener’s Guide to Growing Fritillaries.  Pub. David & 
Charles. 2002  pp.160 with colour photographs. VG. plus copy.    [40270]  £12.50 
 

536. Quest-Ritson, C. The English Garden. A Social History. Pub. Penguin. 2001  pp.280 with 
colour plates throughout. A vg. plus copy in same dw.    [40031]  £18.00 
 

537. Quest-Ritson, C. The English Garden Abroad.  Pub. Viking. 1992  pp.viii, 232 with many 
photogaphs.  VG. in dw. which is faded in places.    [36563]  £15.00 
 

538. Richards, J. Primula. Illustrated by Brigid Edwards. Pub. Timber Press. 1993  pp.299 with 70 
colour photographic plates and numerous other figs. A vg. plus copy in vg. dw.     [40241] £25.00 
 

539. Rix, M. and A. Wisley.  The Royal Horticultural Society’s Garden. Pub. Julian Holland. 1989  
pp.128 with colour photographs. A vg. plus copy in card covers.    [40177]  £7.50 
 

540. Robinson, W. (Ed.). Cottage Gardening. Poultry, Bees, Allotments, Food, House, Window and 
Town Gardens. Pub. Cassell. 1893-94  pp.154-200, 1-184, 1-216 with small figs. Sl. damp 
staining to boards which has also affected pages at the rear of the book.    [40281]  £30.00 



 

541. Rokach, A. Millman, A. Focus on Flowers. Discovering and Photographing Beauty in Gardens and 
Wild Places .Pub. AbbeVille Press. 1990  pp.228 with colour photographs throughout. A nr. 
fine copy in similar dw.    [40204]  £12.00 
 

542. Russell, V. Edith Wharton’s Italian Gardens.  Pub. Frances Lincoln. 1997  pp.192 with colour 
photography throughout. VG. in dw.    [31508]  £20.00 
 

543. Russell, V. Monet’s Garden. Through the Seasons at Giverny. Pub. Frances Lincoln. 1995  pp. 
168 profusely illus. with colour photographs.  Fine in fine dw.    [36842]  £15.00 
 

544. Sackville-West, V. The Garden.  1st. Ed. Pub. Michael Joseph Limited. 1946  pp.134 with a 
few line drawings. A vg. copy in sl. tatty dw.    [40023]  £75.00 
 

545. Sackville-West, V. V. Sackville-Wests’s Garden Book. A Collection taken from In Your Garden; In 
Your Garden Again; More for Your Garden; Even More for Your Garden, by Philippa Nicolson. 1st. 
Ed. Pub. Michael Joseph. 1968.  pp.250 with b/w. and colour photographs. A vg. copy in 
same dw.     [40249]  £25.00 
 

546. Sanders, Rosie. The Apple Book  Frances Lincoln. 2010  pp.168 with 144 beautiful plates by 
the author . A new edition of this very popular book originally published as The English  
Apple. Small folio, mint in dw.     [40610]  £25.00 
 

547. Simo, M.L. Loudon and the Landscape. From Country Seat to Metropolis. Pub. Yale. 1988  
pp.xxviii, 337 with many b/w. illus.  Fine in fine dw.    [31687]  £45.00 
John Loudon was designer of England’s first public park. 
 

548. Siren, O. China and Gardens of Europe of the 18th Century. Pub. Dumbarton Oaks. 1990  
pp.xiv, 223 with 192 photographs at rear of book. Fine copy in dw. A super work.    [24944] £70.00 
 

549. Smith, M.W.G. National Apple Register of the United Kingdom.  Pub. MAFF. 1971  pp.xv, 652 
with frontis. piece. A vg. plus copy in same dw. In cardboard slipcase.    [40575]  £40.00 
 

550. Smith, R. A Year at Kew.  Pub. B.B.C. 2004  pp.192 with many illus. A fine copy in dw.    
[36378]  £10.00 
Over a million people visit Kew annually. This book follows a month by month journey through the garden, following the 
work of the multitude of gardeners, scientists, botanists and landscape architects. 
 

551. Spens, M. Gardens of the Mind. The Genius of Geoffrey Jellicoe. Pub. ACC. 1992  pp. 191 
profusely illus. throughout.  Fine in same dw.     [36756]  £12.50 
 

552. Stern, F.C. Snowdrops and Snowflakes. A Study of the Genera Galanthus and Leucojum. 1st Pub. 
R.H.S. 1956  pp.128 with 14 plates, folding map and text figs. VG. with light foxing to 
prelims. Very scarce.    [40313]  £150.00 
 

553. Strong, R. Small Period Gardens. A Practical Guide to Design and Planting. Pub. Conran 
Octopus. 1992  pp.160 with colour illus. and photographs. A vg. copy in same dw.     [40034] £20.00 
 

554. Stroud, D. Capability Brown. with an introduction by Christopher Hussey. New Ed. Pub. Faber & 
Faber. 1975  pp. 162 with 64 plates and other text figs. A vg. copy in dw. of the revised 
edition.    [26093]  £40.00 
 

555. Thomas. G.S. The Garden Through the Year. A month-by-month guide to the favourite plants and 
flowers of the greatest gardener of all time. Pub. Thames and Hudson. 2002  pp.xxi, 302 with 
colour photographs and line drawings throughout. A vg. copy in same dw.     [40035]  £20.00 
 



556. Thompson, P. The Looking-Glass Garden. Plants and Gardens of the Southern Hemisphere. Pub. 
Timber Press. 2001  pp. 451 with colour photography.  Fine in similar dw.    [36621]  £20.00 
 

557. Treseder, N. and Hyams, E. Growing Camellias.  Pub. Nelson. 1975  pp. 197 with colour 
plates.  VG. in good to vg. dw.    [40396]  £10.00 
Split in to two distinct parts, the first six chapters focus on ‘Camellias in the wild’, ‘Soils and situations’, ‘Buying and 
planting’, ‘Manuring and feeding’, ‘Propagation’, and ‘Camellias in Pots and Containers’ and were written by Edward 
Hyams. The last 7 chapters were written by Neil Treseder with a focus on his thoughts on their cultivation, a consideration of 
hybrids, the diseases, pests and maladies of Camellias and their uses. 
 

558. Treseder, Neil G. Magnolias.  Faber & Faber, 1978.  pp.xviii,243 with 48 col. plates, 2 maps, 
figs. and illustrated endpapers. A vg. plus copy in same dw.     [40304]  £60.00 
This is the first comprehensive work on Magnolias since J.G. Millais’ Magnolias (1927). It includes details of all Asian and 
American temperate zone species with the majority of their numerous hybrids and crosses recorded up to the date of going to 
press. 
 

559. Triggs, H.Inigo. Formal Gardens in England and Scotland. Their planning arrangement 
architectural and ornamental features. Pub. Batsford. 1902  pp.xxiv, 63 with 122 plates. 
Subscribers edition. VG. copy bound in half morocco. Cloth boards a little marked and half 
title creased.    [26425]  £400.00 
H.Inigo Triggs was born in 1876 and became a landscape gardener, architect and writer. He designed many formal gardens 
and later undertook the design of country houses, mostly in southern England. He specialised in historical research and 
recreating gardens from the past. His books influenced the Italian mode of the Arts and Crafts style in England. In 1926 he 
entered a partnership with the architect William Unsworth. 
 

560. Turner, R. Capability Brown and the eighteenth-century English landscape. 1st. Pub. Weidenfeld & 
Nicholson. 1985  pp. 204 with illus. Nr. fine copy.    [37956]  £30.00 
This will be of particular interest to those whose interest is in understanding the history of gardening, landscape design and 
18th century society. 
 

561. Urquhart, B. L. (Ed). The Rhododendron. Volume 2. Pub. The Leslie Urguhart Press. 1958  
pp.36 with 36 colour plates and some illus. A vg. copy in same dw.     [40221]  £45.00 
 

562. Vilmorin-Andrieux, MM. The Vegetable Garden. Illustrations, Descriptions and Culture of The 
Garden Vegetables of Cold and Temperate Climates. 1st. Eng. Ed. Pub. John Murray. 1885  
pp.xvi, 620 with illus.  Scattered foxing to end-papers and page ends. Boards lightly rubbed & 
bumped and a little wear to spine ends. Overall a vg. copy.    [40024]  £100.00 
 

563. Waterfield, M. Corners of Grey Old Gardens. With Illustrations in Colour. Pub. T.N. Foulis. 1914  
pp.150 with lovely colour plates. A vg. copy in sl. rubbed illus. boards.    [40041]  £120.00 
 

564. Waters, M. The Garden in Victorian Literature.  Pub. Scolar Press. 1988  pp.x, 371. A vg. plus 
copy in spine-faded dw.     [40032]  £35.00 
Michael Waters examines the styles and theories of gardens to be found in an unusually extensive range of texts, and relates 
them to contemporary garden theory design. 
 

565. Weaver, L. Small Country Houses of To-day. Second Series. Pub. Country Life. 1919  pp.xv, 222 
with b/w. photographs and figs. throughout. A vg. copy in sl. worn cloth boards.    [40045] £65.00 
 

566. Wescoat, J. & Wolschke-Bulmahn, J. (Eds.). Mughal Gardens Sources, Places, Representations, 
and Prospects. Pub. Dumbarton Oaks. 1996  pp.288 with photographs. Mint copy in dw.    
[29066]  £40.00 
The Mughal Dynasty (1526-1858) began with the visionary garden builder and conqueror, Zahir Babur. As he conquered 
new lands he would build new gardens. Subsequent Mughul rulers continued this work. A well researched work. 
 



567. Williams, J. et al. Rocky Mountain Alpines. Choice rock garden plants of the Rocky Mountains in 
the wild and in the garden. Pub. Timber Press. 1986  pp.333 with b/w. and colour photographs 
throughout. A vg. plus copy in same dw. Presentation copy.    [40272]  £20.00 
 

568. Wilson, Michael, I. William Kent. Architect, Designer, Painter, Gardener, 1865-1748. 1st. Pub. 
Routledge & Kegan Paul. 1984  pp, x, 276 with 100 illustrations.  A vg. copy in dw.    
[28695]  £60.00 
 

569. Wormald, H. Diseases of Fruits and Hops.  2nd. Rev. Ed. Pub. Crosby Lockwood. 1946  pp. 
302 with many b/w. plates. VG. in good dw.    [40397]  £7.50 
Considers apples; pears, quince and medlar; plum, peach, nectarine and apricot; cherry; currants; gooseberry; raspberry, 
loganberry and blackberry; strawberries; grape vine, fig, mulberry, walnut and cob nut and lastly hops. 
 

570. Young, M. Collins Guide to the Botanical Gardens of Britain.  Pub. Collins. 1987  pp. 157 with 
colour photography. VG. in similar dw.    [36554]  £5.00 
This copy comes from the library of the naturalist and author of Eric Hardy.  Mr Hardy tipped in numerous related clippings 
and leaflets making this an interesting association copy. 
 

 

 

Natural history 

571. Audubon’s Quadrupeds of North America.  Pub. Wellfleet. 1989  pp.440 with colour plates 
throughout. A vg. plus copy in same dw.    [40083]  £20.00 
 

572. 06  Fisher, James The Fulmar The New Naturalist Library. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1952  Fine in 
vg. dw.    [40409]  £200.00 
 

573. 104. Bircham, P. A History of Ornithology. The New Naturalist Library. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 
2007  VG. in card covers.    [40416]  £20.00 
A very interesting history of birdwatching in Britain & of those who studied and illustrated them. 
 

574. 42. Swinnerton, H.H. Fossils. The New Naturalist Library. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1960  Fine in 
vg. dw. Scarce.    [40408]  £120.00 
 

575. Abbott, R. Tucker. Kingdom of the Seashell.  Pub. Bonanza Books. 1982  pp.256 with many 
illus. A fine copy in dw.    [24269]  £14.00 
 

576. Archer, Mildred. Natural History Drawings in the India Office Library.  Pub. HMSO. 1964, 2nd 
impression.  Pp.ix,116 with plates, 2 in colour. VG, in dw.    [17369]  £20.00 
 

577. Arnold, N. & Ovenden, D. Reptiles & Amphibians of Britain & Europe.  2nd. and latest edition 
Pub. Collins. 2004  pp.288 with 49 coloured plates and many dist. maps. New copy in 
illustrated boards. LATEST EDITION. In print at £25.00.    [36677]  £12.50 
 

578. Bang, P. and Dahlstrom, P. Collins Guide to Animal Tracks and Signs.  Pub. Collins. 1977  
pp.240 with photographs and figs. throughout. A vg. copy in sl. stained illus. boards.    
[40027]  £10.00 
 

579. Barrett, H.B. The 19th-Century Journals & Paintings of William Pope.  Pub. M.F. Feheley. 1976  
pp.175 with colour reprints throughout. A vg. copy in same dw.     [40107]  £20.00 
 

580. Bates, H.W. The Naturalist on the River Amazons. A record of adventures, habits of animals, 
sketches of Brazilian and Indian life, and aspects of nature under the equator, during eleven years of 
travel. Pub. John Murray. 1910  pp.x, 394 with illus. A vg. copy in sl. grubby cloth boards. 
Also sl. worn to top and bottom of spine. Overall a vg. copy.    [40025]  £18.00 



 

581. Bates, Henry Walter. The Naturalist on the River Amazons.  7th. Ed. Pub. John Murray. 1895  
pp.x, 394, 32pp with illus. A near fine copy in bright gilt to spine and boards. An attractive 
copy.     [40613]  £95.00 
 

582. Beletsky, L. Costa Rica. The Ecotraveller’s Wildlife Guide. Pub. Natural World Academic Press. 
1998  pp.xii, 426 with 80 colour illus. plates and colour photographs. A vg. copy in card 
covers lightly used in places.    [38043]  £22.00 
In this book there is all the information you will need to find, identify and learn about Costa Rica’s magnificent wildlife. 
 

583. Berry, A.Q. et al. Fenn’s and Whixall Mosses.  1st. Pub. Clwyd County Council 1996  pp.xiv, 
208 with colour plates.  With fold-out map in rear pocket. Ex-Buxton Field Club. Lib. Nr. fine 
in card covers. Scarce.    [40592]  £70.00 
As Britain’s third largest and southernmost lowland raised mire, with a documented history of peat extraction extending over 
at least four hundred years, the Fenn’s and Whixall Mosses complex is nationally part of our ecological and cultural 
heritage.  This volume brings together a range of experts involved in both research and management of the mire to provide, 
for the first time, a fascinating insight into its many facets. 
 

584. Berry, R. J. Orkney Nature.  1st. Pub. Poyser. 2000  pp.x. 308, with colour and b/w. plates 
throughout the text. Fine in fine dw. In-print at £29.99.    [35424]  £28.50 
This book is a description of the natural history of a wonderful group of islands.  Rather than a description of results, it is the 
bringing together of the perception of the author with others who love Orkney and have studied its life and landscape, so as 
to present as complete a picture as possible of the factors which have shaped the scenery and biota of Orkney. 
 

585. Blunt, Wilfrid. The Compleat Naturalist: A Life of Linnaeus. Collins, 1971.  Pp.256 
comprehensively illus. throughout in colour. VG, in dw.    [20306]  £20.00 
 

586. Bonner, W.N. & Walton, D.W.H. Antarctica.  1st. Pub. Pergamon Press. 1985  pp.x, 381 with 
b/w. photography and line illus. throughout.  Nr. fine in dw.    [29698]  £25.00 
In this volume, Antarctic scientists from six countries write about the Antarctic ecosystem; the terrestrial and marine 
habitats, food webs and interactions and the conservation and exploitation of this geographic area. 
 

587. Boyd, J.M and I.L. The Hebrides. A Natural Tapestry. Pub. Birlinn. 1996  pp.xii, 208 with 
plates and fig. VG. to fine in card covers.    [40418]  £10.00 
 

588. Boyd, J.M. and I.L. The Hebrides. A Mosaic of Islands. Pub. Birlinn. 1996  pp.xii, 136 with 
plates and figs. Fine in card covers.    [40419]  £10.00 
 

589. Boyd, J.M. and I.L. The Hebrides. A Habitable Land. Pub. Berlinn. 1996  pp.xii, 124 with figs. 
Nr. fine in card covers.    [40420]  £5.00 
 

590. Brockie, Keith. One Man’s Island. Paintings and Sketches from the Isle of May. Pub. Dent. 1985  
With 150 pages of illustrations by this author. A vg. plus copy in same dw.     [40087]  £30.00 
The Isle of May despite it’s size contains a wide range of fauna and flora. It has internationally important seabird colonies; it 
plays hosts to a variety of migrant birds. Its has a wide range of flora as well. 
 

591. Bruun, Anton F.,  Greve, et al (Eds). The Galathea Deep Sea Expedition 1950-1952.  Pub. 
George Allen & Unwin. 1956.  pp.296 with folding map & text illus. VG, in worn & chipped 
dw.    [19410]  £15.00 
 

592. Burgis, M. J. & Morris, P. The Natural History of Lakes.  1st. Pub. Cambridge University 
Press. 1987  pp, 218 with many colour photographs and numerous supporting diagrams and 
figures.  Near mint copy in dw.    [40096]  £12.50 
 

593. Buss, Irven O. Elephant Life: 15 Years of High Population Density. Pub. Iowa State Uni. Press. 
1990.  pp.xxvi,191 with b/w. plates, line drawings, maps & figs. VG. with vg. dw.    [21900] £10.00 
 



594. Buxton, J. & Lockley, R.M. Island of Skomer. A Preliminary Survey of the Natural History of 
Skomer Island.  1st. Ed. Pub. Staples Press. 1950  pp.164 with plates and folding maps. With 
frontis. and dw. illus. by C.F. Tunnicliffe.  VG. in nr. vg. dw.    [40404]  £25.00 
Inserted into this copy is a 4-page guide to ‘The Orielton Nature Reserve’ with correspondance asked to be directed to R.M. 
Lockley. 
 

595. Carlquist, S. Hawaii. A Natural History. Pub. National Tropical Botanic Garden. 1992  pp.x, 
468 with colour and b/w. photography.  VG. in card covers.    [36649]  £18.00 
 

596. Chapman, Abel. & Buck, Walter J. Unexplored Spain.  Pub. in facsimile by  Incafo Madrid & 
London. 1978  pp.xvi, 416 with photographs and other illus. Very good.    [40432]  £75.00 
 

597. Chatfield, June. F.W.Frohawk- His Life and Work.  1st. Pub. Crowood Press. 1987  pp.184  
with illus. A vg. copy in dw.    [36611]  £27.50 
Frohawk was a member of the Victorian natural history scene, many amateur naturalists’ gravitated towards him. This book 
tells the story of the life of this remarkable man and studies the development of his career as a naturalist. He was a gifted 
artist and illustrated a number of bird books but it was as an entomologist that he is best known, in particular butterflies. 
 

598. Clark, E. The Lady and the Sharks.  Pub. Harper & Row. 1969  pp.xi, 269 with plates and a 
fold-out map. Ex-Lib. A vg. copy in sl. faded dw.     [40026]  £15.00 
 

599. Cornish, C.J. Nights With an Old Gunner. And Other Studies of Wildlife. Pub. Seeley and Co. 
1897  pp.xi, 307 with b/w. plates. Contents very clean except for previous owners inscription. 
Bound in green leather with gilt decorations. Overall a vg. copy.    [40066]  £45.00 
 

600. Cott, H.B. Looking At Animals. A Zoologist in Africa. Pub. Collins. 1975  pp.221 with b/w. 
photographs throughout and some figs. A vg. copy in same dw.     [40071]  £20.00 
 

601. Crawfurd,  Oswald (ed) A Year of Sport and Natural History. Shooting, Hunting, Coursing, 
Falconry, and Fishing. 1st. Pub. Chapman & Hall 1895  pp.331 with many engravings and 
illustrations by Feller, Hook, Aldin, and Lodge.  Some foxing to prelims, otherwise very 
good.    [17334]  £50.00 
 

602. Cusa, N. Tunnicliffe’s Birds. Measured drawings by C.F. Tunnicliffe RA. 1st. Ed. Pub. Gollancz. 
1984  pp. 160 with many colour illus. by C.F. Tunnicliffe. One minor blemish to rear of the 
dw. o/w. this is a thoroughly vg. copy.    [40094]  £130.00 
 

603. Davids, R.C.  Lords of the Arctic. A Journey Among the Polar Bears. 1st. Pub. Sidgwick & 
Jackson. 1983  pp. 140 with colour photography.  Crease to few early pages, o/w. vg. in dw.    
[29614]  £12.00 
 

604. Davies, C. et al. Freshwater Fishes in Britain. the species and their distribution. 1st. Pub. Harley 
Books. 2004  pp.176 with 16 coloured plates and numerous distribution maps. Fine copy in 
illustrated boards.    [40181]  £20.00 
This book has been written by a team of authors from various government agencies. The book is aimed at the general 
informed naturalist as well as anglers, research scientists, and those concerned with managing rivers and other water 
bodies. 
 

605. Day, David. The Encyclopedia of Vanished Species.  Rev. ed. Pub. Mclaren. 1989  pp.288 with 
many fine illus. and text figs.Fine copy in dw.    [25905]  £25.00 
 

606. Day, W.J. Sport in Egypt.  Pub. Country Life. 1938  pp.xviii, 151 with b/w. photographs. Some 
foxing to contents o/w. clean. Bound in orange cloth boards. Overall a vg. plus copy.     
[40079]  £35.00 
 



607. Desmond, R. Great Natural History Books and their Creators.  1st. Pub. British Library. 2003  
pp.176 with many plates and engravings. A new copy in print @ £25.00.    [26271]  £14.00 
A most useful reference book giving a great deal of infomation on major illustrators, authors  and their works. Many of 
which are extremely scarce today. 
 

608. Desmond, Ray. Wonders of Creation. Natural History Drawings in the British Library. Pub. The 
British Lib. 1986  pp. 248 with 49 full-page colour plates and many supporting figures.  
Previous  owners label removed from fep.  DW. has one small closed tear.  Overall a vg. 
copy.     [36049]  £18.00 
This work looks at natural history drawing from its foundations through to the period when the book was published. 
 

609. Douglas-Hamilton, Iain & Oria. Among the Elephants.  Pub. Collins & Harvill Press. 1975  
pp.285 with map & col. & b/w. photos. Sound, tight copy, in rubbed & chipped dw.    [19190] 
 £10.00 
 

610. Dugmore, A.R. In the Heart of the Northern Forests.  Pub. Chatto and Windus. 1930  pp.x, 243 
with b/w. photographic plates. Sl. foxing to contents. Bound in blue cloth boards which have 
faded in parts. Also sl. damage to spine. Overall a good-vg. copy.    [40075]  £20.00 
 

611. Dutt, W.A. Wild Life in East Anglia.  1st. Pub. Methuen. 1906  pp.x, 370 with frontispiece and 
16 plates. Spine re-laid, rear top corner repaired with new endpapers. Generally bright and 
clean.    [36431]  £22.50 
 

612. Edlin, Herbert. Wayside and Woodland Trees.  New Ed. Pub. Warne. 1971  pp.x, 278 with 175 
plates and many text illus. A vg. ex-lib. copy.    [36902]  £12.50 
 

613. Elliot, H.S.R. and Thacker, A.G. Beasts and Men. Being Carl Hagenbeck’s Experiences For Half 
A Century Among Wild Animals. Pub. Longmans Green. 1909  pp.xiii, 299 with b/w. 
photographic plates and some illus. A vg. copy in sl. rubbed and stained cloth boards.    
[40022]  £75.00 
 

614. Finlayson, Max & Moser, Michael (Eds). Wetlands.  Pub. Facts on File for International 
Waterfowl & Wetlands Research Bureau, Slimbridge. 1991  pp.224 fully illustrated 
throughout, with maps & colour photos. VG. in dw.    [40103]  £15.00 
For the first time, the International Waterfowl and Wetlands Research bureau draws into a single volume comphrensive 
information on the status and value of wetlands around the world. 
 

615. Fisher, C. A Passion for Natural History. The Life and Legacy of the 13th Earl of  Derby. Pub. 
NMGM. 2001  pp.239 with colour plates throughout. A nr. fine copy in illus. card covers.    
[40078]  £25.00 
 

616. Fisher, James (Ed.). The New Naturalist. A Journal of British Natural History. No. 6. East Anglia.  
1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1949  pp. 52.  A vg. bright copy with some lightly coloured marks on 
the rear cover.    [40411]  £60.00 
 

617. Fitzsimons, F.W. Snakes  1st. Ed. Pub. Hutchinson. 1932  pp.xiv, 286 with 44 ilus.and  13pp. 
adverts. Covers rubbed and front hinge repaired. Good.    [40365]  £20.00 
 

618. Flannery, B.P. and Clarke, R. Global Climate Change. A Petroleum Industry Perspective. Pub. 
IPIECA. 1991  pp.xx, 268 with figs. and tables.  Fine. Hardback.    [36242]  £50.00 
 

619. Forrest, G. Undercover Agent.  Pub. WWT. nd.  pp.232 with colour photographs throughout. 
Signed by author. A nr. fine copy in same dw.     [40178]  £25.00 
 



620. Freeman, D. Elephants. The Vanishing Giants. Pub. Hamlyn. 1980  pp.192 with colour 
photographs and figs. A vg. copy in same dw.     [40101]  £25.00 
 

621. Galton, F. Natural Inheritance.  1st. Ed. Pub. Macmillan & Co. 1889  pp.ix, 259 with some 
figs. Sl. foxing to contents o/w. a vg. copy.    [38656]  £200.00 
 

622. Gaskin, D.E. Whales, Dolphins and Seals. with special reference to the New Zealand Region. 1st. 
Pub. Heinemann. 1972  pp.200 with many illus. and maps. VG. in dw.    [23904]  £20.00 
 

623. Gordon, S. Hebridean Memories.  Pub. Cassell. 1923  pp.xii, 180 with numerous b/w. 
photographic plates. Some foxing to contents bound in brown cloth with gilt decorations. Sl. 
worn at top and bottom of spine. Overall a vg. copy.     [40074]  £50.00 
 

624. Gordon, Seton. The Land of the Hills and the Glens. Wild Life in Iona and the Inner Hebrides. 
Cassell, 1920.  Pp.xii,223 with 57 illustrations from photographs by the author. Hinges 
tender; clean & good otherwise.    [19984]  £18.00 
 

625. Gosse, P. H. The Romance of Natural History. Second Series. Pub. James Nisbet. 1862  pp, xi, 
363 with illustrations.  In green illus and gilt. boards with minor rubbing to corners and spine. 
Overall vg.     [40122]  £20.00 
 

626. Gould, John. Kangaroos. With modern commentaries by Joan M. Dixon. Pub. Macmillan, 
Australia. 1973.   pp.152 illustrated throughout with full-page colour paintings. Folio. VG., in 
slightly rubbed slipcase.    [40106]  £40.00 
The Gould plates & text appearing in this edition were first published in 1863 as Volume 2 of Mammals of Australia. 
 

627. Greenhalgh, M. & Ovenden, D.  Freshwater Life. Britain and Northern Europe. 1st. Pub. Collins. 
2007  pp.256 with many fine illus. New pbk. in print at £20.00. A few copies still left at this 
price.    [31526]  £10.00 
 

628. Grieve, G. and Miers, T. The Wild Gourmets. Adventures in food & freedom. Pub. Bloomsbury. 
2007  pp.318 with many colour photographs. New in dustwrapper. In-print price £20.00.    
[36840]  £12.50 
Divided into two main sections, Part 1 considers ‘Living on the Land’ - making camp, getting wood and water, making fire 
and cooking in camp.  Part 2 then looks at ‘Living off the Land’ - the meat, aquatic life and vegetation. 
 

629. Hardy, Alister. The Living Stream. A Restatement of Evolution Theory and its Relation to the Spirit 
of Man. Pub. Collins. 1965  pp.292 with figs. VG. in snagged dw.    [17268]  £8.00 
 

630. Haynes, C.D. et al. Monsoonal Australia. Landscape, Ecology and Man in the Northern Lowlands. 
Pub. Balkema. 1991  pp.xii, 231with b/w. and colour photographs throughout. A vg. plus 
copy in same dw.     [40084]  £30.00 
 

631. Hirst, W.A. Argentina.  Pub. Unwin. 1910  pp.xxviii, 308 with b/w. plates. Ex-Lib. with 
stamps. A vg. copy in green cloth boards.     [40242]  £12.00 
 

632. Holing, D. and Forbes, S. (Eds.). Rain Forests. Discovery Travel Adventures. Pub. Insight 
Guides. 2001  pp. 224 profusely illus. with colour photographs.  VG. in card covers.     
[36658]  £5.00 
A guide to rainforests across the world from Alaska to Hawaii and from Brazil to Madagascar. 
 

633. Houghton, J. Global Warming. The complete briefing. 2nd. Ed. Pub. Cambridge University. 
1997  pp.xvi, 251 with many figs.  VG.    [36555]  £7.50 
 



634. Houghton, W. British Fresh-Water Fishes. Illustrated by A.F. Lydon. Engraved by Benjamin 
Fawcett. Pub. Peerage Books. 1984  pp.256 with col. & b/w illus. VG. in G. dw.    [16959] £10.00 
 

635. Humphreys, P.N. and Kahrom, E. The Lion and the Gazelle. The Mammals and Birds of Iran. 
Pub. CIBS. 1995  pp.224 with colour and b/w. plates. A vg. copy in red cloth boards.    
[40038]  £18.00 
 

636. Huxley, E. Peter Scott-Painter and Naturalist.  Faber & Faber. 1993  pp.xx,361 with 44 
illustrations. A fine copy in dw.    [21755]  £12.00 
 

637. Huxley, Leonard. Life and Letters of Sir Joseph Dalton Hooker. Based on materials collected and 
arranged by Lady Hooker.  1st. Pub. John Murray in two volumes. 1918  pp.x, 546; vi, 569 with 
photos. and folding map to rear of Vol.1. Very good copy with a little rubbing to top of spine 
and bumped corner.    [38477]  £275.00 
 

638. Jackman, B. & Scott, J. The Big Cat Diary. A Year in the Masai Mara. 1st. Pub. BBC. 1996  pp. 
192 with colour photography throughout.  VG. in dw.    [29644]  £12.00 
 

639. Johnson, A. Islands in the Sound. Wildlife in the Hebrides. Pub. Gollancz. 1989  pp.191 with 
illus. throughout. A vg. plus copy in same dw.    [40037]  £10.00 
 

640. Johnston, J. L. A Naturalist’s Shetland.  Pub. Poyser. 1999  pp.xii, 506 with many photographs 
and other illus. Fine in dw.    [40095]  £30.00 
 

641. Jones, T.R. The Aquarian Naturalist. A Manual for the Sea-Side. Pub. Van Voorst. 1858  
pp.xviii, 524 with 8 colour plates. Some foxing to contents and some light wear to internal 
hinges, o/w. binding in very good condition. Bound in original brown cloth. A vg. copy.     
[40052]  £40.00 
 

642. Kilburn, R. & Rippey, E. Sea Shells of Southern Africa.  1st. Pub. Macmillan. 1982  pp.249 
with 46 fine coloured plates. A VG. copy in dw.    [30814]  £90.00 
There are some 3000 species of shells found in this area of which  some two-thirds are found nowhere else. In this volume 
some 600 species are dealt in detail. This volume covers the whole area in great detail. 
 

643. Knight, D.M. Naturalist Science Books in English. 1600-1900. Pub. Portman. 1989  pp.x, 262 
with figs. and a few colour plates. A vg. plus copy in same dw.     [40070]  £20.00 
 

644. Knystautas, A. The Natural History of the USSR.  1st. American Ed. McGraw-Hill. 1987  
pp.224 with many excellent photographs. Fine copy in dw.    [36359]  £10.00 
Once the largest country in the world the Soviet Union exhibited a very wide range of habitat from vast forests to bleak 
steppes and from Arctic coasts, islands, mountain ranges to tundras. From great deserts to lakes, rivers and marshes to sub-
tropical forests. 
 

645. Lamb, H.H. Climate, history and the modern world.  1st. Pub. Methuen. 1982  pp.xix, 387 with 
text illus. A vg. copy in card covers.    [36734]  £16.00 
We live in a world increasingly vulnerable to climatic shocks. After some decades in which it seemed that technological 
advance had conferred on mankind a considerable degree of immunity to the harvest failures and famines that afflicted our 
forefathers, population pressure and some other features of the modern world have changed this situation. 
 

646. Lever, C. They Dined on Eland. The Story of the Acclimatisation Societies. Pub. Quiller Press. 
1992  pp.xvi, 224 with 16 plates. A vg. plus copy in same dw.     [40021]  £10.00 
 

647. Levine, J.S. The Coral Reef at Night.  Pub. Abrams. 1993  pp. 192 with 111 colour 
photographs.  VG. in dw.    [29732]  £10.00 
 



648. Link, M. and Crowley, K. Following the Pack. The World of Wolf Research. Pub. Voyager. 1994  
pp. 200 with colour and b/w. photography.  Fine in fine dw.    [36652]  £9.00 
Twenty renowned wolf researchers provide personal views of wolf ecology. 
 

649. Linsell, S. Hickling Broad and its Wildlife.  Pub. Terence Dalton. 1990  pp.xi, 171 with 
photographs throughout. A vg. copy in same dw.     [40039]  £12.00 
 

650. Linssen, E.F. Beetles of the British Isles. Series 1 only. Pub. Warne. 1959  pp.300 plus 37 plates. 
A fine ex. college library copy, hardly used.    [36926]  £65.00 
 

651. Longfield, C. The Dragonflies of the British Isles.  1st. Ed. Pub. Warne. 1937  pp.220 with 38 
plates. A little water stain to the top 1/2 inch of half title o/w good+    [36898]  £40.00 
 

652. Lopez, B.H. Of Wolves and Men.  Pub. Touchstone. 1995  pp. 309 with many plates.  Fine in 
card covers.    [36651]  £10.00 
 

653. Lysaght, A.M. Joseph Banks in Newfoundland & Labrador-1766. His Diary, Manuscripts and 
Collections. 1st. Pub. Faber. 1971  pp. 512 with 12 colour plates, many monochrome plates 
and six text figures.  A near vg. copy in same dw.    [40098]  £110.00 
 

654. McAllister, I. The Last Wild Wolves. Ghosts of the Rain Forest. Pub. University of California 
Press. 2007  pp. 192 with colour photography and a DVD.     [36616]  £22.50 
A study of the wolves living wild in the raincoast of British Columbia. 
 

655. McKeown, Sean. A Field Guide to Reptiles and Amphibians in the Hawaiian Islands.  Pub. 
Diamond Head. 1996.  pp.iv,172   with numerous col. plates. Fine, in dw.    [15487]  £20.00 
 

656. MacKinnon, John. The Ape Within Us.  Pub. Collins. 1978.  pp.287 with colour photographs. 
Fine, in dw.    [17383]  £6.00 
 

657. Macnally, L. The Year of the Red Deer.  Pub. J.M. Dent. 1975  pp.112 with 13 colour plates & 
100 b/w. photos. A fine copy. In very slightly worn dw.    [17343]  £12.00 
 

658. Maddison, R.E.W. The Life of the Honourable Robert Boyle.  Pub. Taylor and Francis. 1969  
pp.xxii, 332 with b/w. plates. Foxing to fore-edges o/w. contents v. clean. DW. sl. grubby. 
Overall a vg. copy.     [40081]  £35.00 
 

659. Martin, Esmond & Chryssee Bradley. Run Rhino Run. Intro. Elspeth Huxley. Chatto & Windus, 
1982.  pp.136 with col. & b/w. plates & illustrations. G. in dw.    [15118]  £15.00 
A comprehensive account of the animal itself and its near extinction from hunting. 
 

660. Miles, Hugh & Salisbury, Mike. Kingdom of the Ice Bear. A Portrait of the Arctic. Pub. BBC. 
1985  pp. 223 with many coloured photographs and other illus. VG. in dw.    [29178]  £8.00 
This book describes the ecology of the Arctic and shows how flora, fauna and man survive the intense cold, and how each in 
turn exploits the richness of the land and sea during the brief period of Arctic summer. 
 

661. Mitchell-Jones, A.J. et al. The Atlas of European Mammals.  Pub. Poyser. 1999  pp.xi, 484 with 
distribution maps for 194 species plus many other illus. Fine copy in dw. 4to.    [40471]  £60.00 
 

662. Morton- Boyd, J. The Song of the Sandpiper. Memoir of a Scottish Naturalist. 1st. Pub. Colin 
Baxter Photography Ltd. 1999  pp.240 with photos.and  drawings. New copy in dw.    
[40506]  £10.00 
This charming book covers the life of this dedicated Scottish Naturalist who contibuted much to the conservation of his native 
Scotland. He was Director of the Nature Conservancy Council (Scotland) and well known worldwide for his conservation 
work. 
 



663. Mountfort, G. Portrait of A River. The Wildlife of the Danube from the Black Sea to Budapest. 1st. 
Ed. Pub. Hutchinson. 1962  pp.207 with b/w. photographs throughout. A vg. copy in similar, 
if sl. chipped, dw.    [40077]  £15.00 
 

664. Murdoch, W.G. Burn. Modern Whaling & Bear-Hunting. A record of present-day whaling with 
up-to-date appliances in many parts of the world, and of bear and seal hunting in the arctic regions. 
Pub. Seeley. 1917  pp.320 with b/w. photographic plates and colour frontis. Contents very 
clean. Bound in green cloth with gilt decorations. Some wear to top and bottom of spine. 
Overall a vg. copy.    [40067]  £100.00 
 

665. Nelson, E.C. and Walsh, W. The Burren.  Pub. Samton Ltd. 1997  pp.viii, 343.  Fine in card 
covers.    [36572]  £30.00 
 

666. Niall, I. Portrait of a Country Artist. C.F. Tunnicliffe RA. 1901-1979.  Pub. Victor Gollanz. 1980  
pp. 160 with colour illus. and sketches throughout. A vg. plus copy in same dw.    [40091] £20.00 
This illustrates a sample from Tunnicliffe’s enormous output of work in its various formats. The superb early etchings are 
well represented, as are his fine wood-engravings from the late 1930s. His watercolours are reproduced in colour, together 
with some of his sketches and measured drawings of birds. 
 

667. Nicoll, M.J. Three Voyages of a Naturalist.  1st. Pub. Witherby. 1908  pp.xxvi, 246 with many 
plates. Spine a little sunned and rubbed. Contents bright and clean. Scarce.    [36432]  £45.00 
 

668. O’Brian, Patrick (Ed.) Histoire Naturelle des Indes. The Drake Manuscript in the Pierpoint Morgan 
Library. Pub. W.W. Norton, New York. 1996.  pp.xxii, 272 presenting the beautiful paintings 
and descriptions in French of plant, animal and human life in the Caribbean in the late 16th 
century. Fine in nr. fine dw.    [40110]  £25.00 
 

669. Pitman, Charles R.S. A Guide to the Snakes of Uganda.  Wheldon & Wesley, Codicote, 1974. 
Revised Edition.  Pp.xxii,290 with numerous plates (some in colour), maps & figs. Front & 
back endpapers marked (possibly from some greasy or sticky tape); otherwise vg+.    [22239] £300.00 
 

670. Porter, Eliot. Galapagos. The Flow of Wildness. Pub. Sierra. Club. 1968  2 small folio volumes 
in slipcase. With very interesting, colour photographs throughout both volumes. Both 
volumes in fine condition with dustwrappers which have a little loss and show light wear. A 
very interesting set.    [40495]  £80.00 
Volume 1 is titled ‘Discovery’ with volume 2 being ‘Prospect’. These volumes form part of the Sierra Club’s Format Series, 
details of which are provided on the verso of the dustwrappers. An extract from the foreword by Kenneth Brower reads ‘This 
is a book in praise of islands. Its two volumes are an investigation of the virtues of islands as points of reference, both 
scientific and poetic. They are concerned with islands as laboratories, refuges, genetic reservoirs, and places for future 
discovery. The book arose from concern for islands and the fragile forms they have evolved, the gentle insular wildness that 
is vanishing so rapidly around the world’. 
 

671. Preston-Mafham, Rod & Ken. Land Invertebrate Behaviour.  Pub. Blandford. 1993.  pp.320 
with 200 col. photos & 40 line drawings. Excellent copy, in dw.     [15628]  £14.00 
 

672. Prince William of Sweden. Wild African Animals I Have Known.  1st. Ed. Pub. John Lane. 
1923  pp.xiv, 315 with 211 b/w. photographs. Foxing to contents and a little spotting to front 
board. Overall a good-vg. copy in blue cloth boards.    [40099]  £30.00 
 

673. Rabinowitz, Alan. Jaguar. One man’s struggle to save Jaguars in the wild. 1st. Pub. Collins. 1986  
pp.vi, 368 with coloured photos. A near fine copy in dw.    [36631]  £12.00 
The only account of a scientist’s work with jaguars in the wild. 
 

674. Ransome, Roger. The Natural History of Hibernating Bats.  1st. Pub.Christopher helm. 1990  
pp.xxi, 235 with 20 photos. and other text illus. Ex-Buxton Field Club Lib. VG. in same dw. 
Scarce.    [40593]  £45.00 



There are over 950 species of bat in the world. This book concentrates on the hibernating bats of the temperate zones. It 
looks in depth at the biology and ecology, focusing on echolocation, foraging and diet, reproduction and their particular 
physiological adapatations for life as a flying mammal. 
 

675. Ratcliffe, D.A. In Search of Nature.  1st. Pub. Peregrine Books. 2000  pp.xii, 249 with illus. 
New copy in dw. In print at £27.00 our price £10.    [40505]  £10.00 
This is the only autobiography of this distinguished naturalist and author of numerous books including the Peregrine and 
Lapland in the Poyser series and Galloway and the Borders and Lakeland in the New Naturalist series. A very good read by 
this distinguished biologist. 
 

676. Ratcliffe, Derek. Lapland- A Natural History.  Pub. Poyser. 2010  pp.xii, 352 with 253 
coloured plates. A fine copy of this superb book. 4to. Fine in dw.    [40609]  £50.00 
 

677. Raven, C.E. John Ray: Naturalist.  Pub. C.U.P. 1986  pp.xxv, 506. A near fine copy in pbk.    
[36471]  £30.00 
 

678. Reid, F. et al. The Wildlife of Costa Rica. A Field Guide. Pub. A. & C Black. 2010  pp.265 with 
over 600 coloured editions. A Mint pbk. copy.    [40607]  £22.50 
 

679. Reiss, M.J. The Allometry of Growth and Reproduction.  Pub. Cambridge. 1989  pp.xv, 182 
with figs. and tables. Sl. cockling to pages o/w. a vg. copy in illus. boards.    [40163]  £10.00 
 

680. ReVelle, P. & C. The Global Environment. Securing a Sustainable Future. Pub. Jones & Bartlett. 
1992  pp.xvi, 480 with photographs, figures and tables in text.  Illus. boards.  A vg. copy.    
[29261]  £10.00 
Includes articles about the principles on which a sustainable society could be based and chapters on world environmental 
history, biodiversity, acid rain, global climate change and much more. 
 

681. Roff, D.A. The Evolution of Life Histories. Theory and Analysis. Pub. Chapman and Hall. 1992  
pp. xii, 535 with figs. throughout. A vg. copy in card covers.    [40138]  £40.00 
 

682. Rogerson, S. Tunnicliffe, C. Both Sides of the Road.  A Book about Farming. Illustrated by 
Charles Tunnicliffe. Pub. Collins. 1949.  pp.183 illustrated throughout, often in colour. A good, 
tight copy, in dw.    [40090]  £90.00 
 

683. Rogerson, Sydney & Tunnicliffe, Charles. Our Bird Book.  Pub. Collins. 1947  pp.128 with 
full-page colour paintings and b/w. illus. Very good bound in red cloth.    [40086]  £45.00 
 

684. Roget, P.M. The Bridgewater Treatises. Treatise V.  Animal and Vegetable Physiology considered 
with reference to Natural Theology. Vols. I & II. Pub. William Pickering. 1834  pp. 2 vols. with 
numerous engravings. Blue cloth boards, spine relaid, new end papers added.  Boards a little 
marked.  Internally sound and very clean.     [30126]  £100.00 
 

685. Roots, Clive. The Bamboo Bears. The Life and Troubled Times of the Giant Panda. Robert Hale, 
1989.  Pp.100, illustrated throughout, mostly with col. photos. VG, in dw.    [15168]  £8.00 
 

686. Rosenberg, G. The Encyclopedia of Seashells.  1st. Pub. Dorset Press, NY. 1992  pp.224 with 
fine illus. A near fine copy in dw.    [24323]  £15.00 
 

687. Rosing, N. The World of the Polar Bear.  1st. Pub. AC Black. 2006  pp. 203, with many 
beautiful colour photographs. Fine in fine dw. In-print at £29.99.    [35421]  £28.50 
Through this collection of stunning photographs we witness much of the life of  juvenille and adult Polar bears. Rosing’s 
spectacular photographs are accompanied by his informative and lively text. Filled with personal anecdotes from a man who 
has experienced the Arctic up close. 
 

688. Ross, K. Okavango.  Jewel of the Kalahari. Pub. BBC. 1987  pp. 256 with many colour 
photographs.  VG in vg. dw.    [36661]  £7.50 



 

689. Rossignol, M & L. et al. Struggle of Life, or the natural history of stress and adaptation. Pub. 
Treemail, Heelsum. 1998  pp.x, 235 with 17 coloured plates and numerous text figs. and 
drawings. A fine copy in card covers.    [15402]  £20.00 
 

690. Sage, B. The Arctic & Its Wildlife.  Pub. Croom Helm. 1986  pp.190 with photographs and figs. 
A vg. copy in sl. sunned dw.     [40036]  £6.00 
 

691. Schlee, S. The Edge of an Unfamiliar World. A History of Oceanography. 1st. Pub. Dutton. 1973  
pp.398 with illus. VG. in dw. with a tear.    [23785]  £6.00 
 

692. Schmid, H. & Stieler, K. The Bavarian Highlands and the Salzkammergut.  1st. Pub. Chapman 
& Hall 1874  pp.205 with many engravings by Diez, Closs, Raupp & others.  Bound in 
decorated boards.  Feint foxing on prelims, otherwise, very good.    [17332]  £90.00 
 

693. Smith, G.N. Ratting and Rabbiting for Amateur Gamekeepers.  Pub. NBS. 1985  pp.xv, 172 with 
b/w. photographs throughout. A vg. plus copy in same dw.     [40029]  £15.00 
 

694. Smith, Webster. The World in the Past.  3rd. Ed. Pub. Warne. 1953  pp.xviii, 365 with 111 
plates. Vg.    [36888]  £15.00 
 

695. South and Stokoe. The Caterpillars of the British Butterflies.  Pub. Warne. 1950  pp. 247 with 
32 plates and many text figs. Endpapers foxed o/w. vg.    [36892]  £12.00 
 

696. Southwood, T.R.E.  Life of the Wayside and Woodland.  Rev. Ed. Pub. Warne. 1963  pp.xii, 290 
with 64 plates. A fine copy in plastic covered dw.    [36907]  £18.00 
 

697. Southwood, T.R.E. Life of the Wayside & Woodland.  Pub. Warne. 1963  pp.xii, 290 with 60 
plates and many text illus. A vg. copy in chipped but complete dw.    [36882]  £15.00 
 

698. Stark, F. Alexander’s Path.  Pub. John Murray. 1958  pp.xxiii, 283 with b/w. photographic 
plates. A vg. copy in good-vg. dw.    [40231]  £15.00 
 

699. Staveley, E.F. British Spiders: An Introduction to the Study of the Araneidae of Great Britain and 
Ireland. Lovell Reeve, 1866.  Pp.xv,280 with 14 hand-coloured plates, 2 uncoloured, & a 
number of text engravings. Armorial bookplate.  Original cloth with gilt spider motif to front 
board. Spine-head nicked, front hinges tender.  Thoroughly good in general.    [40123]  £45.00 
 

700. Stead, Bourke & Brothwell. Lindow Man. The Body in the Bog. Pub. Guild. 1986  pp.208 with 
illus. VG. in dw.    [25247]  £20.00 
This is the definitive publication of Lindow Man, the body found in a Cheshire bog in 1984. 
 

701. Stearns, S.C. The Evolution of Life Histories.  Pub. Oxford. 1993  pp.xii, 249 with figs. 
throughout. A vg.copy in same card covers.    [40129]  £25.00 
 

702. Steele, R.C. & Welch, R.C. (Eds). Monks Wood:  A Nature Reserve Record.  Pub. The Nature 
Conservancy / National Environment Research Council. 1973  pp.xiv, 337 with b/w. plates, 
figs. & maps. Tight & Good.    [15065]  £20.00 
 

703. Step, E. & Blakelock, R.A. Wayside and Woodland Blossoms.  New Ed. Pub. Warne. 1963  3 
volumes in fine condition in dw’s.    [36921]  £40.00 
 

704. Step, Edward. Animal life of the British Isles.  3rd. Imp. Pub.Warne. 1927  pp.vii, 184 with 111 
plates. A very bright copy.    [36894]  £15.00 
 



705. Step, Edward. Wayside and Woodland Ferns.  Pub. Warne. 1949  pp.144 with 143 plates. Tape 
marks on endpapers and stamped  St. Cuthberts Grammer School. Otherwise vg.    [36895] £10.00 
 

706. Step, Edward. Wayside and Woodland Trees.  New Ed. Pub. Warne. 1940  pp.xxxviii, 186 with 
175 plates. Covers a little rubbed o/w. vg. This edition has 48 replacement plates.    [36886] £10.00 
 

707. Step, Edward. Wayside and Woodland Trees.  Pub. Warne. 1945  pp.xxxviii, 186 with 175 
plates and many text illus. A vg. copy in pale green dw.    [36918]  £18.00 
 

708. Stokoe, W.J. The Caterpillars of British Moths.  1st. Pub. Warne. 1948  Two ex-lib. copies in 
good condition. Binding a little shaken.    [36897]  £40.00 
 

709. Thapar, V. Tiger. The Ultimate Guide. Pub. CDS Books. 2004  pp.ix, 339 with colour plates 
throughout. A nr. fine copy in similar dw.    [38952]  £45.00 
 

710. Thomas, P. and Davies, S. The Exe Estuary: Wildlife in Camera.  Pub. Barracuda. 1984  
pp.160 with b/w. photographs throughout. A vg. copy in same dw.     [40040]  £8.50 
 

711. Titcombe, C. Gwent - its Landscape and Natural History.  Pub. Dinefwr Press. 1998  pp. 199 
with some colour photography.  VG. in illus. card covers.    [29788]  £6.00 
 

712. Tomkies, M. Out of the Wild.  1st. Ed. Pub. Jonathan Cape. 1985  pp. 223 with colour 
photography.  Fine in same dw.    [36647]  £9.00 
 

713. Tornaritis, G. Mediterranean Sea Shells Cyprus.  Pub. by the Author. 1987  pp.190 with 272 
fine coloured photographs. Fine in dw.     [24182]  £30.00 
 

714. Tunnicliffe, C.F. Shorelands Summer Diary.  1st. Pub. Collins. 1952  pp.160 with many fine 
reproduction of the author’s paintings and numerous copies of his engravings. Vg.    [36361] £60.00 
 

715. Tunnicliffe, C.F. Shorelands Summer Diary.  1st. Pub. Collins. 1952  pp. 160 with illus. and 
sketches by the author. In dw. with closed tears and some repairs o/w. vg. plus.    [38948] £120.00 
 

716. Unesco. A Review of the Natural Resources of the African Continent.  Pub. Unesco. 1963  pp. 
437 with text maps and a large folding map in pocket at rear illustrating the main mineral 
resources in the continent. Vg. in dw.    [36446]  £12.50 
 

717. Van Lawick, H. Among Predators and Prey. A Photographer’s Reflections on African Wildlife. 
Pub. Elm Tree Books. 1986  pp.224 with numerous colour photographs. A vg. plus copy in a 
vg. dw.    [40102]  £20.00 
 

718. Viney, Michael. Ireland. A Smithsonian Natural History. 1st. Pub. Blackstaff Press. 2003  
pp.xvi, 336 with coloured photographs and other text illus. A fine copy in dw.    [36640] £18.00 
The author demonstrates the immensely varied but fragile beauty of the island, he argues that we must cherish and protect 
the flora and fauna. 
 

719. Wallace, Alfred Russel. The Malay Archipelago.  3rd. Ed. Pub.Macmillan. 1872  pp.xiv, 653 
with many illus., maps and other text illus. Spine re-laid with new endpapers. Generally good 
plus.    [40514]  £150.00 
 

720. White, Gilbert. Rev. The Natural History and Antiquities of Selborne in the County of 
Southampton. Edited Thomas Bell in 2 volumes. Pub. Van Voorst. 1877  pp.lix, 507; 410 with 
frontispieces. A very good clean copy.    [40450]  £100.00 
 



721. Whitten, A. & J. & Cubbitt, G. Wild Indonesia. The wildlife and scenery of the Indonesian 
Archipelago. 1st. Pub.New Holland. 1992  pp.208 with many fine photos. Folio. Fine in dw.    
[36601]  £22.50 
 

722. Whymper, F. The Heroes of the Arctic. And Their Adventures. 10th. Ed. Pub. J.B. Young. 1899  
pp.xix, 391 with one fold-out map at rear of text along with numerous other woodcuts. Foxing 
to conetents. Overall a vg. copy bound in leather with gilt decorations.     [40069]  £100.00 
 

723. Wilson, Edward O. The Diversity of Life.  Pub. Allan Lane. 1992  pp. 424. VG. in similar dw.    
[36559]  £15.00 
Richard Dawkins wrote of this work ‘Edward Wilson is today’s towering figure in American biological literature. Not since 
Darwin has an author so lifted the science of ecology with insight and delightful imagery’. 
 

Ornithology 

724. Archer, M. et al. Bird Observatories of Britain and Ireland.  Pub. Poyser. 2010  pp.592 with 
many coloured photos. and many text illus. and graphs. New copy in dw.    [40507]  £60.00 
A completely re-written edition of  this book originally published in 1976. The role of  observatories is evolving to encompass 
a wider range of activities, bringing their objectives and work to a wider audience.  
 

725. Arlott, N. Birds of the Palearctic. Non-Passerines.  Pub. Collins. 2009  pp. 240 with 80 colour 
plates and numerous distribution maps at rear of book. A fine copy in illus. boards.    [39109] £25.00 
This book, along with it’s companion volume covering the passerines, is the only field guide to illustrate and describe every 
species of non-passerine you may see in the Palearctic. 
 

726. Arlott, N Birds of the Palearctic - Passerines.  1st. Pub. Collins. 2007  pp. 240 with 80 coloured 
plates and many hundreds of dist. maps. Fine copy in illustrated boards.    [37833]  £20.00 
 

727. Bannerman, David & Mary. Birds of Cyprus.  1st. Pub. Oliver & Boyd. 1958  pp.lxix, 384 with 
30 plates of which 29 are in colour by D.M.Reid-Henry. A very good copy in dw. signed by 
the artist D.M. Reid-Henry. A good buy.    [40445]  £95.00 
 

728. Barrett, H.B. The 19th-century journals and paintings of William Pope.  Pub. Feheley. 1976  
pp.175 with 36 colour plates. VG. in same dw.    [40422]  £15.00 
 

729. Benedict, A.A. Avian Immunology.  Pub. Plenium Press. 1977  pp.xv, 407 with text 
illus.graphs. Vg. ex-lib. copy. Scarce.    [36936]  £35.00 
 

730. Bewick, Thomas. A History of British Birds.  Pub. Longman. (7th ed) 1832  pp.xl, 384;xxii, 
424 with wood engravings by the author. Bound in buckram with paper labels. Top of spine a 
little worn o/w a nice clean copy.    [28971]  £200.00 
 

731. Bromhall, D. Devil Birds- The Life of the Swift.  1st. Pub.Hutchinson. 1980  pp.89 with many 
illus. Vg. in card covers.    [40444]  £20.00 
 

732. Brown, A. & Grice, P. Birds in England.  1st. Pub. Poyser. 2005  pp.694 with 50 coloured 
photos. A vg. copy in dw. 4to.    [40461]  £25.00 
 

733. Brown, R., Ferguson, J. et al  Tracks & Signs of the Birds of Britain and Europe. An 
Identification Guide. 1st. Pub. Christopher Helm. 1987  pp.232 with many illus. tables and 
other text illus. A vg. copy in dw.    [40443]  £15.00 
 

734. Brown, Urban and Newman.  The Birds of Africa. Vol. I. Pub. Academic Press. 1982  pp.xiv, 
521 with plates and dist. maps.  Fine in dw. lightly and evenly faded on spine.  Part of rear of 
dw. also faded.    [36719]  £90.00 



 

735. Burger, J.Ed. Seabirds & other Marine Vertebrates. Competition, Predation, and other Interactions. 
1st. Columbia Univ. Press. 1988  pp.x, 335 with text illus., graphs and tables. A fine copy in 
dw.    [36439]  £12.50 
Usually, books of this nature study the interactions from the view point of all participants. This study concentrates on 
Seabirds and their interaction with other marine vertebrates in particular predation, competetion and commensalism. These 
topics relate directly to food acquisition and survival in a marine environment. 
 

736. Burger, Joanna & Gochfeld, Michael. The Black Skimmer: Social Dynamics of a Colonial 
Species. Pub. Columbia Uni. Press. 1990  pp.xvi, 355 with numerous text illus. & figs. Fine in 
same dw.    [40490]  £20.00 
 

737. Byrkjedal, I. & Thompson, D. Tundra Plovers. The Eurasian, Pacific and American Golden 
Plovers and Grey Plover. 1st. Pub. Poyser. 1998  pp.xxxiii, 422 with illus, tables and graphs. 
Fine copy in dw.    [36356]  £25.00 
 

738. Campbell, B. & Ferguson-Lees, J. A Field Guide to Birds’ Nests.  1st. Pub. Constable. 1972  
pp.xi, 545 with many illus.and charts depicting breeding distribution. A vg. copy in dw.    
[40436]  £40.00 
This book is primarily concerned with 234 kinds of birds that breed regularly or sporadically in Britain and Ireland. 
 

739. Campbell, Bruce & Elizabeth Fry Eds. A Dictionary of Birds.  1st. Pub. Poyser. 1985  pp.xxx, 
670 with text illus. VG. in dw.    [40453]  £40.00 
 

740. Chantler, P. and Driessens, G. Swifts. A Guide to the Swifts and Treeswifts of the World. 2nd. Ed. 
Pub. Pica Press. 2000  pp. 272 illustrated in colour and b/w. Hardback with dustwrapper. 
New copy.  RRP £35.00.    [37672]  £10.50 
 

741. Clements, J.F. Birds of the World. A Checklist. 5th. Ed. Pub. Pica Press. 2000  pp.xx, 867. VG. 
to fine in same dw.    [40484]  £20.00 
 

742. Cocker, M. and Mabey, R. Birds Britannica.  Pub. Chatto & Windus. 2005  pp.x, 518 with 
over 400 colour images.  Fine in fine dw.    [40423]  £20.00 
 

743. Cocker, Mark & Richard Mabey. Birds Britannica.  1st. Pub. Chatto & Windus. 2005  pp.x, 
518 with many fine photos. Fine copy in dw. 4to.    [40454]  £20.00 
 

744. Cole, A. C. The Egg Dealers Of Great Britain. Profiles of some catalogue dealers of the 19th and 
20th centuries. 1st. Pub. Peregrine Books. 2006  pp.xiii. 198, with b/w. illus. throughout the 
text. Fine copy in fine d/w. Out of print.    [35367]  £55.00 
 

745. Cole, A.C. & Trobe, W.M. Macomb Chance-Oologist.  Privately Printed by J. Whitaker 
(Peregrine Books). 2003  pp. 182 with text illus. Fine in dw. Out of print.    [25934]  £50.00 
 

746. Collar, N.J. & Stuart, S.N. Threatened Birds of Africa and Related Islands. The ICBP/IUCN Red 
Data Book. 3rd Ed. Pub. ICBP. 1985  pp.xxxiv,761 with 12 full page coloured plates. A fine 
copy in dw.    [40446]  £8.00 
 

747. Cramp et al. Eds. Handbook of the Birds of Europe  the Middle East and North Africa.  Pub. 
R.S.P.B. 1977-1994  9 vols. A complete set of this monumental work. In fine condition in 
similar dustwrappers which are just a little faded on the spines.    [40403]  £275.00 
Comprises descriptions of over 740 species of birds occurring in the Western Palearctic, of which 600 are breeding species.  
Illustrated using colour plates which were specially commissioned for this work. Illustrators included N.W. Cusa, Robert 
Gillmor, Sir Peter Scott and others. Eggs are also displayed as are voice sonograms, melograms and annual cycles. This set 
was limited to a print run of 5,000 complete sets. 
 



748. Dance, S.P. Birds. Classic Natural History Prints. Pub. Collins and Brown. 1990  pp.128 with 
colour reprints throughout. A nr. fine copy in good-vg. dw.    [40108]  £25.00 
 

749. Davies, N.B. Cuckoos, Cowbirds and other Cheats.  1st. Pub. Poyser. 2000  pp.310 with 8 
coloured plates and numerous b/w. illus. Fine in dw.    [40456]  £30.00 
 

750. de Schauensee, Rodolphe Meyer. A Guide to the Birds of Venezuela.  1st. Pub. Princeton Univ.  
1978  pp.xxii, 424 with 40 coloured plates. Bound in soft covers with some small stains to 
cover.    [40458]  £15.00 
 

751. Donovan, J. and Rees, G. Birds of Pembrokeshire. Status and Atlas of Pembrokeshire Birds. Pub. 
Dyfed Wildlife Trust. 1994  pp.viii, 180. VG. in same dw.    [40421]  £15.00 
 

752. Dunn, Robert. The Ornithologist’s Guide to The Islands of Orkney and Shetland. A facsimile of 
the original edition of 1837 with a biographical chapter on Robert Dunn by Martin Limbert. Pub. 
Peregrine Books. 2007  pp.xii, 29, 128 with appendix and coloured frontis., two maps and one 
monochrome engraving. New in dw.    [36927]  £35.00 
 

753. Etchecopar, R.D. & Hue, F. The Birds of North America. from the Canary Islands to the Red Sea. 
1st. English Ed.Pub. Oliver & Boyd. 1967  pp.xx, 612 with 24 coloured plates and many text 
illus. A vg. copy in chipped dw.    [36371]  £35.00 
 

754. Fleming, C. A. George Edward Lodge. Unpublished Bird Paintings. 1st. Pub. Michael Joseph 
Limited. 1983  pp.xiv, 409 with 89 colour plates.  VG. copy in dw. With foreword by Peter 
Scott.    [40494]  £70.00 
The paintings were commissioned by the New Zealand Government in the 1900’s, intended as a replacement for Buller’s 
Birds of New Zealand.  Due to the outbreak of WWI and a shortage of funds, the plates were never published. 
 

755. Forrester, R.W. & Andrews, I.J.Eds. The Birds of Scotland.  Pub. in 2 vols. Scottish Orn. Club. 
2007  pp.xx,x, 1634 with superb coloured photos. and many graphs, tables. A magnificent 
work in 2 volumes with slip-case. Fine.      [40439]  £100.00 
This is an in depth examination and analysis of the changes to Scotland’s birdlife over the years. These volumes have been 
achieved by the contribution of some 157 authors under the guidance of 9 editors. A major achievement. 
 

756. Freethy, R. Auks An Ornithologist’s Guide. Pub. Facts on File. 1987  pp.208 12 coloured plates 
and many b/w. photos. Fine copy in dw.    [36437]  £10.00 
Ron Freethy has provided a comprehensive study of the auk family which comprises over 20 species. This family is confined 
to the seas and coasts of the Northern Hemisphere from the ice of the high arctic seas to the coasts of California. He 
considers the long history of this family and their evolution together with a detailed account of the behaviour and life cycles. 
 

757. Frost,R.A. Birds of Derbyshire.  Pub. Moorland Pub. 1978  pp.182 with 57 illustrations in b/w. 
Ex-Buxton Field Club Lib. VG. in same dw.    [40598]  £10.00 
This was the first definative work on Derbyshire in the 20th century. The bulk of the book is devoted to a systematic list of 
more than 270 species whilst the appendices deals with unacceptable records and fossil birds. There is a general account of 
the physical regions and the various habitats of the area. 
 

758. Fry, Keith and Urban. The Birds of Africa. Vol. III. Parrots to Woodpeckers. Pub. Academic 
Press. 1993  pp.xvi, 611 with colour plates and dist. maps.  Fine in dw. lightly and evenly 
faded on spine.    [36718]  £90.00 
 

759. Fuller, E. Extinct Birds.  Pub. Viking/Rainbird. 1987  pp. 256 with illus. throughout. A fine 
copy in good to vg. dw.     [40088]  £35.00 
This book is an absorbing study of the world’s recently extinct bird species, the first complete survey since Walter 
Rothschild’s classic work of 1907. Drawing together many strands of evidence and supposition, Errol Fuller succeeds in 
combining scientific accuracy with a lively and readable style. 
 



760. Fuller, Robert J. Bird Life of Woodland and Forest.  1st. Pub. C.U.P. 1995  pp.xiii, 244 with 
illus. A near fine copy in dw.    [36637]  £27.00 
In this book, the variation in woodland bird life and the factors that influence bird numbers and distributions are examined. 
What birds are found in which habitats? What effect does forestry and woodland management have? How can we enhance 
bird populations by habitat management? 
 

761. Garnett, M. The Journal of Majory Garnett of Windermere.  Pub. Privately by James Whitaker. 
2008  pp.iii, 34. New copy. Limited to a print run of 75 copies.    [37694]  £20.00 
 

762. Gibbons, D.W., Reid, J.B. & Chapman, R.A. The New Atlas of Breeding Birds in Britain and 
Ireland: 1988-1991.  1st. Pub. Poyser. 1993  pp.xiv, 520 with illus. dist. maps and tables. Fine 
in dw.    [40442]  £60.00 
 

763. Gilliard, E.T. Birds of Paradise and Bower Birds.  1st. Pub. Weidenfeld & Nicholson. 1969  
pp.xxii, 485 with 32 photographs. VG. in chipped and sl. worn dw.    [40230]  £25.00 
 

764. Gillmor, R. Cutting Away. The Linocuts of Robert Gillmor.  Pub. Langford Press. 2006  pp. 178 
with illustrations throughout. A mint copy in same dw.     [37720]  £38.00 
In this book, after describing his working methods, Robert writes of the inspiration behind the 90 prints illustrated. These 
often evoke memories which allow him to wander into autobiographical anecdotes, thoughts about the artistic process and 
any other ideas that a particular print provokes. In the final section he demonstrates the use of linocuts for posters and book 
jackets, especially those he has designed for the prestigious New Naturalist series. 
 

765. Godfrey, Earl W. The Birds of Canada.  1st. Pub. Nat. Mus. Can. 1966  pp.428 with 69 full 
page colour plates by John Crosby with line drawings by S.A. Macdonald.    [36363]  £40.00 
 

766. Gordon, Seton. Hill Birds of Scotland.  1st. Pub. Edward Arnold. 1915  pp.xii, 300 with photos. 
Title on spine a little faded o/w. a nice copy of a scarce book.    [36456]  £80.00 
 

767. Gore, M.E.J. Birds of the Gambia. An annotated check-list. Pub. B.T.O. 1990  pp.148 with 30 
coloured and 29 b/w. photographs. Fine in boards.    [40437]  £12.00 
 

768. Gore, M.E.J. and Pyong-Oh, W. The Birds of Korea.  Pub. Royal Asiatic Society. 1971  pp. 450 
with 41 colour plates and 24 pages of b/w. photography.  VG. in dw. lightly sunned on spine.    
[36218]  £40.00 
 

769. Grainger, P.D. Birdwatching in Clevelandia.  Pub. Gordian Print. c.1983  pp.162.  VG. in 
similar card covers.    [40431]  £5.00 
Recommended for anyone interested in birdwatching in the Cleveland (UK) area. 
 

770. Grimmett, R.F.A. & Jones, T.A. Important Bird Area in Europe.  Pub. I.C.B.P. No.9 1990  
pp.x, 888. Spine of book a little faded o/w. vg. pbk. copy.    [40433]  £12.00 
 

771. Hadden, D. Birds of the North Solomons.  Pub. WAU Ecology Inst. 1981  pp. ix, 109 with 
colour plates. Good to vg. Card covers.    [40429]  £10.00 
 

772. Hale, W.G. The Meyer’s Illustrations of British Birds.  1st. Ed. Pub. Maggs Bros and Peregrine 
Books. 2007  xv, 257 plus copies of original lists of subscribers and covers.  Contains 42 
plates. New copy. Hardback with dw. This book was limited to a print run of 120 standard 
copies. A beautiful production now reduced in price from £250 to £150. A limited number 
available.    [35386]  £150.00 
Meyer’s ‘Illustrations of British Birds’ published over a number of years from 1835 has been said to be ‘one of our most 
valuable illustrated works on Ornithology’ (Mullens and Swann 1917) and ‘with the possible exception of Lilford’s Birds -- 
the finest and most complete atlas of portraits of British avifauna (with their eggs) ever published’ (Woods 1931).  Hale’s 
book aimed at determining the number and content of the various ‘series,  ‘issues’ and/or editions of the folio ‘Illustrations’ 
and the octavo ‘Coloured Illustrations’  The contribution of other members of the Meyer family is examined. 
 



773. Handrinos, G. & Akriotis, T. The Birds of Greece.  1st. Pub. Helm. 1997  pp.336 with many 
illus. Fine in dw. with some additional photostat information relevent to the birds of Greece.    
[40457]  £35.00 
 

774. Harrison, Craig. Seabirds of Hawaii. Natural History and Conservation. 1st. Pub. Comstock. 1990  
pp.x, 248 with 41 fine coloured photos. Fine pbk. copy.    [36442]  £10.00 
This book, the first to portray a tropical seabird community, treats the 22 species of seabirds of the Hawaiian archipelago 
from a conservationist point of view. 
 

775. Harrison, J. The Sevenoaks Gravel Pit Reserve.  Pub. WAGBI. 1974  pp. 116 with b/w. plates.  
VG. Signed by Jeffery Harrison.    [40428]  £5.00 
 

776. Harrison, Jeffery. Handbook of Birds of the Malvern District.  1st. Pub. Univ. London Press. 
1941  pp.55 with alternate plain pages for notes. Vg. in sl. grubby dw.    [36308]  £40.00 
 

777. Herefordshire Ornithological Club. The Birds of Herefordshire 2005.  Pub. Herefordshire 
Ornithological Club. 2008  pp. 240 with colour plates and figs in text.  VG. Softback.    
[40473]  £10.00 
 

778. Hewlett, J. The Breeding Birds of the London Area. The distribution and changing status of 
London’s breeding birds in the closing years of the 20th century. Pub. L.N.H.S. 2002  pp.x, 294 
with many distribution maps and other illus. Fine pbk. copy. Folio.    [36342]  £30.00 
 

779. Holland, P. et al. Breeding Birds in Greater Manchester.  1st. Ed. Pub. Manchester Orn. Soc. 
1984  pp.128 with dist. maps and figs. in text.  VG. to fine. Softback.    [40492]  £5.00 
 

780. Hollom, P.A.D. et al. Birds of the Middle East and North Africa.  Pub. Poyser. 1988  pp. 280 
with 40 colour illus. plates, line drawings and distribution maps. A vg. copy in illus. boards    
[37771]  £15.00 
This guide to the birds of the Middle East and North Africa includes all known breeding, wintering, migratory and accidental 
species in the region, from Morocco to Iran and Arabia. 
 

781. Holloway, Simon. The Historical Atlas of Breeding Birds in Britain and Ireland.  1st. Pub. 
Poyser. 1996  pp.vii, 476 with many dist. maps and text illus. A fine copy in dw.    [40452] £15.00 
 

782. Howard, H. Eliot. An Introduction to the Study of Bird Behaviour.  1st. Pub. C.U.P. 1929  pp.xi, 
135 with 10 full page engraved plates and other text illus. A fine copy in vg. dw. Folio.    
[36444]  £55.00 
Eliot Howard was probably the first to develop the study of animal behaviour in relation to their environment. Many will be 
more familiar with Eliot Howard’s other book on ‘Territory in Bird Life.’    
 

783. Hudson, W.H. Birds of La Plata. King Penguin Book 66. Pub. Penguin. 1952  VG. in same dw.    
[40427]  £5.00 
 

784. Hutchinson, Clive. Birds in Ireland.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 1989  pp. 215 with text figs. maps 
and graphs. DW. showing rubbing on corners. Overall a vg. copy.    [40481]  £40.00 
The author, a leading Irish Ornithologist, has compiled this comprehensive review of Birds in the Republic and Northern 
Ireland to coincide with the 21st anniversary year of the Irish Wildbird Conservancy’s foundation and he has had their 
support throughout. 
 

785. Iredale, T. Birds of Paradise and Bower Birds.  1st. Ed. Pub. Georgian House. 1950  pp.xii, 239 
with colour plates and fold-out map.  VG. in quarter morocco binding rubbed along spine.  
Still a vg. copy.    [36668]  £90.00 
 



786. Islam, Zafar-ul M. Important Bird Areas in India: Priority sites for conservation..  Pub. B.N.H.S. 
2004  pp.xviii, 1133 with numerous photos. and other illus. Fine copy in illus. boards. 4to.    
[40472]  £40.00 
This enormous work has discovered that of the 1,225 species of Indian birds some 78 are threatened with extinction and 8 
are listed as critical in the globally threatened species category. Work is afoot to develop plans to conserve areas where 
threatened species have a foot hold. 
 

787. Johnston, J. Laughton. Scotland’s Nature in Trust: The National Trust for Scotland and its Wildlife 
and Crofting Management. Pub. T. & A.D. Poyser, 2000  Pp.xvii, 266 with numerous drawings 
by John Busby as well as colour photos & maps. New, in dw.    [22007]  £16.00 
 

788. Jonsson, L. Birds of the Mediterranean and Alps.  1st. Ed. Pub. Helm. 1982  pp.160 with many 
fine illus. by the author. English edition edited by Iain Robertson and Mark Beaman. Nr. fine 
in same dw.     [40056]  £75.00 
This book covers typical Alpine birds like Nutcrackers, Alpine Swifts, as well as some of the Western Palearctic’s most 
colourful species such as Hoopoes, Bee-eaters and Rollers. 
 

789. Knox, A.E. Ornithological Rambles in Sussex; with a Systematic Catalogue of Birds of that County, 
and Remarks on their Local Distribution. 3rd. Ed. Pub. John van Voorst, 1855  pp.xii, 260 
illustrated with lithographs. Bookplate. Front hinges tender, minor foxing. VG. in general.    
[20774]  £65.00 
 

790. Knox, A.E. Ornithological Rambles in Sussex;   with a Systematic Catalogue of the Birds of that 
County, and remarks on their Local Distribution. John van Voorst, London  1849.  Pp.vi,250 with 
4 lithographic plates. Half calf, marbled boards & endpapers, raised bands, gilt. Preliminaries 
(including frontispiece) foxed, bright & clean internally. Nice copy.    [21836]  £55.00 
 

791. Lack, P. The Atlas of Wintering Birds in Britain and Ireland.  1st. Pub. Poyser. 1986  pp. 447 
with nearly 200 full page distribution maps. A fine copy in dw. With transparent overlays.    
[40486]  £20.00 
 

792. Lambourne, M. The Art of Bird Illustration. A visual tribute to the lives and achievements of the 
classic bird illustrators. Pub. Grange Books. 1997  pp. 192 with many colour plates.  Fine in 
good dw.    [36617]  £15.00 
 

793. Lockley, R.M. Flight of the Storm Petrel.  1st. Ed. Pub. David & Charles. 1983  pp. 192 illus. 
by Noel Cusa. VG. plus in same dw.    [40405]  £15.00 
 

794. Lodge, R.B. Bird-Hunting Through Wild Europe.  1st. Pub. Robert Culley. [1908]  pp.333 with 
many photographs. Chipped top and bottom spine, corners a little knocked o/w. good plus. 
Scarce.     [36429]  £50.00 
 

795. Lorenz, Konrad. The Year of the Greylag Goose.  1st. Pub. in UK by Eyre Methuen. 1979  
pp.199 with 144 coloured plates. Fine copy in dw.    [36593]  £8.00 
 

796. Lovegrove, Roger., Williams, Graham & Williams, Iolo. Birds in Wales. Illustrated by Kim 
Atkinson, Phil Bristow, Darren Rees, & others. 1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 1994  pp. 371 with 
numerous b/w. illus. & figs. Fine in vg. dw. with several tiny marks and nicks to dw. Signed 
by all authors.    [40480]  £120.00 
 

797. Low, G. Carmichael. List of The Vertebrated Animals Exhibited in the Gardens of the Zoological 
Society of London 1828-1927 Vol. 11 Birds.  Printed for the Society. 1929  pp.viii, 832. A few 
annotations in pen on the first page o/w. vg.    [40448]  £60.00 
 



798. Madge, S. and McGowan, P. Pheasants, Partridges and Grouse. Including buttonquails, 
sandgrouse and allies. Pub. Helm. 2002  pp. 488 with 72 colour plates.  New in dw.  In-print at 
£45.00.    [35585]  £15.00 
 

799. Mansel-Pleydell, J.C. The Birds of Dorsetshire.  1st Ed. Pub. R.H. Porter. 1888  pp.xvi, 179 
with text illus. Top/bottom spine a little worn o/w. good in original cloth boards.    [40449] £125.00 
 

800. Marler, W.J. The Birds of Herefordshire 2004  Pub. Herefordshire Ornithological Club. 2004  
pp.208 with illus. Nr. fine in card covers.    [40441]  £10.00 
 

801. Massey, M.E. Birds of Breconshire. A Review of Status and Distribution. Pub. Brecknock 
Naturalists’ Trust. 1976  pp. 72 with b/w. photographs. Fine. Softback.    [40493]  £4.00 
 

802. Mearns, B. & R. Audubon to Xantus. The lives of those commemorated in North American Bird 
Names. 1st. Ed. Pub. Academic Press. 1992  pp.xix, 588 with figs throughout.  Signed by both 
authors.  VG. in similar dw.    [40417]  £18.00 
 

803. Michelet, J. The Bird.  Pub. T. Nelson and Sons. 1868  pp.x, 340 with plates and illus. Some 
light foxing to contents. Bound in red leather with gilt decorations. A vg. copy.     [40053] £35.00 
 

804. Moreau, R.E. The Palaearctic-African Bird Migration Systems.  1st. Ed. Pub. Academic Press. 
1972  pp.xvi, 384 with 31 plates and 9 text figs.and 187 dist. maps. Fine copy in vg. dw.    
[36592]  £75.00 
 

805. Mudie, R. The Feathered Tribes of The British Islands.  4th. Ed. Pub. Henry. G. Bohn. 1861  2 
Volumes with several hand-coloured plates throughout both volumes. Binding has come sl. 
loose to Vol. 2 o/w. vg. Contents considerably clean. Overall a vg. set.    [40111]  £200.00 
 

806. Nelson, Bryan. The Gannet.  1st. Pub. Poyser. 1978  pp.336 with 32 plates. Vg. in dw.    
[36386]  £25.00 
 

807. Nethersole-Thompson, Desmond. The Snow Bunting.  1st. Pub. Oliver & Boyd. 1966  pp.xii, 
316 with b/w. illustrations. VG. copy in rubbed dw.    [40058]  £80.00 
 

808. Ogilvie, M. & Pearson, B. Wildfowl. Hamlyn Bird Behaviour Guide. 1st. Pub. Hamlyn. 1994  
pp.160 with illus. by Brian Pearson. Fine copy in dw.    [36605]  £15.00 
The wildfowl family is one of the most familiar. Swans, geese, and ducks can be seen on rivers, lakes and inland reservoirs, 
as well as along much of the coastline and in town parks and garden. 
 

809. Paz, Uzi. The Birds of Israel.  1st. Pub. Stephen Greene Press. 1987  pp.viii, 264 with 60 
coloured photos.and many text figs. Fine copy in dw.    [36625]  £10.00 
Although a small country Israel is blessed with some 470 different species of birds. The main reason for this is that Israel lies 
at the meeting point of Europe,  Asia and Africa. Its avifauna has representatives of all three landmasses. This volume 
provides detailed information, previously unavailable in any form, of the country’s birds. 
 

810. Pearson, Bruce. An Artist on Migration.  Pub. Harper Collins. 1991.  pp.192, illustrated 
throughout with the author’s watercolours and sketches.    [40080]  £15.00 
 

811. Peterson, R.T. and V.M. Audubon’s Birds of America. The Audubon Society Baby Elephant Folio. 
Pub. Heinemann. 1981  pp. 435 plus concordance and index. Fine in vg. dw.  Signed by both 
authors.    [40414]  £100.00 
A very good reproduction of Audubon’s work. 
 

812. Porter, R.F. et al. Flight Identification of European Raptors.  3rd. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 1981  
pp.180 with 96 plates. Vg. in dw.    [40459]  £15.00 
 



813. Pratt, A. Our Native Songsters.  Pub. S.P.C.K 1857  pp.viii, 349 with several hand-coloures 
plates. Some pages coming loose and sl. damage to internal hinges.    [40115]  £60.00 
 

814. Robson, J. & Lewer, S.H. Canaries, Hybrids and British Birds in Cage and Aviary.  1st. Ed. Pub. 
Cassell & Co. 1911  pp.x, 424 with 18 coloured plates by Lydon and Bailey. A VG. copy 
bound in half leather.     [39410]  £80.00 
 

815. Rose, C. In A Natural Light.  Pub. Langford Press. 2005  pp. 142 with illustrations throughout. 
A mint copy in same dw.     [37721]  £35.00 
In a Natural Light is Chris’ first book and focuses on his paintings of British birds. Many of the pictures are of common 
species seen in the countryside around his home in the Scottish Borders.  
 

816. Rutgers, A. Birds of Asia.  1st. Pub. Methuen. 1969  pp.321 with 160 plates after lithographs 
by John Gould. Vg. in dw.    [36383]  £20.00 
 

817. Rutgers, A. Birds of Europe.  1st. Pub. Methuen. 1966  pp.321 with many plates by John 
Gould. Nr. fine copy in dw.    [36376]  £25.00 
 

818. Saunders, Howard. An Illustrated Manual of British Birds.  2nd. Ed. Rev. Pub. Gurney & 
Jackson. 1899  pp.xl,776 with 3 double-page coloured maps & engraved illustrations 
throughout. Some light foxing to contents. Overall a vg. copy.    [40063]  £18.00 
 

819. Savage, C. The Mandarin Duck.  1st. Pub. A. & C. Black. 1952  pp.ix, 78 with coloured 
frontis. and 16 other plates. Vg. in chipped and worn dw.    [36455]  £18.00 
 

820. Schlegal, H. & de Wolverhorst, A.H. Traite de Fauconnerie  Pub. Chasse Publications. 1973  
pp.viii, 115,ii, 90, viii. 16 b/w plates mostly by Wolf. A very good copy in dw. with some 
foxing to fore edges.    [40346]  £70.00 
Described by Harting as ‘the finest work on falconry which has ever been produced.’ Less than 100 copies were originally 
published in three parts between 1844-1853. This is reprinted in French with English translation.  
 

821. Seebohm, H. Coloured figures of Eggs of the British Isles.  Pub. Pawson & Brailsford. 1896  
pp.xxiv, 304 with 60 coloured chromolithograph plates.  Foxing can be found in the margins 
of around three-quarters of the plates. Text on the whole clean.  In gilt decorated red cloth 
boards lightly bumped on spine ends and a small mark on rear board.    [32415]  £225.00 
 

822. Sharrock, J.T.R. The Atlas of Breeding Birds in Britain and Ireland.  2nd. Imp. Pub. Poyser. 
1977  pp. 479 with transparent overlays.  VG. in same dw.    [40483]  £20.00 
 

823. Sharrock, J.T.R. Ed. The Natural History of Cape Clear Island.  1st. Ed. Pub. T & AD Poyser. 
1973  pp.207 with illus, maps and tables. A fine copy in similar dw. which is very sl. chipped 
at top. V. Scarce.    [40059]  £250.00 
 

824. Sick, H. Birds of Brazil. A Natural History. 1st. Pub. Princeton Univ. Press. 1993  pp.xvii, 703 
with 46 coloured plates and one coloured map plus other text illus. A fine copy in dw.    
[40487]  £30.00 
Still the most comphrehensive volume on birds in Brazil. 
 

825. Simmons, K.E.L. The Sunning Behaviour of Birds.  Pub. British Ornithological Club. 1986  
pp.xvi, 119 with many line drawings.  VG. Softback.    [40474]  £10.00 
 

826. Smith, A.E. & Cornwallis, R.K. The Birds of Lincolnshire.  Pub. Lincs. Nat. Hist. Soc. 1955  
pp.136 with 4 plates and folding map to rear of book. Vg. in card covers.    [36430]  £10.00 
 



827. Snow, D.W. & Perrins, C.M. The Birds of the Western Palearctic Concise Edition. In 2 Volumes 
Pub. O.U.P. 1998  2 volumes with many hundreds of plates and text illus. A fine set in slip-
case.    [40489]  £175.00 
 

828. Soper, M.F. Birds of New Zealand and Outlying Islands.  Pub. Whitcoulls. 1984  pp.164 with 
colour photographs.  VG. in same dw.    [40415]  £15.00 
 

829. Stevens, R. The Taming of Genghis. With illustrations by C.F. Tunnicliffe. Pub. Faber and Faber. 
1956  pp.127. A lot of newspaper cuttings have been inserted into this copy along with an 
image of falcons on the f.e.p. A vg. copy overall in dw. which is sl. chipped. Very scarce.    
[40065]  £135.00 
This is the story of the creation between man and bird of that strange, tense, absorbed relationship that is the very heart of a 
sport as immemorially ancient as it is almost unbearably exciting. 
 

830. Svensson, L. Collins Bird Guide. 2nd Edition. The Most Complete Guide to the Birds of Britain and 
Europe. Pub. Collins. 2009  pp. 448 with colour plates and distribution maps throughout. A 
mint copy. Also available in paperback at £17.99.    [38334]  £25.00 
 

831. Swaysland, W. Familiar Wild Birds.  Pub. Cassell & Co. ND  4 volumes bound in blue cloth. 
Some foxing to prelimns. o/w. a good plus set with some attractive chromolithographs.    
[36354]  £45.00 
 

832. Thom, V.M. Birds in Scotland.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 1986  pp. 382 with b/w. illus. and dist. 
maps throughout. Fine copy in vg. dw. rubbed on one corner.    [40482]  £30.00 
This book is of great and obvious interest to all birdwatchers in Scotland but it will be of special value, too, to the many 
thousands of birdwatching visitors from elsewhere in these islands and from countries abroad. 
 

833. Tomkinson, Gerald The Journal of Gerald Tomkinson. An Account of Three Oological Trips-Spain 
1919, Finmark 1935 & 1936. Privately Printed for Jim Whitaker. 2010  pp.178 . Bound in cloth 
and limited to only 75 copies. New.    [39895]  £50.00 
 

834. Trobe, W.M. Birdnesting Memories. Accounts of more than sixty years of field-work seeking birds 
and their nests. 1st. Ed. Pub. J. Whitaker / Peregrine Books. 2008  pp.xii, 359 with colour 
plates.  New in dw.  Limited to 100 copies.    [40517]  £125.00 
 

835. Trobe, William M. The Birdnester’s Bedtime Book. An anthology of birdnesting expeditions. 1st. 
Ed. Pub. James Whitaker (Peregrine Books). 2008  pp.x, 411 with some b/w. photographs 
and illustrations. New in dw. Limited to 150 copies.    [40516]  £50.00 
Includes writings and recollections from around 20 authorities on birdnesting from John Walpole-Bond to John Harvie-
Brown to Willoughby Verner. 
 

836. Tubbs, C.R. The Buzzard.  1st. Pub. David & Charles. 1974  pp.199 with plates.  DW. has v. 
lightly sunned spine, o/w. a nr. fine copy.    [40060]  £45.00 
 

837. Tunnicliffe, C. F. Shorelands Summer Diary.  Pub. Clive Holloway Books. 1984  pp, 160 with 
reproduced copies of his scraperboard artwork and paintings.  A fine copy in vg. plus dw.    
[40092]  £30.00 
A faithful facsimilie of the first edition, in which advances in printing technology have enabled the fine detail in the original 
scraperboards to be reproduced with greater clarity than was possible in the early fifties. 
 

838. Uglow, J. Nature’s Engraver. A Life of Thomas Bewick. 1st. Pub. Faber & Faber. 2006  pp.xix. 
458, with colour and b/w. plates and line drawings. Fine copy in fine dw.    [35520]  £15.00 
The author tells the story of a farmer’s son from Tyneside who never courted fame yet revolutionised wood engraving. 
 



839. Urban, Fry and Keith. The Birds of Africa. Volume II. Pub. Academic Press. 1986  pp.xvi, 552 
with colour plates and dist. maps.  Fine in dw. which is lightly faded, evenly so across spine.    
[36717]  £90.00 
 

840. Verner, W. The Natural History Diaries of Willoughby Verner. Being an account of his Natural 
History expeditions 1867 - 1890. 1st. Pub. Peregrine Books. 2002  pp.viii. 162, with b/w. illus. 
and photographs throughout the text. Fine copy in fine d/w.    [35368]  £40.00 
Willoughby Verner is undoubtedly best known for his classic work ‘My Life Among the Wild Birds in Spain’. 
 

841. Wallace, I et al. Birds by Character. The Fieldguide to Jizz Identification.  1st. Ed. Pub. 
Macmillan. 1990  pp. 176 with many illustrations by Ian Wallace, Darren Rees, John Busby 
and Peter Partington. VG. to fine in same dw. Scarce.    [40406]  £30.00 
 

842. Wardlaw Ramsay, Col. R.G. Guide to the Birds of Europe and North Africa.  Pub. Gurney and 
Jackson. 1923  pp.xii, 355 with tick marks. VG.    [36427]  £10.00 
 

843. Warr, Frances E. Manuscripts and Drawings in the Ornithology and Rothschild Libraries of The 
Natural History Museum at Tring.  Pub. British Ornithologists’ Club. 1996  pp.xiv, 100. Fine in 
card covers with cup stain.    [40430]  £10.00 
 

844. Warren, M. Field Sketches.  Pub. Arlequin Press. 1998  Many coloured and b/w. illus. by the 
author.  Fine in green cloth boards.    [31486]  £35.00 
 

845. Warren, Michael. Shorelines. Birds at the Water’s Edge. Times Books, New York, 1984.  Pp.128 
with  reproductions of 70 paintings & 40 field sketches.VG in snagged & worn dw.    [15197] £18.00 
 

846. Warren, Michael. Shorelines:   Birds at the Water’s Edge. Pub. Hodder & Stoughton. 1984.  
pp.128 with several double-page and numerous full-page reproductions of colour paintings & 
field sketches. Folio. VG, in chipped dw.    [40109]  £25.00 
 

847. Watson, Donald. Birds of Moor and Mountain.  1st. Pub. Scottish Academic Press. 1972  
pp.xvi, 150 with 35 plates and many text illus. A vg. copy in chipped dw.    [36362]  £32.00 
 

848. Waydelin, F.J. Adventures Among Birds.  1st. Ed. Pub. James Whitaker (Peregrine Books). 
2008  pp.xiv, 167 with some b/w. photography.  New in dw.  Limited to 100 copies.    
[37623]  £60.00 
Frederick J Waydelin, dedicated egg collector, came to write this book, completing it in a typed version in 1944; but it 
remained unpublished.  He became interested in birdnesting as a schoolboy in the late 19th century. Over the following few 
years, he became increasingly interested in egg collecting.  Waydelin was admitted to the British Ornithologists’ Union in 
1920, but his membership was shortlived, and his resignation in 1922 may well have been connected to his egg collecting 
exploits. Later in the mid 1930s he ceased egg collecting and rejoined the B.O.U. (1934), but again his membership was 
shortlived and he resigned for the second time in 1936.  An interesting historical account. 
 

849. Wellfleet and the Natural History Museum, London. John Gould’s Hummingbirds. The 
complete renowned original edition with the 1861 supplement. Pub. Wordsworth. 1990  418 full-
page colour plates plus 74 pages of text.  VG. in vg. dw.  Small folio.    [40425]  £90.00 
 

850. Wells, David. The Birds of the Thai-Malay Peninsula. Vol.1 Non-Passerines. 1st. Pub. Academic 
Press. 1999  pp.liii, 644 with 69 coloured plates. Fine in dw.    [36433]  £40.00 
This volume covers the avifauna of the Republic of Singapore, Malaysia,southern Thailand and the tip of Burma. This area is 
of high biodiversity is home to a rich and special resident avifauna that is joined in season to a host of migrants from north 
asia to create a fascinating faunal mix. This volume deals with the non- passerines, a second volume is available covering 
the passerines. 
 



851. Wells, M.G. World Bird Species- Checklist. with alternative English and scientific names. 1st. Pub 
Worldlist. 1998  pp.671. A Vg. copy with sl. creasing to top of spine of dustwrapper.    
[40460]  £22.00 
 

852. Wernham, C. et al. (Eds). The Migration Atlas. Movements of the Birds of Britain and Ireland. 
Pub. Poyser. 2002  pp.xvi, 884 with many distribution and migration maps covering 192 
species. A vg. to fine copy in same dw.    [40485]  £65.00 
This book brings together results generated by the British and Irish Ringing Scheme since 1909, and also includes 
information on bird movements from other sources. It provides a comprehensive summary of the movements of the bird 
species that visit Britain and Ireland throughout the year, and places these in a European and global context. 
 

853. Whitaker, J. Catalogue of the Franklin Egg Collection.  Privately Printed. 2010  pp.vii, 264 
with colour plates throughout.  New. Bound in quarter calf, with slipcase. A fascinating read 
for all those with an interest in oology.    [40518]  £150.00 
George Herbert Massey Franklin was the nephew of George Herbert Lings and his great uncle was Herbert Massey.  Both 
these men were very well respected oologists and George went on to follow in their footsteps. He was a member of the British 
Oological Association (now the Jourdain Society) and some of his work  proved to be of considerable scientific value, 
including his specimens of Peregrine Falcon Eggs. In the early 1990s, George decided that given his age (approaching 90) 
that his collection would be better looked after by someone else and offered it up to Jim Whitaker.  Jim took on the collection 
and helped to conserve it with the long term intention of passing it on to a Museum.  In 1995, Jim’s house was raided by West 
Yorkshire Police and the RSPB who confiscated the collection despite being legally held by Jim.  A lengthy and costly court 
case ensued after which Jim was given back most of the collection. 
 

854. Whitaker, J. A Field Guide to the Scarcer Breeding Birds of the New Forest and Surrounding 
Area.  1st. Pub. Peregrine Books. 1997  pp.xi. 70, with colour plates throughout the text. New 
in same dw.    [35373]  £25.00 
This publication is the first in a series of field guides aimed at the field ornithologist who finds the pursuit of breeding birds 
both educational and stimulating. 
 

855. Whitaker, J. The Golden Eagle. With chapters on the Sea Eagle. 1st. Ed. Pub. Peregrine Books. 
2001  pp.x, 258 with illustrations.  New in dw.     [40515]  £50.00 
The content of this work differs substantially from that of the work of the same title published by Poyser in 1997. 
 

856. Wild Bird Society of Japan. A Field Guide to the Birds of Japan.  Pub. Wild Bird Society of 
Japan. 1982  pp.336 there are coloured illustrations of the 524 species known to occur in wild 
in Japan and 13 introduced species. Vg. in illus. boards. Scarce.    [36947]  £40.00 
 

857. Witherby, H.F. et al. The Handbook of British Birds. Five volumes. Rep. H.F. & G. Witherby. 
1946  Five volumes in very good condition in partly torn dustwrappers.    [40451]  £45.00 
 

858. Woodhead, D. From Dawn till Dusk.  Pub. Langford Press. 2005  pp. 156 with illustrations 
throughout. A mint copy in same dw.     [37719]  £35.00 
This book portrays the natural history of the author’s home area in south-east Scotland and also farther afield. In a wealth of 
drawings and paintings together with diary extracts and field observations, Woodhead distills his reactions to the activity 
and moods of the natural world around him. 
 

859. Zalles, J.I.& Bildstein, K.L. Eds. Raptor Watch. A global directory of raptor migration sites. Pub. 
Bird Life Int./Hawk Mountain. 2000  pp.xviii, 419. A fine hardback copy.    [40455]  £15.00 
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860. Allen, G. Tropical Marine Life of Indonesia.  Pub. Periplus. 1997  pp.64 with colour 
photographs throughout. A vg. plus copy in illus. boards.    [40028]  £8.00 
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& line drawings. VG. in dw.    [17360]  £30.00 
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Chapman and Hall. 1994     [40140]  £30.00 
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870. Bousfield, E. et al. Amphipacifica. Vol. 1. No. 1. Pub. National Library of Canada. 1994  
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876. Chandler, J.A. X-Ray Microanalysis in the Electron Microscope. Practical methods in Electron 
Microscopy. Pub. North Holland. 1977  pp.317-547 with text illus. Front covers protected by 
plastic covers. Ex-college library with one stamp to title page. Good.    [36327]  £20.00 
 

877. Cloudsley-Thompson, J.L. and Chadwick, M.J. Life in Deserts.  Pub. Foulis. 1964  pp.xvi, 218 
with many figs.  VG. in good to vg. dw.    [36726]  £10.00 
 



878. Conn, P. Michael.Ed. Neurotoxins. Methods in Neurosciences Vol. 8. 1st. Pub. Academic Press. 
1992  pp.xv, 423 with text illus., graphs etc. Vg. in spiral binding. Scarce.     [36940]  £27.50 
 

879. Cormack, R.M. & Ord, J.K. Ed’s. Spatial and Temporal Analysis in Ecology.  Pub. Inter. Co-
operative  Maryland. 1979  pp.xxii, 356. Scarce. Vg. from the library of Dr. Greig-Smith.    
[36534]  £85.00 
 

880. Dacke, C.G. Calcium Regulation in Sub-Mammalian Vertebrates.  Pub. Academic Press. 1979  
pp.xvi, 222 with many figs.  Fine copy in dw. which shows some wear and is marked in 
places. Scarce.    [36241]  £95.00 
 

881. Dance, S.P. Rare Shells.  1st. Ed. Pub. Faber. 1969  pp.128 with 24 colour photographic 
plates. A vg. copy in similar dw.     [40072]  £25.00 
A sequel to Mr. Dance’s ‘Shell Collecting: An Illustrated History’, this book discusses and illustrates some of the world’s 
rarest sea shells. 
 

882. Day, J.H. A Guide to Marine Life on South African Shores.  Pub. Balkema. 1969  pp.xiii, 300 
with many line drawings and 8 pages of photographic plates.  VG. condition. With most of 
dw.    [36224]  £12.50 
 

883. Earll, R. and Erwin, D.G. (Ed.). Sublittoral Ecology. The ecology of the shallow sublittoral 
benthos. Pub. Oxford. 1983  pp. 277.  VG.    [36233]  £8.00 
 

884. Endler, J.A. Geographic Variation, Speciation and Clines.  Pub. MPB. 1977  pp.ix, 246 with 
figs. A vg. plus copy in card covers.    [40161]  £20.00 
 

885. Ewer, R.F. The Carnivores.  Pub. Comstock. 1998  pp.xxii, 500 with many figs.  With previous 
owners blindstamp at corner of front card cover and titlepage.  Overall vg.    [36772]  £18.00 
 

886. Festing, Michael, F.W. The Design of Animal Experiments. Laboratory Animal Handbooks No. 14 
Pub. Lab. Animals. 2007  pp.vi, 112 with graphs. Fine copy of latest edition.     [36941]  £15.00 
 

887. Fisher, R.A. Statitical Methods for Research Workers.  8th. Ed. Pub. Oliver & Boyd. 1941  
pp.xv, 344. Spine ends a little chipped o/w. vg.    [36540]  £15.00 
 

888. Flowerdew, J.R. Mammals. Their Reproductive Biology and Population Biology. Pub. Arnold. 
1987  pp.vi, 241 with many figs.  With owners blindstamp to corner of front cover  and title 
page. VG. in card covers.    [36773]  £12.50 
 

889. Foster-Smith, Dr. J. (Ed.). The Marine Fauna and Flora of the Cullercoats District. Marine 
Species Records for the North East Coast of England. Revised Ed. Pub. Penshaw Press. 2000  2 
volumes. Fine condition.  With accompanying letter from Dr Foster-Smith to Prof. Knight-
Jones, one of the contributing authors, and one from Prof. Knight-Jones to Dr. Foster-Smith.    
[36225]  £140.00 
An updated catalogue of published and unpublished records of marine species present on the north east coast of England. It 
includes details of in the order of 2,400 species which have been recorded from the full range of coastal environments 
including estuaries and coastal ponds, shores and deeper offshore regions. This catalogue gives some estimate of species 
distribution and abundance, in many cases over considerable periods of time, and includes details of ecology and life 
histories.   
 

890. Gatenby, J.B. & Painter, T.S. The Microtomist’s Vade Mecum.  10th Ed. Pub. J. & A. Churchill. 
1937  pp.xi, 784. A good copy with re-laid spine.    [36247]  £15.00 
 

891. Gittleman, J.L. Carnivore Behavior, Ecology and Evolution.  Pub. Chapman and Hall. 1989  
pp.xvi, 620 with many figs.  Some minor annotations and underlining to text.  Previous 



owners blind stamp to bottom corner of front card cover and to title page. Overall vg.    
[36762]  £30.00 
 

892. Gledhill, T., Sutcliffe, D., Williams, W. Key to British Freshwater - Crustacea: Malacostraca. 
Publication. no.32. Pub. F.B.A. 1976  pp.71 with many text figs. Fine in card covers.    [36287] £14.00 
 

893. Godfray, H.C.J. Parasitoids. Behavioural and Evolutionary Ecology. Pub. Princeton. 1994  
pp.473 with some figs. A vg. copy in card covers.    [40134]  £30.00 
 

894. Gosse, P.H. Evenings At The Microscope. Or Researches Among the Minuter Organs and Forms of 
Animal Life. Pub. D. Appleton. 1896  pp.xii, 480 with figs. throughout. Contents v. clean. 
Bound in half calf leather and marbled boards. Overall a vg. plus copy.    [40116]  £40.00 
 

895. Grzimek, B. Encyclopedia of Mammals. In 5 volumes. 1st. Pub. in English by McGraw-Hill. 
1990  5 Volumes with many hundreds of photos, tables, maps. This is a fine ex-reference 
library copy with occasional stamps but essentially little used. All volumes are in protective 
plastic sleeves.    [36622]  £110.00 
This is the final work by this renowned Zoologist. Dr. Bernard Grzimek was Director of Frankfurt Zoo for over 30 years. He 
was honoured by many institutions throughout his life. Many of the subjects are covered by a specialist in the field. A very 
readable account of the life, behaviour and ecology of the mammalia.  
 

896. Hall, J.L. Ed. Electron Microscopy and Cytochemistry of Plant Cells.  Pub. Elsevier. 1978  pp.xi, 
444 with plates and tables. A vg. pbk. copy with some fading to spine.    [36246]  £18.00 
 

897. Hayat, M.A. Principles and Techniques of Electron Microscopy. Biological Applications. 3rd. Ed. 
Pub. Macmillan. 1989  pp.xx, 469. Vg. in illus. boards.    [36245]  £45.00 
This is an essential tool for all biologists using an electron microscopes. It is a textbook, laboratory manual and reference 
volume. 
 

898. Hayssen, V. et al. Asdell’s Patterns of Mammalian Reproduction. A Compendium of Species-
specific Data. Pub. Comstock. 1993  pp.viii, 1023. Ex-lib. with some stamp marks. Front board 
a little bowed. Still a vg.  working copy.    [36763]  £45.00 
 

899. Heldmaier, G. & Klingenspor, M. Ed’s. Life in the Cold.  1st. Pub. Springer. 2000  pp.x, 546 
with many text illus. A fine copy in illustrated boards. Scarce.    [36935]  £145.00 
This book gives an up-to-date account of the current knowledge of cold adaptation in animals, including phenomena like 
hibernation, daily torpor, thermoregulation and thermogenesis, metabolic regulation, freeze tolerance, anaerobiosis, 
metabolic depression and related processes. 
 

900. Herdman, W.A.Ed. The First Report upon the Fauna of Liverpool Bay.  1st. Pub. Longmans, 
Green & Co. 1886  pp.iv, 372 with 10 plates and 2 folding maps. Some wear to paper spine 
o/w. good.    [36298]  £50.00 
 

901. Hickin, N.E. Household Insect Pests.  Pub. Hutchinson. 1964  pp.172 with 4 colour plates and 
numerous figs. throughout. A vg. copy in similar, if sl. chipped, dw.    [40136]  £15.00 
 

902. Hogg, Jabez. The Microscope:  Its History, Construction, and Application: being a familiar 
introduction to the instrument and the study of microscopial science. 5th. Ed. Pub. Routledge and 
Warne. 1861  pp.xx,762 with upwards of 500 engravings.& coloured illustrations by Tuffen 
West   Original gilt-decorated cloth. VG.    [40064]  £60.00 
 

903. Irving, Laurence. Arctic Life of Birds and Mammals including Man.  Pub. Springer-Verlag. 
1972  pp.xi, 192 with maps, tables. Covers grubby o/w. contents vg.    [40447]  £7.50 
 



904. Kingdon, Jonathan. East African Mammals. Complete in 7 volumes. Pub. Univ. Chicargo Press. 
1984  A fine paperback set. Each volume has a small label attached to the bottom of spine 
indicating the animals covered by that volume. All volumes in fine condition.    [36457] £500.00 
Acclaimed and coveted by both naturalists and lovers of wildlife illustration. Julian Huxley said of this series’ I have nothing 
but praise for this book. I commend it to all serious students of African ecology, both for the beauty of its illustrations and for 
its biological thoroughness’. 
 

905. L.Buller, & Cheng, T. Pathology of Invertebrate Vectors of Disease.  Pub. N.Y. Acad. Sci. 1975  
pp.540 with plates. Pbk. copy with rubbed covers, contents vg.    [36453]  £12.50 
 

906. Lack, David. Island Biology. Illustrated by the Land Birds of Jamaica. 1st. Univ. of Calif. Press, 
Berkeley. 1976  pp. xvi, 445 with text figs. A fine copy in dw.    [16902]  £35.00 
 

907. Leather, S.R. et al. The Ecology of Insect Overwintering.  Pub. Cambridge. 1993  pp.x, 255 with 
figs. and tables. A vg. plus copy in illus. boards.    [40135]  £22.50 
 

908. Lehner, P.N. Handbook of Ecological Methods.  2nd. Ed. Pub. Cambridge. 2000  pp.xx, 672 
with figs. and tables.  With owners blindstamp to corner of front card cover and title page.  
Overall vg. plus.    [36774]  £55.00 
 

909. Lewis, P.R. & Knight, D.P. Staining Methods for Sectioned Material. Practical Methods in 
Electron Microscopy. Pub. North Holland. 1977  pp.311 with photos. Plastic covered card 
covers. Ex-College lib. with stamp to end paper.VG.    [36330]  £10.00 
 

910. McFarland, David. Animal Behaviour. The Oxford Companion to. 1st. Pub. OUP. 1981  pp.xii, 
657 with illus. in text throughout.  A vg. copy in dw.    [29180]  £15.00 
 

911. McMillan, N.F. British Shells.  Pub. Warne. 1973  pp.xii, 196 with some colour plates. A vg. 
copy in same dw.    [40595]  £10.00 
 

912. Maddocks, R.F. Revision of Recent Bairdiidae (Ostracoda)  Pub. Smithsonian Inst. 1969  pp.126 
with line drawings. Vg. in paper covers.    [36351]  £9.00 
 

913. Maisey, J.G. Discovering Fossil Fishes.  Pub. Henry Holt. 1996  pp.223 with colour plates and 
figs. throughout. A vg. plus copy in same dw.     [40076]  £25.00 
 

914. Miller, P.L. Aspecs of Cell Motility. Symposia of the Society for Experimental Biology Number 
XXII. Pub. Cambridge Univ. Press. 1968  pp.vii, 370 with figs. in text.  Fine in vg. dw.    
[40497]  £40.00 
 

915. Morris, George, Gibson & Platt. The Origins and Relationships of Lower Invertebrates.  Pub. for 
Systematics Assoc. by Clarendon Press. 1985  pp.xi, 397 with text illus. A fine copy of this 
scarce book.    [36290]  £95.00 
 

916. Newell, R.C. Adaptation to Environment. Essays on the Physiology of Marine-Animals. Pub. 
Butterworths. 1976  pp. 538 with many figs.  Spine lightly sunned, o/w. vg.    [36231]  £27.50 
 

917. OECD. Catalogue of Main Marine Fouling Organisms. Volume 1 - Barnacles. Found on ships 
coming into European Waters. Pub. OECD. 1963  pp. 46 with colour figs.  Good to vg. in card 
covers.     [36227]  £8.00 
 

918. Parenzan, P. Puglia Marittima. Volume Secondo. Pub. Congedo Editore. 1983  pp.415-688.  
With maps in pocket at rear of volume.  Very good in dustwrapper.    [36232]  £40.00 
 

919. Patil, G.P., Pielou, E.C. & Waters, W.E. Ed’s. Statistical Ecology. Vol.1. Spatial Patterns and 
Statistical Distributions; Vol.2 Sampling and Modelling Biological Populations and Population 



Dynamics; Vol.3. Many Species Populations, Ecosystems, and Systems Analysis. 1st. Pub. Penn. 
State Univ. Press. 1971  all three volumes in vg. condition with chipped dw’s.    [36533] £75.00 
 

920. Reid, N. Ultramicrotomy. Practical methods in Electron Microscopy. Pub. Elsevier. 1975  pp. 213-
353 with figs.  Ex-lib. Good.    [36229]  £8.00 
 

921. Rogers, A. Statistical Analysis of Spatial Dispersion - the quadrat method.  Pub. Pion. 1974  
pp.164. Fine copy in chipped dw.    [36541]  £12.50 
In metropolitan regions across the world, efforts to cope with pressing problems of growth and development have pointed to 
the need for a fuller understanding of the spatial structure of urban areas. It is believed that a deeper understanding of the 
geography of various city systems will lead to a firmer foundation on which to base policy decisions. 
 

922. Rookmaaker, L.C. The Zoological Exploration of Southern Africa 1650-1790.  A.A. Balkema, 
Rotterdam, 1989.  Pp.xii,368 with 16 full-page colour reproductions & numerous text illus.  
fine, in dw.    [16587]  £60.00 
 

923. Rowley, J.S. Proceedings of the Western Foundation of Vertebrate Zoology. Vol.2 January 1984. 
Pub. California. 1984  pp.74-224 with b/w. photographs and tables. A nr. fine copy in card 
covers.    [40572]  £20.00 
 

924. Samways, M.J. Insect Conservation Biology.  Pub. Chapman and Hall. 1995  pp.xiii, 358 with 
figs. and photos. A vg. plus copy in card covers.    [40133]  £25.00 
 

925. Schowalter, T.D. Insect Ecology. An Ecosystem Approach. Pub. Academic Press. 2000  pp.xi, 
483 with b/w. photographs and figs. throughout. A vg. plus copy in illus. boards.    [40130] £30.00 
 

926. Sleigh, M.A. and Macdonald, A.G. The Effects of Pressure on Organisms. Symposium XXVI. 
Symposium of the Society for Experimental Biology. Pub. Cambridge. 1972  pp.xii, 516. VG. in 
similar dw.    [36237]  £40.00 
 

927. Snedecor, George. Statistical Methods.  4th Ed. Pub. Iowa State College Press. 1946  pp.xvi, 
485. Generally a vg. copy.    [36283]  £12.50 
 

928. Sober, E. Philosophy of Biology. Dimensions of Philosophy Series. Pub. Oxford. 1993  pp.xix, 
231 with a few figs. A vg. plus copy in card covers.    [40158]  £18.00 
 

929. Spitta, E.J. Microscopy. The Construction, Theory and Use of the Microscope. Pub. John Murray. 
1907  pp.xx, 468 with 47 half-tone reproductions from original negatives and 241 text 
illustrations. Front internal hinge coming a little loose. Overall a vg. copy.    [40112]  £55.00 
 

930. Sutton, J. Biology.  Pub. Macmillan. 1998  pp.xvi, 528 with figs. in text.  VG. Softback.    
[40499]  £15.00 
 

931. Tauber, M.J. et al. Seasonal Adaptations of Insects.  Pub. Oxford. 1986  pp.xv, 411. A vg. plus 
copy bound in blue cloth boards.    [40132]  £45.00 
 

932. Turchin, P. Complex Population Dynamics. A Theoretical / Empirical Synthesis. Pub. Princeton. 
2003  pp.xvii, 450 with several pages having some annotation.  Previous owners blindstamp 
to front cover and title page.  Covers sunned in places.  VG.    [36768]  £30.00 
 

933. Wells, Susan M. (Ed). Coral Reefs of the World:  Volume 1: Atlantic and Eastern Pacific.  Pub. 
IUCN / UNEP, 1988  pp. xlvii, 373 with numerous maps. VG, in dw.    [22743]  £17.50 
 

934. Williams, C.B. Patterns in the Balance of Nature and related problems in Quantative Ecology. 1st. 
Pub. Academic Press. 1964  pp. vii, 324 with text figs. Fine copy in vg. dw.    [36303]  £18.00 
 



935. Wolfensohn, S. and Lloyd, M. Handbook of Laboratory Animal Management and Welfare.  3rd. 
Ed. Pub. Blackwell. 2003  pp.xi, 416 with many figs.  Previous owners blind-stamp on front 
cover and fep.  Overall vg. in card covers.    [36759]  £37.50 
 

936. Wolken, Jerome. Light Detectors, Photoreceptors, and Imaging Systems in Nature.  Pub. O.U.P. 
1995  pp.xii, 259 with text illus. Fine copy of this non too common title.     [36295]  £45.00 
 

937. Wratten, S.D. & Fry, G. Field and Laboratory Exercises in Ecology.  1st. Pub. Edward Arnold. 
1980  pp.x, 227 with text figs. Vg. pbk copy.    [36748]  £12.50 
Based on their own university teaching experience, the authors have provided detailed schedules for 56 class practicals 
together with some 150 suggested variations to suit a range of practical restraints and climatic and ecological regions. 
 

938. Zimmer, C. Evolution. The Triumph of an Idea. Pub. Heinemann. 2002  pp.xx, 364 with colour 
photographs throughout. A nr. fine copy in same dw.     [40073]  £15.00 
 

939. Zimmerman, A.M. Ed. High Pressure Effects on Cellular Processes.  1st. Pub. Academic Press. 
1970  pp.xvi, 324 with text illus. and photos. A fine copy in chipped dw.    [36293]  £20.00 
 

 
 

 

Next title in New Naturalist series – ‘Plant Galls’ 
 

Our price £45.00 (RRP £50.00) 
 

New Naturalist No. 117 will be ‘Plant Galls’ and has been prepared by Margaret Redfern. 
Publication date is expected to be 31st March 2011. 
 

Galls are growths on plants. These growths are formed of plant tissue, but are caused by other 
organisms.  Since most galls do not cause economic damage to crop plants, research into their 
existence has traditionally been quite sparse. 
 

However, the insect cycles involved and the gall structures themselves are very good examples of 
the complexity of nature.  Galls have been known about since ancient times and both the ancient 
Greeks and Chinese used them in herbal medicine and in later times they had a variety of 
commercial uses.  
 

Margaret Redfern explores galls providing an up-to-date perspective on the different types and 
sizes, together with information on the wide range of organisms including fungi, insects and mites 
which cause them.  Further, she discusses their ecology, the communities within galls, their 
evolution and distribution together with human and historical perspectives. 

 

 


